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To our stockholders, 

This past year, the global community has experienced a crisis the likes of which we 
haven’t seen in our lifetimes. It has caused our employees, customers, partners and 
all of us to rapidly shift our lives and ways of conducting business in order to address 
the pandemic environment. 

Our customers have faced unprecedented challenges in how they serve their own 
customers, employees and partners while continuing to drive growth and revenue 
and maintain service availability. 

Our mission to enable service providers and enterprises to deliver business-critical 
applications that are secure, available and efficient has never been more relevant 
and critical. Our 7,000+ global customers have relied upon us to help them manage 
this challenging environment and continue to drive business outcomes. We have 
adapted to build a more sustainable business by focusing first on employee health 
and safety while also making our operations more agile to thrive in a rapidly changing 
macro environment. 

At the same time, A10 Networks has maintained a singular focus on driving 
growth and profitability with consistent operational excellence and execution. 
This commitment has resulted in positive year-over-year growth. This is a solid 
achievement considering the extremely uncertain economic environment in 2020. 

Moving into 2021, our strategic focus is to drive our portfolio and continue to invest 
in faster growth opportunities like cybersecurity, 5G and cloud - leveraging our 
historic leadership position in these markets. Our 2021 strategic focus areas include:

Optimize the Product Portfolio to Address Changing Customer Needs – Threat 
actors are taking advantage of the disruption caused by the pandemic to launch 
greater and more damaging cyber-attacks. In addition, the 5G network build-out is 
accelerating and evolving to be more distributed and cloud-native. A10 is focused 
on optimizing its portfolio to provide broader security-led solutions, enable 5G/5G 
readiness, hybrid cloud adoption and increase our recurring revenue to address our 
customers’ business goals. We are uniquely positioned to support our customers 
in their digital transformations aligned with their own pace and priorities as our 
solutions serve to provide investment protections today and efficient returns on 
future investments.

Continue to Drive Growth and Profitability – Throughout 2020, our focus has 
been on strategically growing the business while maintaining profitability. As a result 
of these efforts, we exited 2020 with six percent year-over-year growth after a 
year where our revenues were declining eight percent versus the prior year. This, in 
conjunction with focus on operational excellence, allowed us to deliver meaningful 
year-over-year improvements across all metrics resulting in a balanced approach 
for investors, customers and employees in spite of the challenging external 
environment. We will carry the balancing of growth and profitability into 2021, driving 
revenue growth, profitability and continued gains from productivity initiatives.



Drive Operational Excellence, Simplification and Execution – This last year 
has presented numerous challenges for our employees in maintaining operational 
excellence and execution given the pivot to remote working. Yet, our teams remained 
focused and accountable. As market dynamics continue to change, we will adapt for 
more simplicity and decentralization to optimize our global footprint by getting closer 
to point of impact. Our global footprint served as a critical enabler for our business 
performance last year and we expect to build upon this in the future.

I am very optimistic that we will see an improved economic environment in 2021 
with a gradual return to a more normal operating environment. We have weathered 
a difficult year precisely because our products and solutions enable a secure 
and scalable digital economy, and we help our customers deliver better business 
outcomes. As we continue to streamline our operations and improve our product and 
sales strategy, I believe we will be well-positioned to hit our operating plan and drive 
subsequent growth this year. 

Thank you for your continued support.

Dhrupad Trivedi

President, Chief Executive Officer and Chairperson
A10 Networks

Forward-Looking Statements

We have included in this letter “forward-looking statements,” within the meaning of Section 27A of the 
Securities Act of 1933.  These forward-looking statements may be identified by terms such as anticipate, 
believe, foresee, expect, remain, may, will, provide, could and should and the negative of these terms or other 
similar expressions. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding 
industry challenges and trends, our company vision, positioning, strategy, growth and profitability, culture and 
accountability.

Forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties and are based on 
assumptions that may prove to be incorrect, which could cause actual results to differ materially from those 
expected or implied by the forward-looking statements. Factors that may cause actual results to differ 
include the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and other risks discussed in “Risk Factors” in our filings with 
the Securities and Exchange Commission, including our annual report on Form 10-K and quarterly reports on 
Form 10-Q. We expressly disclaim any obligation to update or alter our forward-looking statements, whether 
as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by applicable law.
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NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

The Annual Report on Form 10-K contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the

Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. The words

‘‘believe,’’ ‘‘may,’’ ‘‘will,’’ ‘‘potentially,’’ ‘‘estimate,’’ ‘‘continue,’’ ‘‘anticipate,’’ ‘‘intend,’’ ‘‘could,’’ ‘‘would,’’

‘‘project,’’ ‘‘plan,’’ ‘‘expect,’’ and similar expressions that convey uncertainty of future events or outcomes are

intended to identify forward-looking statements.

These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements concerning the following:

• the ultimate impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our business, results of operations, financial position

and liquidity;

• our ability to provide customers with improved benefits relating to their applications;

• our ability to maintain an adequate rate of revenue growth and other factors contributing to such growth;

• our ability to successfully anticipate market needs and opportunities;

• our business plan and our ability to effectively manage our growth;

• our plans to strengthen our sales efforts;

• our expectations with respect to recognizing revenue related to remaining performance obligations;

• our plans to introduce new products;

• loss or delay of expected purchases by our largest end-customers;

• our ability to further penetrate our existing customer base;

• our ability to displace existing products in established markets;

• continued growth in markets relating to network security;

• our ability to timely and effectively scale and adapt our existing technology;

• our ability to innovate new products and bring them to market in a timely manner;

• our ability to conduct business internationally and any related impact on profitability;

• the effects of increased competition in our market and our ability to compete effectively;

• the effects of seasonal trends on our results of operations;

• our expectations concerning relationships with third parties;

• our expectations with respect to the realization of our tax assets and our unrecognized tax benefits;

• our plans with respect to the repatriation of our earnings from our foreign operations;

• the attraction, retention and growth of qualified employees and key personnel;

• our ability to achieve or maintain profitability while continuing to invest in our sales, marketing, product

development, distribution channel partner programs and research and development teams;

• our expectations regarding our future expenses;

• our expectations with respect to restructuring actions and expenses;

• our expectations with respect to liquidity position and future capital requirements;

• our exploration of strategic alternatives;

• variations in product mix or geographic locations of our sales;

• our stock repurchase program;

• fluctuations in currency exchange rates;

• tariffs affecting us;
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• increased cost requirements of being a public company and future sales of substantial amounts of our

common stock in the public markets;

• the cost and potential outcomes of litigation;

• our ability to maintain, protect, and enhance our brand and intellectual property;

• future acquisitions of or investments in complementary companies, products, services or technologies; and

• our ability to effectively integrate operations of entities we have acquired or may acquire.

These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, including

those described in ‘‘Risk Factors’’ and elsewhere in this Annual Report on Form 10-K. Moreover, we operate in a

very competitive and rapidly changing environment, and new risks emerge from time to time such as the current

COVID-19 pandemic. It is not possible for our management to predict all risks, nor can we assess the impact of all

factors on our business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ

materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements we may make. Important factors that could cause

our actual results and financial condition to differ materially from those indicated in the forward-looking statements

include, among others, the following: the effects of the COVID-19 global pandemic on the Company and its business,

and on the business of its business partners and customers; unanticipated changes in the markets in which the

Company operates; the effects of the current macroeconomic climate (especially in light of the ongoing adverse

effects of the COVID-19 global pandemic); execution risks related to closing key deals and improving our execution,

the continued market adoption of our products, our ability to successfully anticipate market needs and opportunities,

our timely development of new products and features, our ability to achieve or maintain profitability, any loss or

delay of expected purchases by our largest end-customers, our ability to maintain or improve our competitive

position, competitive and execution risks related to cloud-based computing trends, our ability to attract and retain new

end-customers and our largest end-consumers, our ability to maintain and enhance our brand and reputation, changes

demanded by our customers in the deployment and payment model for our products, continued growth in markets

relating to network security, the success of any future acquisitions or investments in complementary companies,

products, services or technologies, the ability of our sales team to execute well, our ability to shorten our close cycles,

the ability of our channel partners to sell our products, variations in product mix or geographic locations of our sales,

risks associated with our presence in international markets, weaknesses or deficiencies in our internal control over

financial reporting, and our ability to timely file periodic reports required to be filed under the Securities Exchange

Act of 1934, as well as other risks identified in the ‘‘Risk Factors’’ section of this Report.

In light of these risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, the forward-looking events and circumstances discussed

in this Annual Report on Form 10-K may not occur and actual results could differ materially and adversely from those

anticipated or implied in the forward-looking statements.

You should not rely upon forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. Although we believe that

the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot guarantee that the future

results, levels of activity, performance or events and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements will

be achieved or occur. Any forward-looking statements made by us in this report speak only as of the date of this

report, and we do not intend to update these forward-looking statements after the filing of this report, except as

required by law.

Our investor relations website is located at https://investors.A10networks.com. We use our investor relations

website, our company blog (https://www.a10networks.com/blog) and our corporate Twitter account

(https://twitter.com/A10Networks) to post important information for investors, including news releases, analyst

presentations, and supplemental financial information, and as a means of disclosing material non-public information

and for complying with our disclosure obligations under Regulation FD. Accordingly, investors should monitor our

investor relations website, our company blog and our corporate Twitter account, in addition to following press

releases, SEC filings and public conference calls and webcasts. We also make available, free of charge, on our

investor relations website under ‘‘SEC Filings,’’ our Annual Reports on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q,

Current Reports on Form 8-K and amendments to these reports as soon as reasonably practicable after electronically

filing or furnishing those reports to the SEC.
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NOTE REGARDING COVID-19

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the COVID-19 outbreak a pandemic, and the virus

continues to spread in areas where we operate and sell our products and services. As a result of the pandemic, public

health organizations recommended, and many local governments implemented, measures to slow and limit the

transmission of the virus, including shelter in place and social distancing ordinances, which resulted in a significant

deterioration of economic conditions in many of the countries in which we operate. The spread of the COVID-19

virus has also caused us to continue implementing modifications on our business practices (including work-from-

home policies and restrictions on travel by our employees). These same developments may affect the operations of

our contract manufacturers and many of our vendors, as their own workforces and operations are disrupted by efforts

to curtail the spread of this virus. COVID-19 may result in supply shortages of our products or our ability to import,

export or sell product to customers in both the U.S. and international markets. While we expect the impacts of

COVID-19 to be temporary, the disruptions caused by the virus may negatively affect our revenue, results of

operations, financial condition, liquidity, and capital investments in 2021.

In response to the outbreak of COVID-19, we have taken the following measures:

• Implemented work-from-home and social distancing policies for our organization;

• Taken steps to ensure employee’s ability to remotely work-from-home when feasible;

• Continue to maintain our focus on improving profitability; and

• Continue to monitor our supply chain closely.

The impact of the pandemic on our business, as well as the business of our business partners, and the additional

measures that may be needed in the future in response to it, will depend on many factors beyond our control and

knowledge. We will continually monitor the situation to determine what actions may be necessary or appropriate to

address the impact of the pandemic, which may include actions mandated or recommended by federal, state or local

authorities.
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Risk Factor Summary

Risks Related to Our Business, Operations and Industry

• the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic;

• anticipating market needs and opportunities, and market adoption of our products;

• timely development of new products and features;

• achieving or maintaining profitability;

• variability in our operating results;

• our reliance on shipments at the end of the quarter;

• intense competition and maintaining or improving our competitive position;

• cloud-based computing trends;

• maintaining and enhancing our brand and reputation;

• a limited number of end-customers comprise a significant portion of revenue;

• changes demanded by customers in our deployment and payment models;

• large end-customers demanding favorable terms and conditions;

• fluctuations in our gross margin;

• significant revenue from international sources;

• continued expansion of our international operations;

• hiring, retaining and motivating qualified personnel;

• exploration of strategic alternatives;

• adverse economic conditions resulting in reduced technology spending;

• our dependence on third-party manufacturers;

• limited supply sources, supply shortages and changes;

• real or perceived defects, errors or vulnerabilities in our products and services;

• warranty claims, returns, liability and defects;

• undetected software and hardware errors;

• use of open source software;

• interoperability with systems developed by others;

• prevention of inventory excesses or shortages;

• our ability to sell products dependent on quality support and services;

• maintaining high-quality support and services;

• product conformity with industry standards;

• our dependence on information technology systems;

• potential future acquisitions;

• credit risk of distribution partners and customers; and

• earthquakes, fires, power outages, floods, acts of war and terrorism.
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Risks Related to Intellectual Property, Litigation, Laws and Regulations

• litigation and claims regarding our intellectual property rights;

• protecting our intellectual property rights;

• U.K. political developments including Brexit;

• enhanced U.S. tariffs, import/export restrictions, Chinese regulations, trade barriers;

• protecting and securing confidentiality of data;

• costs of protecting against security breaches;

• our protection of personal data;

• sales to governmental organizations;

• compliance with governmental laws and regulations;

• governmental export and import controls;

• environmental laws and regulations;

• limitations on use of net operating loss carryforwards;

• changes in tax laws or regulations or, adverse outcomes to tax return examinations;

• changes in generally accepted accounting principles;

• our ability to maintain effective internal controls;

• our charter and Delaware law could discourage takeover attempts leading to management entrenchment;

and

• certain stockholder actions governed by the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware.

Risks Related to Capitalization and Financial Markets

• fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates;

• ownership concentration of our common stock;

• our ability to raise additional funds and stockholder dilution;

• volatility of the price of our common stock;

• potential substantial sales of common stock in the public markets;

• reports by security and industry analysts; and

• our present intention not to pay dividends.
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PART I

Item 1. Business

Overview

We are a leading provider of networking solutions that enable next-generation networks focused on reliability,

availability, scalability and cybersecurity. Our portfolio supports customers operating in the cloud, on-premise or in

hybrid environments providing rapid return on their investment as well as investment protection with best-in-class

technical performance. As cyber-attacks increase in volume and complexity, we integrate security as a key attribute

in our solutions that further enable our customers to continue to adapt to market trends in cloud, internet of things

and the ever increasing need for more data, building upon our strong global footprint and leadership in application

and network infrastructure. Our customers include leading service providers (cloud, telecommunications, multiple

system operators, cable), government organizations, and enterprises.

Industry Trends & Market Drivers

The digitization of business has made applications a critical ingredient in virtually every aspect of operations.

How safely and efficiently applications perform determines how businesses perform, how they compete, grow, and

stand out in the marketplace. The application networking and security industry is experiencing dynamic shifts in the

way applications are developed, delivered, monetized and protected. Our corporate strategy and technology address

these evolving needs of our customers and industry, including:

Increased Adoption of Cloud Applications. For decades, businesses operated with applications based in

physical, appliance-based data centers. While these traditional applications remain central to businesses around

the world, a new genre of cloud-based applications is emerging, presenting new opportunities and challenges

that require organizations to reassess the visibility, performance and security of their applications. Some of these

challenges relate to how a business effectively manages secure application services across various data centers

and cloud types - whether private, public or hybrid clouds. Over time, more and more applications may be born

in the cloud, while some applications that existed in traditional data centers may migrate to clouds as well. To

address this shift, businesses will need solutions that bridge both traditional and cloud-based application

environments and centrally manage all secure application services holistically in this multi-cloud world.

Increased Network Complexity and New Infrastructure Paradigms. Traditional IT vendors may need to shift

from hardware-centric models to software-defined approaches to improve agility for critical applications, and

subsequently, their business operations. Ensuring product portfolios adapt and diversify to include newer

virtualized software, container based software and cloud-based offerings are key factors determining future

market leadership and competitive landscapes.

Growing Importance of Automation and Orchestration. As applications increasingly move to a multi-cloud

environment, the deployment of orchestration and automation tools has become essential to efficiently

automating the deployment and operations of security and application services. There is a need for increased

operational efficiency and agility, improved detection and reporting of security anomalies, enhanced end-user

experiences and reduced total cost of ownership (‘‘TCO’’), simplified management of distributed application

services, improved capacity planning and optimized multi-cloud software lifecycle management. By deploying

newly developed secure application delivery automation and predictive analytics tools, enterprises are able to

visualize their application performance, detect anomalous trends and fully automate their application delivery

and network security.

The Rise of DDoS Attacks. The cyberthreat landscape continues to intensify and grow. Malicious actors and

cybercriminals such as hacktivists, amateur hackers, and foreign military and intelligence organizations target

data centers of every type. Distributed Denial of Service (‘‘DDoS’’) attacks are increasing in size, frequency,

complexity and notoriety. IT defenders are faced with the increasing sophistication of adversaries who are

responsible for the size and frequency of these attacks.

A DDoS attack seeks to render a target network or website unavailable by orchestrating coordinated attacks from

massive worldwide networks of compromised endpoints, called botnets. Compromised endpoints can be

computing devices or ‘‘Internet of Things’’ driven devices like video cameras. Any internet-connected device

can be vulnerable to hackers and utilized as part of a botnet.
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Rapid growth of TLS, SSL, Encrypted Applications and Hidden Threats. Many applications use Transport

Layer Security (‘‘TLS’’) and Secure Sockets Layer (‘‘SSL’’) protocols. Cyber criminals exploit the protocol to

hide malicious malware within encrypted channels and carry out attacks against businesses and users. This

malicious trend drives demand for greater visibility within SSL-encrypted channels. Businesses need a way to

decrypt traffic and apply outbound security policies efficiently, and require an effective way to inspect, identify,

and remediate malicious traffic, then re-encrypt traffic and deliver it quickly to its destination. Conducting this

process efficiently without placing a ‘‘security performance tax’’ on the user experience is a critical requirement.

The Advent of 5G Networks and a Smart World. The growing deployment of commercial 5G networks will

bring massive increases in network throughput and significant new business opportunities for mobile carriers.

It will also require a new generation of security infrastructure capable of handling the growing capacity

requirements and complex management needs of 5G networks. Capacity requirements increase dramatically in

5G networks due to substantial increases in concurrent sessions, lower packet size and higher connections per

second. Operators must dramatically lower latency, reduce total cost of ownership, and improve efficiency

which may require advanced consolidation of network functions at the core. Meanwhile, the scope and size of

DDoS attacks may also increase dramatically with the proliferation of connected devices and traffic, due in large

part to the expansion of Internet of Things (‘‘IoT’’)/Machine-to-Machine traffic coming from new 5G-delivered

Smart World applications. To address these requirements, mobile operators will need new solutions that provide

hyperscale and increased performance, richer feature sets, and rich automation, analytics and threat intelligence.

Need for Advanced Multi-Cloud Secure Application Service Solutions. To address these challenges, advanced

and integrated solutions for managing secure application services across businesses’ application environments

are needed. Of the many solution requirements, some of the more critical include:

• Ability to Centrally Manage Traditional and Cloud Environments. As more applications are born in

the cloud, and they operate alongside traditional applications supported by on-premise and appliance-

based data centers, application delivery and security solutions will be called upon to span traditional

and cloud-based environments. In doing so, solutions must centrally control and manage secure

application services across any combination of traditional data centers and a myriad of different

clouds. To support data centers and different cloud types, solutions require a variety of form factors:

hardware, software (i.e., virtual, bare metal and containers) and cloud-based offerings.

• Clear Visibility and Sophisticated Analytics. The effectiveness of application performance and

security depends greatly on the level of visibility a business has into its application traffic. That

visibility must be able to span any number of data centers and cloud types to ensure a holistic view

of security threats and performance issues affecting applications. The deeper and clearer the visibility,

the better the analytics and actionable information that can be applied to enhancing application

performance and protection. Secure application service solutions must be driven by solid visibility and

per-app analytics.

• Ability to Scale. Performance and security at scale are paramount in today’s dynamic application

environments. Solutions need to analyze application traffic quickly and enhance performance and

security in traditional and cloud-based application environments in a centrally managed manner. With

the rapid adoption of IoT devices, and the advent of 5G, we believe a solution’s ability to perform at

scale will be increasingly imperative.

• Sophisticated Security Functionality. Secure application service solutions must detect and mitigate

sophisticated cybersecurity threats, such as malicious threats hiding in encrypted traffic and DDoS

attacks. To defend against the rising volume of sophisticated cyber-attacks, solutions require

exceptional performance and scale without dramatically increasing footprint and total cost of

ownership.

Product Portfolio

Our product portfolio seeks to address many of the aforementioned challenges and solution requirements. The

portfolio consists of six secure application solutions and two intelligent management and automation tools.

Our software solutions are available to be delivered in a variety of form factors, such as embedded in optimized

hardware appliances, as bare metal software, containerized software, virtual appliances and cloud-native software.

While our revenue to date has predominantly derived from delivery of our proprietary software on a perpetual license
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basis embedded in optimized hardware, this model has begun to evolve in various ways, including among others,

term licenses, subscriptions, and software-only models. Our comprehensive and flexible application solutions

portfolio, combined with our Harmony Controller, positions us to address the growing need for shifting workloads

to a mix of private clouds and public clouds. A10 Harmony Controller is built on microservices and container

technologies and offers a multi-tenant, highly scalable controller architecture that incorporates real-time and

predictive analytics at the application level and central management and orchestration of secure application services

across hybrid environments - from physical data centers to public, private and hybrid clouds.

The following is an overview of our portfolio:

Secure application solutions:

1. Thunder Application Delivery Controller (‘‘ADC’’)

2. Lightning Application Delivery Controller (‘‘Lightning ADC’’)

3. Thunder Carrier Grade Networking (‘‘CGN’’)

4. Thunder Threat Protection System (‘‘TPS’’)

5. Thunder SSL Insight (‘‘SSLi’’)

6. Thunder Convergent Firewall (‘‘CFW’’)

Intelligent management and automation tools:

1. Harmony Controller

2. aGalaxy TPS

The following is a further overview of our portfolio:

Secure Application Solutions

1. Thunder Application Delivery Controller. Thunder ADC provides advanced server load balancing,

including global server load balancing, high availability, aFleX scripting, aVCS, ADP multi-tenancy, SSL,

offload, acceleration, caching and compression, web application firewall (‘‘WAF’’), domain name server

(‘‘DNS’’) application firewall (‘‘DAF’’) and others. ADCs are typically deployed in front of a server farm

within a data center, including web, application and database servers.

2. Lightning Application Delivery Controller. Lightning ADC services ADC functionality in the cloud,

increasing the agility and reducing costs for customers. Introduced after the acquisition of Appcito, Inc.

(‘‘Appcito’’) in 2016, Lightning ADC is a cloud-native software-as-a-service (‘‘SaaS’’) platform designed

to boost the delivery and security of applications and microservices across public, private and hybrid

clouds, enabling ADC-as-a-service. Central to the Lightning ADC is the SaaS-based A10 Harmony

Controller, which provides central management, policy configuration, and a big data repository and

analytics engine.

3. Thunder Carrier Grade Networking. Thunder CGN extends the life of increasingly scarce IPv4 address

blocks and their associated infrastructure using Carrier-Grade network address translation (‘‘CGNAT’’),

and also provides translation solutions to the IPv6 addressing standard. Our CGN solution is typically

deployed in service provider networks to provide standards-compliant address and protocol translation

services between varying types of IP addresses, and has been successfully implemented by many large

service providers around the world.

4. Thunder Threat Protection System. Thunder TPS solution provides high-volume, large-scale protection for

customers’ networks and server resources against massive DDoS attacks. TPS is typically deployed at the

perimeter of the networks to protect internal network resources from large-scale, volumetric and

multi-vector attacks. In 2017, we enhanced the TPS solution with the launch of a dedicated detector

function, improved workflow and automation in aGalaxy TPS. In 2018, we enhanced our TPS detection

capabilities with the One-DDoS solution, which enables Thunder ADC, CGN, and CFW solutions to act

as in-line detectors to enhance application and infrastructure detection. We also added TPS Dynamic Attack

Pattern Recognition (DAPR) for automatic attack learning, to identify and thwart zero-day attacks, and
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enhanced machine learning (ML) with always-on adaptive learning. TPS is augmented by the A10 Threat

Intelligence Service which can block known bad connections (i.e., IP addresses) from entering protected

networks. This service is based on software licensed from ThreatSTOP, Inc. and A10 threat research.

5. Thunder SSL Insight. Thunder SSLi eliminates the inherent blind spots created by SSL encryption by

offloading CPU-intensive SSL decryption functions that enable security devices to inspect and remove

malware within encrypted traffic. Thunder SSLi decrypts SSL-encrypted traffic and forwards it to a

third-party security device, such as a firewall, for deep packet inspection (‘‘DPI’’). Once the traffic has been

analyzed and scrubbed, Thunder SSLi re-encrypts the traffic and forwards it to its intended destination.

6. Thunder Convergent Firewall. Thunder CFW addresses multiple critical security capabilities in one

package by consolidating multiple security and networking functions in a single appliance, helping

customers significantly lower capital and operating expenses. Its performance and scale delivers superior

value to customers, all within a small form factor, and streamlines customer operations with a cloud-ready

programmable platform.

Thunder CFW includes:

• A high-performance Secure Web Gateway with integrated explicit proxy, URL filtering and SSL

visibility, enabling security policy enforcement for outbound HTTP/HTTPS client traffic. Our solution

includes an Cloud Access Proxy to provide scalability, performance, and security to overcome

deployment and operational challenges.

• A high-performance data center firewall with integrated network denial-of-service protection and

server load balancing, and provides a Layer 4 stateful firewall and Layer 7 application-level gateway

functionality for protecting data center applications from emerging network and DDoS threats.

• A high-performance Gi/SGi firewall with integrated network DDoS, CGNAT, ADC and application

visibility. The Gi/SGi firewall protects the mobile operator infrastructures from Internet-based DDoS

and other security threats.

• A high-performance IPsec VPN, a security product designed to strengthen security postures and

protect application data.

Intelligent Management and Automation Tools

1. Harmony Controller. Harmony Controller provides intelligent management, automation and analytics for

secure application delivery in multi-cloud environments. Our Harmony Controller simplifies operations.

Infrastructure and application operations teams can centrally manage and automate configuration and

application policies for our Thunder and Lightning application and security services, such as load

balancing, application delivery, web application firewall, SSL decryption, Gi/SGi firewall, Carrier Grade

NAT and Cloud Access Proxy solutions. Configuration and control can also be automated via application

program interface (‘‘API’’) and integrated with orchestration systems used within organizations.

In addition, the controller provides comprehensive infrastructure and per-application metrics and analytics

for performance and security monitoring, anomaly detection and faster troubleshooting. The container-

based, microservices architecture allows controller capacity to be scaled without interrupting operations.

Our Harmony Controller is available in two deployment models: A10 managed software-as-a-service

(‘‘SaaS’’), or as a self-managed, on premise deployment.

2. aGalaxy TPS. aGalaxy TPS multi-device network management solution enables a network administrator to

manage multiple Thunder TPS devices. aGalaxy TPS is designed to provide lower operational costs, as staff

are freed up from repetitive tasks, while also increasing precision and accuracy with centralized and

automated tasks, reducing the potential for human error. aGalaxy TPS is available as a hardware appliance

or a software-only virtual machine. aGalaxy TPS highlights included advanced workflow and automated

defense capabilities.

Product Form Factors

Our products are offered in a variety of form factors and payment models, including physical appliances and

perpetual and subscription-based software licenses, as well as pay-as-you-go licensing models and FlexPool, a

flexible consumption-based software model. FlexPool allows businesses to flexibly allocate and re-distribute capacity

across applications, multiple clouds and data centers.
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Thunder Series: ADC, CGN, TPS, SSLi, and CFW products are available on the Thunder Series family of

physical appliances. The Thunder Series products support throughput ranges from 200 Mbps to 300 Gbps. The

appliance family provides a variety of other security and performance options.

vThunder virtual appliances operate on all major hypervisor platforms, including VMware, Microsoft Hyper-V

and Linux KVM. vThunder is also available from cloud providers like Amazon Web Services (‘‘AWS’’), Microsoft

Azure, and service providers. The vThunder Series products support throughput ranges from 200 Mbps to 100 Gbps.

Thunder for Bare Metal is a software version of our ADC and CGN solutions that is designed to run on a variety

of Intel x86 servers, allowing the customer to design and select their own hardware platform.

Lightning is a cloud-native SaaS ADC product designed to boost the delivery and security of applications and

microservices across public, private and hybrid clouds. Our Lightning ADC and the A10 Harmony Controller’s

multi-cloud management capabilities allow flexible application deployment across multiple clouds with the ability to

maintain and manage diverse workloads. Our Lightning ADC will run natively on public cloud environments, such

as Amazon Web Services, Microsoft Azure, and Google Cloud Platforms.

AX Series: Our ADC and CGN solutions are available on select older models from the AX Series line.

Underlying Technology

Since our inception, our solutions have been known for their high performance and scalability in some of the

largest and most demanding networks. The value and significance of our high-performance offerings reside in our

portfolio’s underlying software operating system. With the exception of Lightning ADC, our products are built on the

Advanced Core Operating System (‘‘ACOS’’) platform and leverage its performance optimization and security

features.

The ACOS platform is optimized for modern 64-bit central processing units (‘‘CPUs’’), which increasingly have

multiple parallel processing cores that operate within a single CPU for higher efficiency and performance scalability.

To maximize the capabilities of these increasingly dense multi-core CPUs, ACOS implements a proprietary shared

memory architecture that provides all cores with simultaneous access to common memory. This shared memory

software architecture enables our products to utilize these multi-core CPUs efficiently and scale performance with

increasing CPU cores. As a result, ACOS provides customers with products that can deliver superior price

performance benefits over products that lack these capabilities.

ACOS’ high-performance design enables our products to address a wide range of performance-driven

networking challenges. The flexible software design of ACOS allows us to apply our portfolio to a variety of markets

for a variety of needs. Some notable details about ACOS include:

High Performance and Intelligent Network Input/Output (‘‘I/O’’) Processing. In order to maximize the

efficiency of high density, multi-core processors, we have developed a high performance intelligent network I/O

technology that can balance application traffic flows equitably across processor cores. Our Flexible Traffic

Accelerator logic can be implemented either as software running within a standard x86 processor or a Field

Programmable Gate Array (‘‘FPGA’’) semiconductor. Our Flexible Traffic Accelerator (‘‘FTA’’) also performs

certain hardware-based security checks for each packet and can discard suspicious traffic before it can impact

system performance.

Scalable and Efficient Memory Usage. To improve the performance of the multi-core processor architecture,

we have developed a shared memory technology to allow all processors to share common memory and the state

of the system simultaneously. This avoids the overhead associated with Inter-Processor Communication

architectures deployed in first-generation approaches. We optimize memory to be visible to all cores

simultaneously, while minimizing communication overhead and contention among processors for allocated

memory space. All processors share a common memory pool, which dynamically allocates memory space based

on application processing requirements without constraints. Customers can achieve greater performance and

scalability from memory and processor resources because configurations, policies and network databases are

efficiently stored within a shared memory architecture.

Optimized Application Networking and Security. Once data is processed and placed into a shared memory, a

processor can begin to apply ACOS common services and function-specific logic. To ensure that every processor

is utilized to perform every function and thereby achieve greater system utilization, ACOS uses all processor

cores symmetrically for all functions and services. The ACOS common services perform a set of key operational
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functions, including configuration management, network I/O, aFleX scripting, Virtual Chassis

System(‘‘aVCS’’), aXAPI for management integration, Application Delivery Partitions (‘‘ADPs’’),

virtualization to enable multi-tenancy, and common resource management such as buffer, system memory, timer

management and other internal system management tasks. ACOS features a modular software design, which

improves reliability by ensuring that modifications made to one module will not have unwanted side effects on

other system functions.

Other noteworthy ACOS Technologies. ACOS incorporates a number of other technologies to provide a rich

environment for developing Layer 4-7 application networking solutions, including:

• aFleX Scripting. aFleX scripting technology is based on industry-standard tool command language and

enables customers to write custom scripts to augment the application processing.

• ADP. ADP enables multi-tenancy in the ACOS common services so that multiple departments of an

organization or multiple customers can share a physical/virtual appliance.

• aVCS. aVCS enables multiple physical/virtual appliances to be managed as a single chassis.

• aXAPI. aXAPI is an industry standard representational state transfer (‘‘RESTful’’) program interface to

enable management integration for automated management.

Support & Services

One of our founding principles is to provide excellent customer support. Our global support team is part of our

engineering organization and is trained across all products and solutions, and takes complete ownership of customer

issues from the beginning to the end to achieve rapid response and resolution. Our consistent, high-quality customer

service and technical support is a key factor in attracting and retaining customers of all sizes, as well as support

services that include installation, phone support, repair and replacement, software updates, online tools, consulting

and training services.

All customers receive standard warranty support for 90 days with the purchase of our products. We offer four

maintenance options - Basic, Basic Plus, Gold and Platinum support programs (Platinum available in select

countries). Maintenance contracts may be purchased in 12-month increments up to five years. The average

maintenance contract term is approximately 18 months. We invoice channel partners or customers directly for

maintenance contracts at the time of hardware purchase, and all maintenance contracts are non-cancellable and are

generally renewed through the same channel as originally purchased. Software updates are provided to all customers

with a current maintenance contract on a when-and-if-available basis. We maintain technical support centers in the

United States, Japan, China, India and the Netherlands.

Thunder TPS features an enhanced support offering that includes access to the A10 DDoS Security Incident

Response Team (‘‘SIRT’’). Augmenting the standard support, the offering includes access to a dedicated team of

DDoS mitigation experts specializing in DDoS prevention, offering immediate assistance for mitigating attacks, and

a subscription to the A10 Threat Intelligence Service, leveraging collective intelligence to block known threats.

Our professional services team provides a full range of fee-based consulting services, including pre-sale network

assessment, comprehensive network analysis and capacity planning, post-sale migration and implementation

services, on-site installation and ongoing support.

Customers

Our customers operate in a variety of industries, including telecommunications, technology, industrial,

government, retail, financial, gaming, and education. As of December 31, 2020, we had sold our products to more

than 7,290 end-customers worldwide. Our customers include the top two United States wireless carriers, four of the

top 10 United States cable providers, and the top four service providers in Japan, in addition to other global

enterprises, gaming companies and governmental organizations. During the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019

and 2018, purchases from our 10 largest end-customers accounted for approximately 41%, 36% and 37% of our total

revenue, respectively.

In 2020, one distribution channel partner accounted for 10% of our total revenue. In 2019, two distribution

channel partners accounted for 14% and 12% of our total revenue. In 2018, two distribution channel partners

accounted for 14% and 10% of our total revenue.
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In 2019, we changed the way we present revenue by customer vertical. We now report two customer verticals:

service providers and enterprises, compared to service providers, enterprises and web giants in prior years. Our

previously reported revenue from web giants is primarily accounted for now in enterprise revenue. The revenue by

vertical percentages from prior years included in this report have been revised to conform with current year

presentation. Additionally, we changed the way we present customer revenue by geographic region. We now report

customer revenues in four geographic regions: the Americas, Japan, Asia Pacific (excluding Japan) and EMEA. Our

previously reported customer revenues of our United States and Latin America regions are now included in the

Americas geographic region. We believe this new geographic and vertical view aligns with how we manage the

business and maps our product portfolio to customer segments.

Competition

As security, 5G and cloud trends continue to gain prominence, changes in application delivery needs, cyber

security threats, and the technology landscape result in evolving customer requirements. These evolving demands

have expanded our addressable market into cybersecurity including DDoS protection, 5G /5G-readiness and hybrid

networking, where we compete with a number of companies not included among our traditional competitors in the

past. The agility and flexibility of a common management platform enables us to offer multiple product categories

that are easier to manage for our customers. Our portfolio also includes container and microservices-based versions

of certain of our comprehensive set of hardware, software and cloud offerings.

We do not consider any of these markets to include a single dominant company, nor do we consider the markets

to be fragmented. Our main competitors fall into the following categories:

• Companies that sell network security solutions and services including DDOS protection, such as Arbor

Networks Inc., a subsidiary of Netscout Systems, Symantec Corporation (through its acquisition of Blue

Coat Systems Inc. in 2016), F5 Networks and Radware, Ltd;

• Companies that sell network security products, including Secure Web Gateways, SSL Insight/SSL

Intercept, data center firewalls and Office 365 proxy solutions;

• Companies that sell Gi/SGi firewall and CGN products, which were originally designed for other

networking purposes, such as edge routers and security appliances from vendors like Cisco Systems, Inc.

(‘‘Cisco Systems’’), Juniper Networks, Inc. (‘‘Juniper Networks’’) and Fortinet, Inc. (‘‘Fortinet’’); and

• Companies that sell products in the traditional application delivery market, such as F5 Networks, Inc.

(‘‘F5 Networks’’), Citrix Systems, Inc. (‘‘Citrix Systems’’), Avi Networks Inc. (‘‘Avi Networks’’) as well

as many startups.

The key competitive factors in our markets include:

• Ability to innovate and respond to customer needs rapidly;

• Ability to detect and mitigate large-scale cyber security threats;

• Ability for products to scale with high-speed network traffic;

• Ability to address on-premise and cloud application environments in a secure, centrally managed manner;

• Ability to accommodate any IT delivery model or combination of models, regardless of form factor and

customer consumption model;

• Level of customer intimacy and application know-how;

• Total cost of ownership including ease-of-use and a common platform approach for multiple products;

• Brand awareness and reputation; and

• Ability to attract and retain talented employees.

Sales and Marketing

Sales

Our high-touch sales force engages customers directly and through distribution channels. Our sales team is

comprised of inside sales and field sales personnel who are organized by geography and maintain sales presence in

28 countries as of December 31, 2020, including in the following countries and regions: United States, Western
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Europe, the Middle East, Japan, China, Taiwan, South Korea, Southeast Asia and Latin America. Our sales

organization includes sales engineers with deep technical domain expertise who are responsible for pre-sales

technical support, solutions engineering, proof-of-concept work and technical training for our distribution channel

partners. Our sales team is also comprised of a channel sales organization that is expanding our market reach through

partners. We may continue to grow our sales headcount, including in geographies where we currently do not have

a sales presence.

Some customer sales are originated and completed by our Original Equipment Manufacturer (‘‘OEM’’) and

distribution channel partners with little or no direct engagement with our sales personnel. We fulfill nearly all orders

globally through our distribution channel partners, which include distributors, value added resellers and system

integrators. Revenue fulfilled through our distribution channel partners accounted for 91%, 90% and 93% of our total

revenue for the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Marketing

Our strategy is focused on driving greater demand for our products and services, and enabling sales to win as

that demand broadens. Our marketing drives global demand generation campaigns, as well as additional awareness

and demand via joint marketing campaigns with channel partners and strategic alliance partners worldwide. Our

marketing also drives global awareness through industry analyst engagement, financial analyst engagement, media

outreach, blogs, social media and events.

Manufacturing

We outsource the manufacturing of our hardware products to original design manufacturers. This approach

allows us to benefit from the scale and experience of our manufacturing partners to reduce our costs, overhead and

inventory while allowing us to adjust more quickly to changing customer demand. Our manufacturers are Lanner

Electronics Inc. (‘‘Lanner’’), AEWIN Technologies Co., Ltd. (‘‘AEWIN’’) and iBase. These companies manufacture

and assemble our hardware products using design specifications, quality assurance programs and standards

established by us. Our manufacturers procure components and assemble our products based on our demand forecasts

and purchase orders. These forecasts represent our estimates of future demand for our products based on historical

trends and analysis from our sales and product management functions as adjusted for overall market conditions.

We have agreements with Lanner with an initial term of one year and AEWIN with an initial term of six years

pursuant to which they manufacture, assemble, and test our products. Each agreement automatically renews for

successive one-year terms unless either party gives notice that they do not want to renew. We do not have any

long-term manufacturing contracts that guarantee fixed capacity or pricing. Quality assurance and testing is

performed at our San Jose, Taiwan and Japan distribution centers, as well as at our manufacturers’ locations.

We warehouse and deliver our products out of our San Jose warehouse for the Americas and direct from Taiwan for

APAC and EMEA. We outsource delivery to a third-party logistics provider for deliveries in Japan.

Backlog

As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, we had product backlog of approximately $3.0 million and $12.9 million,

respectively. Backlog represents orders confirmed with a purchase order for products to be shipped generally within

90 days to customers with approved credit status. Orders may be subject to cancellation, rescheduling by customers

and product specification changes by customers. Although we believe that the backlog orders are firm, purchase

orders may be canceled by the customer prior to shipment without significant penalty. For this reason, we believe that

our product backlog at any given date is not a reliable indicator of future revenues.

For the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, our total revenue was $225.5 million, $212.6 million,

and $232.2 million, respectively, and our gross margin was 77.8%, 77.0%, and 77.7%, respectively. We had net

income of $17.8 million and net losses of $17.8 million and $27.6 million for the years ended December 31, 2020,

2019 and 2018, respectively.

Intellectual Property

We rely on a combination of patent, copyright, trademark and trade secret laws, and restrictions on disclosure

to protect our intellectual property rights. As of December 31, 2020, we had 202 United States (‘‘U.S.’’) patents

issued and 12 U.S. patent applications pending, and 74 overseas patents issued and 16 overseas patent applications
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pending. Our issued U.S. patents, excluding 17 patents that we acquired, expire between 2025 and 2038. Our issued

overseas patents, excluding 9 patents that we acquired, expire between 2027 and 2037. Our future success depends

in part on our ability to protect our proprietary rights to the technologies used in our principal products. Despite our

efforts to protect our proprietary rights, unauthorized parties may attempt to copy aspects of our products or to obtain

and use trade secrets or other information that we regard as proprietary. In addition, the laws of some foreign

countries do not protect our proprietary rights as fully as do the laws of the United States. Any issued patent may not

preserve our proprietary position, and competitors or others may develop technologies similar to or superior to our

technology. Our failure to enforce and protect our intellectual property rights could harm our business, operating

results and financial condition.

We license software from third parties for development of or integration into our products, including proprietary

and open source software. We pursue registration of our trademarks and domain names in the United States and other

jurisdictions. See Part I, Item 1A. Risk Factors included in this Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional

information regarding the risks associated with protecting our intellectual property.

Human Capital

As of December 31, 2020, we had 740 full-time employees plus 9 full-time contractors, including 395 engaged

in research and development and customer support, 279 in sales and marketing and 75 in general and administrative

and other activities. None of our employees is represented by a labor union or is a party to any collective bargaining

arrangement in connection with his or her employment with us. We have never experienced any work stoppages, and

we consider our relations with our employees to be good.

Diversity, Inclusion & Equal Opportunity

We are committed to providing a work environment that is free of discrimination and harassment. We are an

equal-opportunity employer. We make employment decisions on the basis of a person’s qualifications, and our

business needs. We believe in the richness and quality of a working environment that is informed by people from all

walks of life and strive to create a genuinely inclusive environment. We have implemented Diversity, Equal

opportunity, and Inclusion action planning teams focused on analysis from diversity surveys and focus groups. We

have ongoing outreach efforts to recruit a diverse candidate pool and are building questions into our engagement

survey to promote a diverse and inclusive environment.

We are committed to ensuring our team members are treated with fairness and respect. We believe that a

cooperative work environment, based in trust and mutual respect, is essential to our success. We embrace the diversity

of our workforce and celebrate the creative value added by individuals with differing backgrounds. We expressly

prohibit intimidation, hostility, harassment, discrimination, and other inappropriate behavior. Furthermore, we expect

employees to conduct themselves in a professional and dignified manner at all times; in doing so, we seek to avoid

making employees feel uncomfortable at work.

As new employees join us, they learn more about our policies and culture through orientation and onboarding,

our Employee Handbook, Code of Conduct, and compliance trainings. These all provide guidance on how we expect

to operate in order to foster diversity, equity and inclusion across our company.

We are an equal opportunity employer and a Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act (‘‘VEVRAA’’)

federal subcontractor. All qualified applicants receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color,

religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, disability status, protected veteran status, or any

other characteristic protected by law. We also comply with all applicable state and local laws governing

nondiscrimination in employment.

15



Total Rewards

We offer an attractive mix of compensation and benefit plans to support our employees and their families’

physical, mental, and financial well-being. We believe that we employ a fair and merit-based total compensation

system for our employees. Employees are generally eligible for medical, dental, vision and other comprehensive

benefits, most of which become effective on their start date. Below are some of the types of health and wellness

related benefits offered to employees:

• Medical, dental and vision insurance;

• Retirement plan with Company matching contribution feature;

• Flexible Spending Accounts for medical expenses, childcare, parking and transit;

• Health Savings Account (with employer contribution);

• Life insurance;

• Short & long-term disability;

• Paid time off and leave of absences; and

• Employee assistance program

It is important that all employees have an opportunity to have an ownership interest in our company, and there

are several programs that provide employees with the ability to own our stock. Generally, more than 75% of our

employees participates in at least one of our stock programs. During their tenure with our company, most employees

have an opportunity to receive an equity award, either upon hire and/or during an annual review process to recognize

those with significant impact on achieving our goals. Another program offered to most employees, whether part or

full time, is the ability to participate in our Employee Stock Purchase Plan (‘‘ESPP’’). Participants in the ESPP may

purchase our stock at a 15% discount to market price. We believe our discounted stock purchase program helps to

build an ownership mentality amongst participating employees.

Health, Safety and Wellness

We are committed to maintaining a healthy, safe, and secure work environment that protects our employees and

the public from harm. Most of our employees are working-from-home and personal protective equipment is provided

to all employees coming into the office. We use a multi-faceted approach to ensure the health and safety of our

employees, from our Code of Conduct to our policies governing the way we act within and outside of our company.

We comply with applicable health, safety, and environmental laws as well as related company policies and

procedures. We have a zero-tolerance policy against aggressive behavior, violence, direct and indirect threats,

harassment, intimidation, and possession of weapons on company property. Moreover, we strive to conduct our

everyday business activities in an environmentally sustainable way through wellness programs, and webinars through

our health insurance providers.

Our Response to COVID-19

The health and well-being of our employees has always been and continues to be a top priority. To ensure the

health and well-being of all of our employees during the COVID-19 pandemic, we have taken the following

measures:

• Implemented work-from-home and social distancing policies for our organization;

• Taken steps to ensure employee’s ability to remotely work-from-home when feasible;

• Placed restrictions on travel by our employees and in-person meetings; and

• Prepared our San Jose, CA headquarters facility to be compliant with all local and statewide COVID-19

requirements for those essential workers that are unable to work-from-home.

Corporate Information

A10 Networks, Inc. was incorporated in the State of California in 2004 and subsequently reincorporated in the

State of Delaware in March 2014. Our website is located at www.A10networks.com, and our investor relations

website is located at https://investors.A10networks.com. The following filings are available through our investor
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relations website after we file them with the SEC: Annual Reports on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q,

Current Reports on Form 8-K, as well as any amendments to such reports and all other filings pursuant to

Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Act. These filings are also available for download free of charge on our

investor relations website. Additionally, copies of materials filed by us with the SEC may be accessed at the SEC’s

website at www.sec.gov.

We announce material information to the public about A10, our products and services and other matters through

a variety of means, including our website (www.A10networks.com), the investor relations section of our website

(https://investors.A10networks.com), press releases, filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, public

conference calls, and social media, including our corporate Twitter account (@A10Networks) and our corporate

Facebook page (https://www.facebook.com/a10networks). The contents of our website and social media contents are

not intended to be incorporated by reference into this Annual Report on Form 10-K or in any other report or document

we file with the SEC, and any references to our websites are intended to be inactive textual references only. We

encourage investors and others to review the information we make public in these locations, as such information

could be deemed to be material information. Please note that this list may be updated from time to time.
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Item 1A. Risk Factors

Investing in our common stock involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider the risks and

uncertainties described below, together with all of the other information contained in this report and in our other

public filings. The risks and uncertainties described below are not the only ones we face. Additional risks and

uncertainties that we are unaware of, or that we currently believe are not material, may also become important

factors that affect us. If any of the following risks occur, our business, financial condition, operating results, and

prospects could be materially harmed. In that event, the trading price of our common stock could decline, perhaps

significantly. The order of presentation is not necessarily indicative of the level of risk that each factor poses to us.

Risks Related to Our Business, Operations and Industry

The COVID-19 pandemic could have a material adverse effect on our ability to operate effectively. As a result, our
business, financial condition and results of operations could be significantly harmed.

The World Health Organization has declared the COVID-19 outbreak a pandemic, and the virus continues to

spread in areas where we operate and sell our products and services. The COVID-19 pandemic and similar issues in

the future could have a material adverse effect on our ability to operate, results of operations, financial condition,

liquidity, and capital investments. Several public health organizations have recommended, and many local

governments have implemented, certain measures to slow and limit the transmission of the virus, including shelter

in place and social distancing ordinances. Such preventive measures, or others we may voluntarily put in place, may

have a material adverse effect on our business for an indefinite period of time, such as the potential shut down of

certain locations, decreased employee availability, potential border closures, disruptions to the businesses of our

channel partners, and others. Additionally, we face additional risks and challenges related to having a portion of our

workforce working from home, including added pressure on our IT systems and the security of our network, and new

challenges as our team adjusts to online collaboration.

The global economic downturn caused by COVID-19 could materially and adversely affect our customers, and

thus could negatively impact demand for our products and our operating results. Our customers may experience

business interruptions due to health risks, governmental policies or financial hardships. Business interruptions that

are sustained for an extended time period due to the outbreak could have a material negative impact on our business

and operations. For example, the postponement of the Japan 2020 Olympics negatively impacted demand in Japan

for our products in 2020 and may have continued impact on demand in 2021. Conversely, it is possible that certain

of our service provider customers could experience increased demand for their solutions due to shelter in place

practices globally, which could, in turn, increase demand for our solutions, but there can be no assurance as to when,

if, or to what extent this may occur, if at all, given the present degree of uncertainty.

COVID-19 may result in supply shortages of our products or our ability to import, export or sell product to

customers in both the U.S. and international markets. Any decrease, limitations or delays on our ability to import,

export, or sell our products would harm our business. The supply chains of our contract manufacturers’ and many of

our vendors may source products, parts or components from vendors experiencing business interruptions.

There are many uncertainties around COVID-19, including scientific and health issues, the unknown duration

and extent of economic disruption on the global economy. Due to the increased spread of COVID-19, the potential

impact and risk to our business and operations have increased. We cannot predict what impacts may arise in the future

due to the evolving nature of the COVID-19 pandemic. Due to this uncertainty, the Company has temporarily

suspended our practice of providing quarterly quantitative guidance regarding revenue and earnings.

If we do not successfully anticipate market needs and opportunities or if the market does not continue to adopt
our application delivery solutions, our business, financial condition and results of operations could be
significantly harmed.

The application delivery market is rapidly evolving and difficult to predict. Technologies, customer

requirements, security threats and industry standards are constantly changing. As a result, we must anticipate future

market needs and opportunities and then develop new products or enhancements to our current products that are

designed to address those needs and opportunities, and we may not be successful in doing so.

We continuously seek to enhance and improve our solutions we make available to our customers. However, even

if we are able to anticipate, develop and commercially introduce new products and enhancements that address the

market’s needs and opportunities, there can be no assurance that new products or enhancements will achieve
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widespread market acceptance. For example, organizations that use other conventional or first-generation application

delivery solutions for their needs may believe that these solutions are sufficient. In addition, as we launch new

product offerings, organizations may not believe that such new product offerings offer any additional benefits as

compared to the existing application delivery solutions that they currently use. Accordingly, organizations may

continue allocating their IT budgets for existing application solutions and may not adopt our solutions, regardless of

whether our solutions can offer superior performance or security.

If we fail to anticipate market needs and opportunities or if the market does not continue to adopt our application

delivery solutions, then market acceptance and sales of our current and future application delivery solutions could be

substantially decreased or delayed, we could lose customers, and our revenue may not grow or may decline. Any of

such events would significantly harm our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Our success depends on our timely development of new products and features to address rapid technological
changes and evolving customer requirements. If we are unable to timely develop and successfully introduce new
products and features that adequately address these changes and requirements, our business and operating results
could be adversely affected.

Changes in application software technologies, data center and communications hardware, networking software

and operating systems, and industry standards, as well as our end-customers’ continuing business growth, result in

evolving application networking needs and requirements. Our continued success depends on our ability to identify,

develop and introduce in a timely and successful manner, new products and new features for our existing products

that meet these needs and requirements.

Our future plans include significant investments in research and development and related product opportunities.

Developing our products and related enhancements is time-consuming and expensive. We have made significant

investments in our research and development team in order to address these product development needs. Our

investments in research and development may not result in significant design and performance improvements or

marketable products or features, or may result in products that are more expensive than anticipated. We may take

longer to generate revenue, or generate less revenue, than we anticipate from our new products and product

enhancements. We believe that we must continue to dedicate a significant amount of resources to our research and

development efforts to maintain our competitive position.

We continuously seek to enhance and improve our solutions we make available to our customers. However, if

we are unable to develop new products and features to address technological changes and new customer requirements

in the application networking or security markets or if our investments in research and development do not yield the

expected benefits in a timely manner, our business and operating results could be adversely affected. For example,

when the 5G standards are published, we may not be able to produce a satisfactory return on investment if our

strategic vision and the resources that we are spending on developing our presence in the 5G technology industry turn

out to be misaligned with such standards.

We have experienced net losses in recent periods and may not achieve or maintain profitability in the future. If
we cannot achieve or maintain profitability, our financial performance will be harmed and our business may
suffer.

We experienced net losses for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018. We also experienced declines in

total revenue, as well as declines in revenue in the Americas, during the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018,

as compared to each of the prior years. Although one of our priorities is to strengthen our sales efforts in the

Americas, there can be no assurance that such efforts will be successful.

During the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, we invested in our sales, marketing and research and

development teams in order to develop, market and sell our products. We may continue to invest in these areas in

the future. As a result of these expenditures, we may have to generate and sustain increased revenue, manage our cost

structure and avoid significant liabilities to achieve future profitability.

We may not be able to increase our quarterly revenue or achieve or maintain profitability in the future or on a

consistent basis, and we may incur significant losses in the future for a number of possible reasons, including our

inability to develop products that achieve market acceptance, general economic conditions, increasing competition,

decreased growth in the markets in which we operate, or our failure for any reason to capitalize on growth

opportunities. Additionally, we may encounter unforeseen operating expenses, difficulties, complications, delays and
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other unknown factors that may result in losses in future periods. If these losses exceed our expectations or our

revenue growth expectations are not met in future periods, our financial performance will be harmed and our stock

price could be volatile or decline.

Our operating results have varied and are likely to continue to vary significantly from period to period and may
be unpredictable, which could cause the trading price of our common stock to decline.

Our operating results, in particular, revenue, margins and operating expenses, have fluctuated in the past, and

we expect this will continue, which makes it difficult for us to predict our future operating results. The timing and

size of sales of our products are highly variable and difficult to predict and can result in significant fluctuations in

our revenue from period to period. This is particularly true of sales to our largest end-customers, such as service

providers, enterprise customers and governmental organizations, who typically make large and concentrated

purchases and for whom close or sales cycles can be long, as a result of their complex networks and data centers,

as well as requests that may be made for customized features. Our quarterly results may vary significantly based on

when these large end-customers place orders with us and the content of their orders.

Our operating results may also fluctuate due to a number of other factors, many of which are outside of our

control and may be difficult to predict. In addition to other risks listed in this ‘‘Risk Factors’’ section, factors that may

affect our operating results include:

• The impact of COVID-19 on our business and on the business of our customers and business partners, as

well as on the economy in general;

• fluctuations in and timing of purchases from, or loss of, large customers;

• the budgeting cycles and purchasing practices of end-customers;

• our ability to attract and retain new end-customers;

• changes in demand for our products and services, including seasonal variations in customer spending

patterns or cyclical fluctuations in our markets;

• our reliance on shipments at the end of our quarters;

• variations in product mix or geographic locations of our sales, which can affect the revenue we realize for

those sales;

• the timing and success of new product and service introductions by us or our competitors;

• our ability to increase the size of our distribution channel and to maintain relationships with important

distribution channel partners;

• our ability to improve our overall sales productivity and successfully execute our marketing strategies;

• the effect of currency exchange rates on our revenue and expenses;

• the cost and potential outcomes of existing and future litigation;

• expenses related to our facilities;

• the effect of discounts negotiated by our largest end-customers for sales or pricing pressure from our

competitors;

• changes in the growth rate of the application networking or security markets or changes in market needs;

• inventory write downs, which may be necessary for our older products when our new products are launched

and adopted by our end-customers;

• our ability to expand internationally and domestically; and

• our third-party manufacturers’ and component suppliers’ capacity to meet our product demand forecasts on

a timely basis, or at all.

Any one of the factors above or the cumulative effect of some of these factors may result in significant

fluctuations in our financial and other operating results. This variability and unpredictability could result in our failure

to meet our or our investors’ or securities analysts’ revenue, margin or other operating results expectations for a

particular period, resulting in a decline in the trading price of our common stock.
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Reliance on shipments at the end of the quarter could cause our revenue for the applicable period to fall below

expected levels.

As a result of end-customer buying patterns and the efforts of our sales force and distribution channel partners

to meet or exceed their sales objectives, we have historically received a substantial portion of purchase orders and

generated a substantial portion of revenue during the last few weeks of each quarter. We may be able to recognize

such revenue in the quarter received, however, only if all of the requirements of revenue recognition are met by the

end of the quarter. Any significant interruption in our information technology systems, which manage critical

functions such as order processing, revenue recognition, financial forecasts, inventory and supply chain management,

could result in delayed order fulfillment and thus decreased revenue for that quarter. If expected revenue at the end

of any quarter is delayed for any reason, including the failure of anticipated purchase orders to materialize (including

delays by our customers or potential customers in consummating such purchase orders), our third-party

manufacturers’ inability to manufacture and ship products prior to quarter-end to fulfill purchase orders received near

the end of the quarter, our failure to manage inventory to meet demand, our inability to release new products on

schedule, any failure of our systems related to order review and processing, or any delays in shipments or achieving

specified acceptance criteria, our revenue for that quarter could fall below our, or our investors’ or securities analysts’

expectations, resulting in a decline in the trading price of our common stock.

We face intense competition in our market, especially from larger, well-established companies, and we may lack

sufficient financial or other resources to maintain or improve our competitive position.

The application networking and security markets are intensely competitive, and we expect competition to

increase in the future. To the extent that we sell our solutions in adjacent markets, we expect to face intense

competition in those markets as well. We believe that our main competitors fall into the following categories:

• Companies that sell products in the traditional ADC market, such as F5 Networks, Inc. (‘‘F5 Networks’’)

and Citrix Systems, Inc. (‘‘Citrix Systems’’);

• Companies that sell open source, software-only, cloud-based ADC services, such as Avi Networks Inc.

(‘‘Avi Networks’’), NGINX Inc. (‘‘NGiNX’’), and HAProxy Technologies, Inc. (‘‘HAProxy’’) as well as

many startups;

• Companies that sell CGN products, which were originally designed for other networking purposes, such as

edge routers and security appliances from vendors like Cisco Systems, Inc. (‘‘Cisco Systems’’), Juniper

Networks, Inc. (‘‘Juniper Networks’’) and Fortinet, Inc. (‘‘Fortinet’’);

• Companies that sell traditional DDoS protection products, such as Arbor Networks, Inc., a subsidiary of

NetScout Systems, (‘‘Arbor Networks’’) and Radware, Ltd. (‘‘Radware’’);

• Companies that sell SSL decryption and inspection products, such as Symantec Corporation (through its

acquisition of Blue Coat Systems Inc. in 2016) and F5 Networks; and

• Companies that sell certain network security products, including Secure Web Gateways, SSL Insight/SSL

Intercept, data center firewalls and Office 365 proxy solutions.

Many of our competitors are substantially larger and have greater financial, technical, research and development,

sales and marketing, manufacturing, distribution and other resources and greater name recognition. In addition, some

of our larger competitors have broader products offerings and could leverage their customer relationships based on

their other products. Potential customers who have purchased products from our competitors in the past may also

prefer to continue to purchase from these competitors rather than change to a new supplier regardless of the

performance, price or features of the respective products. We could also face competition from new market entrants,

which may include our current technology partners. As we continue to expand globally, we may also see new

competitors in different geographic regions. Such current and potential competitors may also establish cooperative

relationships among themselves or with third parties that may further enhance their resources.

Many of our existing and potential competitors enjoy substantial competitive advantages, such as:

• longer operating histories;

• the capacity to leverage their sales efforts and marketing expenditures across a broader portfolio of products

and services at a greater range of prices including through selling at zero or negative margins;
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• the ability to incorporate functionality into existing products to gain business in a manner that discourages

users from purchasing our products, including through product bundling or closed technology platforms;

• broader distribution and established relationships with distribution channel partners in a greater number of

worldwide locations;

• access to larger end-customer bases;

• the ability to use their greater financial resources to attract our research and development engineers as well

as other employees of ours;

• larger intellectual property portfolios; and

• the ability to bundle competitive offerings with other products and services.

Our ability to compete will depend upon our ability to provide a better solution than our competitors at a

competitive price. We may be required to make substantial additional investments in research and development,

marketing and sales in order to respond to competition, and there is no assurance that these investments will achieve

any returns for us or that we will be able to compete successfully in the future. We also expect increased competition

if our market continues to expand. Moreover, conditions in our market could change rapidly and significantly as a

result of technological advancements or other factors.

In addition, current or potential competitors may be acquired by third parties that have greater resources

available. As a result of these acquisitions, our current or potential competitors might take advantage of the greater

resources of the larger organization to compete more vigorously or broadly with us. In addition, continued industry

consolidation might adversely impact end-customers’ perceptions of the viability of smaller and even medium-sized

networking companies and, consequently, end-customers’ willingness to purchase from companies like us.

As a result, increased competition could lead to fewer end-customer orders, price reductions, reduced margins

and loss of market share.

Cloud-based computing trends present competitive and execution risks.

We are experiencing an industry-wide trend of customers considering transitioning from purely on-premise

network architectures to a computing environment that may utilize a mixture of existing solutions and various new

cloud-based solutions. Concurrently with this transition, pricing and delivery models are also evolving. Many

companies in our industry, including some of our competitors, are developing and deploying cloud-based solutions

for their customers. In addition, the emergence of new cloud infrastructures may enable new companies to compete

with our business. These new competitors may include large cloud providers who can provide their own ADC

functionality as well as smaller companies targeting applications that are developed exclusively for delivery in the

cloud. We are dedicating significant resources to develop and offer our customers new cloud-based solutions. Also,

some of our largest customers are cloud providers that utilize our existing solutions, and we believe that as cloud

infrastructures continue to grow our existing solutions may provide benefits to other cloud providers. While we

believe our expertise and dedication of resources to developing new cloud-based solutions, together with the benefits

that our existing solutions offer cloud providers, represent advantages that provide us with a strong foundation to

compete, it is uncertain whether our efforts to develop new cloud-based solutions or our efforts to market and sell

our existing solutions to cloud providers will attract the customers or generate the revenue necessary to successfully

compete in this new business model. Nor is it clear when or in what manner this new business model will evolve,

and this uncertainty may delay purchasing decisions by our customers or prospective customers. Whether we are able

to successfully compete depends on our execution in a number of areas, including maintaining the utility,

compatibility and performance of our software on the growing assortment of cloud computing platforms and the

enhanced interoperability requirements associated with orchestration of cloud computing environments. Any failure

to adapt to these evolving trends may reduce our revenue or operating margins and could have a material adverse

effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.

If we are not able to maintain and enhance our brand and reputation, our business and operating results may be
harmed in tangible or intangible ways.

We believe that maintaining and enhancing our brand and reputation are critical to our relationships with, and

our ability to attract, new end-customers, technology partners and employees. The successful promotion of our brand

will depend largely upon our ability to continue to develop, offer and maintain high-quality products and services,
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our marketing and public relations efforts, and our ability to differentiate our products and services successfully from

those of our competitors. Our brand promotion activities may not be successful and may not yield increased revenue.

In addition, extension of our brand to products and uses different from our traditional products and services may

dilute our brand, particularly if we fail to maintain the quality of products and services in these new areas. We have

in the past, and may in the future, become involved in litigation that could negatively affect our brand. If we do not

successfully maintain and enhance our brand and reputation, our growth rate may decline, we may have reduced

pricing power relative to competitors with stronger brands or reputations, and we could lose end-customers or

technology partners, all of which would harm our business, operating results and financial condition.

A limited number of our end-customers, including service providers, make large and concentrated purchases that
comprise a significant portion of our revenue. Any loss or delay of expected purchases by our largest
end-customers could adversely affect our operating results.

As a result of the nature of our target market and the current stage of our development, a substantial portion of

our revenue in any period comes from a limited number of large end-customers, including service providers. During

the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, purchases by our ten largest end-customers accounted for

approximately 41%, 36% and 37% of our total revenue, respectively. The composition of the group of these ten

largest end-customers changes from period to period, but often includes service providers and enterprise customers.

During the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, service providers accounted for approximately 61%,

58% and 57%, of our total revenue, respectively, and enterprise customers accounted for approximately 39%,

42% and 43% of our total revenue, respectively.

Sales to these large end-customers have typically been characterized by large but irregular purchases with long

initial sales cycles. After initial deployment, subsequent purchases of our products typically have a more compressed

sales cycle. The timing of these purchases and of the requested delivery of the purchased product is difficult to

predict. As a consequence, any acceleration or delay in anticipated product purchases by or requested deliveries to

our largest end-customers could materially affect our revenue and operating results in any quarter and cause our

quarterly revenue and operating results to fluctuate from quarter to quarter.

We cannot provide any assurance that we will be able to sustain or increase our revenue from our largest

end-customers nor that we will be able to offset any absence of significant purchases by our largest end-customers

in any particular period with purchases by new or existing end-customers in that or a subsequent period. We expect

that sales of our products to a limited number of end-customers will continue to contribute materially to our revenue

for the foreseeable future. The loss of, or a significant delay or reduction in purchases by, a small number of

end-customers could have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position, results of operations or

cash flows.

Our business could be adversely impacted by changes demanded by our customers in the deployment and payment
models for our products.

Our customers have traditionally demanded products deployed in physical, appliance-based on-premise data

centers that are paid in full at the time of purchase and include perpetual licenses for our software products. While

these products remain central to our business, new deployment and payment models are emerging in our industry that

may provide some of our customers with additional technical, business agility and flexibility options. These new

models include cloud-based applications provided as SaaS and software subscription licenses where license and

service fees are ratable and correlate to the type of service used, the quantity of services consumed or the length of

time of the subscription. These models have accounting treatments that may require us to recognize revenue ratably

over an extended period of time. If a substantial portion of our customers transition from on-premise-based products

to such cloud-based, consumption and subscription-based models, this could adversely affect our operating results

and could make it more difficult to compare our operating results during such transition period with our historical

operating results.

Some of our large end-customers demand favorable terms and conditions from their vendors and may request
price or other concessions from us. As we seek to sell more products to these end-customers, we may agree to terms
and conditions that may have an adverse effect on our business.

Some of our large end-customers have significant purchasing power and, accordingly, may request from us and

receive more favorable terms and conditions, including lower prices than we typically provide. As we seek to sell

products to this class of end-customer, we may agree to these terms and conditions, which may include terms that

reduce our gross margin and have an adverse effect on our business.
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Our gross margin may fluctuate from period to period based on the mix of products sold, the geographic location

of our customers, price discounts offered, required inventory write downs and exchange rate fluctuations.

Our gross margin may fluctuate from period to period in response to a number of factors, such as the mix of

our products sold and the geographic locations of our sales. Our products tend to have varying gross margins in

different geographic regions. We also may offer pricing discounts from time to time as part of a targeted sales

campaign or as a result of pricing pressure from our competitors. In addition, our larger end-customers may negotiate

pricing discounts in connection with large orders they place with us. The sale of our products at discounted prices

could have a negative impact on our gross margin. We also must manage our inventory of existing products when

we introduce new products.

If we are unable to sell the remaining inventory of our older products prior to or following the launch of such

new product offerings, we may be forced to write down inventory for such older products, which could also

negatively affect our gross margin. Our gross margin may also vary based on international currency exchange rates.

In general, our sales are denominated in U.S. dollars; however, in Japan they are denominated in Japanese yen.

Changes in the exchange rate between the U.S. dollar and the Japanese yen may therefore affect our actual revenue

and gross margin.

We generate a significant amount of revenue from sales to distributors, resellers, and end-customers outside of the

United States, and we are therefore subject to a number of risks that could adversely affect these international

sources of our revenue.

A significant portion of our revenue is generated in international markets, including Japan, Western Europe,

China, Taiwan and South Korea. During the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019, and 2018, approximately 63%,

64% and 55% of our total revenue, respectively, was generated from customers located outside of the United States.

If we are unable to maintain or continue to grow our revenue in these markets, our financial results may suffer.

As a result, we must hire and train experienced personnel to staff and manage our foreign operations. To the

extent that we experience difficulties in recruiting, training, managing and retaining an international staff, and

specifically sales management and sales personnel, we may experience difficulties in sales productivity in foreign

markets. We also seek to enter into distributor and reseller relationships with companies in certain international

markets where we do not have a local presence. If we are not able to maintain successful distributor relationships

internationally or recruit additional companies to enter into distributor relationships, our future success in these

international markets could be limited. Business practices in the international markets that we serve may differ from

those in the United States and may require us in the future to include terms in customer contracts other than our

standard terms. To the extent that we may enter into customer contracts in the future that include non-standard terms,

our operating results may be adversely impacted.

We have a significant presence in international markets and plan to continue to expand our international

operations, which exposes us to a number of risks that could negatively affect our future business.

We have personnel in dozens of countries including in the following countries and regions: the United States,

Western Europe, India, the Middle East, Japan, China, Taiwan, South Korea, Southeast Asia and Latin America. As

we maintain our international operations, we are subject to a number of risks, including the following:

• greater difficulty in enforcing contracts and accounts receivable collection and possible longer collection

periods;

• increased expenses incurred in establishing and maintaining office space and equipment for our

international operations;

• greater difficulty in recruiting local experienced personnel, and the costs and expenses associated with such

activities;

• general economic and political conditions in these foreign markets;

• economic uncertainty around the world, including continued economic uncertainty as a result of the

COVID-19 pandemic, sovereign debt issues in Europe and the United Kingdom’s exit from the European

Union (commonly referred to as ‘‘Brexit’’);

24



• management communication and integration problems resulting from cultural and geographic dispersion;

• risks associated with trade restrictions and foreign legal requirements, including the importation,

certification, and localization of our products required in foreign countries;

• greater risk of unexpected changes in regulatory practices, tariffs, and tax laws and treaties;

• the uncertainty of protection for intellectual property rights in some countries;

• greater risk of a failure of foreign employees to comply with both U.S. and foreign laws, including antitrust

regulations, the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (‘‘FCPA’’), and any trade regulations ensuring fair trade

practices; and

• heightened risk of unfair or corrupt business practices in certain geographies and of improper or fraudulent

sales arrangements that may impact financial results and result in restatements of, or irregularities in,

financial statements.

Because of our worldwide operations, we are also subject to risks associated with compliance with applicable

anticorruption laws. One such applicable anticorruption law is the FCPA, which generally prohibits U.S. companies

and their employees and intermediaries from making payments to foreign officials for the purpose of obtaining or

keeping business, securing an advantage, or directing business to another, and requires public companies to maintain

accurate books and records and a system of internal accounting controls. Under the FCPA, U.S. companies may be

held liable for actions taken by directors, officers, employees, agents, or other strategic or local partners or

representatives. As such, if we or our intermediaries, such as channel partners and distributors, fail to comply with

the requirements of the FCPA or similar legislation, governmental authorities in the United States and elsewhere

could seek to impose civil and/or criminal fines and penalties which could have a material adverse effect on our

business, operating results and financial condition.

Additionally, we currently face many risks associated with the COVID-19 pandemic. Please refer to the

discussion of these risks presented at the beginning of Item 1A. Risk Factors.

Our success depends on our key personnel and our ability to hire, retain and motivate qualified product

development, sales, marketing and finance personnel.

Our success depends to a significant degree upon the continued contributions of our key management, product

development, sales, marketing and finance personnel, many of whom may be difficult to replace. The complexity of

our products, their integration into existing networks and ongoing support of our products requires us to retain highly

trained professional services, customer support and sales personnel with specific expertise related to our business.

Competition for qualified professional services, customer support, engineering and sales personnel in our industry is

intense, because of the limited number of people available with the necessary technical skills and understanding of

our products. Our ability to recruit and hire these personnel is harmed by tightening labor markets, particularly in the

engineering field, in several of our key geographic hiring areas. We may not be successful in attracting, integrating,

or retaining qualified personnel to fulfill our current or future needs, nor may we be successful in keeping the

qualified personnel we currently have. Our ability to hire and retain these personnel may be adversely affected by

volatility or reductions in the price of our common stock, since these employees are generally granted equity-based

awards.

Our future performance also depends on the continued services and continuing contributions of certain

employees and members of senior management to execute on our business plan and to identify and pursue new

opportunities and product innovations. Our senior management team, significant employees with technical expertise,

and product and sales managers, among others, are critical to the development of our technology and the future vision

and strategic direction of our company. The loss of their services could significantly delay or prevent the achievement

of our development and strategic objectives, which could adversely affect our business, financial condition, and

operating results.
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There can be no assurance that our exploration of strategic alternatives will result in any transaction being
consummated, and speculation and uncertainty regarding the outcome of our exploration of strategic alternatives
may adversely impact our business.

On July 30, 2019, we announced that our Board of Directors had formed a Strategy Committee tasked and

empowered with overseeing and executing specific activities directed to increasing shareholder value. No assurance

can be given that a strategic transaction will be consummated in the near term or at all. In addition, speculation and

uncertainty regarding our exploration of strategic alternatives may cause or result in:

• disruption of our business;

• distraction of our management and employees;

• difficulty in recruiting, hiring, motivating, and retaining talented and skilled personnel;

• difficulty in maintaining or negotiating and consummating new, business or strategic relationships or

transactions;

• increased stock price volatility; and

• increased costs and advisory fees.

If we are unable to mitigate these or other potential risks related to the uncertainty caused by our exploration

of strategic alternatives, it may disrupt our business or adversely impact our revenue, operating results, and financial

condition.

Adverse general economic conditions or reduced information technology spending may adversely impact our
business.

A substantial portion of our business depends on the demand for information technology by large enterprises and

service providers, the overall economic health of our current and prospective end-customers and the continued

growth and evolution of the Internet. The timing of the purchase of our products is often discretionary and may

involve a significant commitment of capital and other resources. Volatility in the global economic market or other

effects of global or regional economic weakness, including the impacts of COVID-19, limited availability of credit,

a reduction in business confidence and activity, deficit-driven austerity measures that continue to affect governments

and educational institutions, and other difficulties may affect one or more of the industries to which we sell our

products and services. If economic conditions in the United States, Europe and other key markets for our products

continue to be volatile in response to COVID-19 or otherwise do not improve or those markets experience a

prolonged downturn, many end-customers may delay or reduce their IT spending. COVID-19 has caused severe

economic disruptions around the globe and such disruptions may have a negative impact on the demand for

information technology by large enterprises and service providers. This could result in reductions in sales of our

products and services, longer sales cycles, slower adoption of new technologies and increased price competition. Any

of these events would likely harm our business, operating results and financial condition. In addition, there can be

no assurance that IT spending levels will increase following any recovery.

We are dependent on third-party manufacturers, and changes to those relationships, expected or unexpected, may
result in delays or disruptions that could harm our business.

We outsource the manufacturing of our hardware components to third-party original design manufacturers who

assemble these hardware components to our specifications. Our primary manufacturers are Lanner and AEWIN, each

of which is located in Taiwan. Our reliance on these third-party manufacturers reduces our control over the

manufacturing process and exposes us to risks, including reduced control over quality assurance, product costs, and

product supply and timing. Any manufacturing disruption at these manufacturers, including but not limited to

disruptions due to COVID-19, could severely impair our ability to fulfill orders. Our reliance on outsourced

manufacturers also may create the potential for infringement or misappropriation of our intellectual property rights

or confidential information. If we are unable to manage our relationships with these manufacturers effectively, or if

these manufacturers suffer delays or disruptions for any reason, experience increased manufacturing lead-times,

experience capacity constraints or quality control problems in their manufacturing operations, or fail to meet our

future requirements for timely delivery, our ability to ship products to our end-customers would be severely impaired,

and our business and operating results would be seriously harmed.

These manufacturers typically fulfill our supply requirements on the basis of individual orders. We do not have

long-term contracts with our manufacturers that guarantee capacity, the continuation of particular pricing terms, or
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the extension of credit limits. Accordingly, they are not obligated to continue to fulfill our supply requirements, which

could result in supply shortages, and the prices we are charged for manufacturing services could be increased on short

notice. In addition, our orders may represent a relatively small percentage of the overall orders received by our

manufacturers from their customers. As a result, fulfilling our orders may not be considered a priority by one or more

of our manufacturers in the event the manufacturer is constrained in its ability to fulfill all of its customer obligations

in a timely manner.

Although the services required to manufacture our hardware components may be readily available from a

number of established manufacturers, it is time-consuming and costly to qualify and implement such relationships.

If we are required to change manufacturers, whether due to an interruption in one of our manufacturers’ businesses,

quality control problems or otherwise, or if we are required to engage additional manufacturers, our ability to meet

our scheduled product deliveries to our customers could be adversely affected, which could cause the loss of sales

to existing or potential customers, delayed revenue or an increase in our costs that could adversely affect our gross

margin.

Because some of the key components in our products come from limited sources of supply, we are susceptible to
supply shortages or supply changes, which could disrupt or delay our scheduled product deliveries to our
end-customers and may result in the loss of sales and end-customers.

Our products incorporate key components, including certain integrated circuits that we and our third-party

manufacturers purchase on our behalf from a limited number of suppliers, including some sole-source providers. In

addition, the lead times associated with these and other components of our products can be lengthy and preclude rapid

changes in quantities and delivery schedules. Moreover, long-term supply and maintenance obligations to our

end-customers increase the duration for which specific components are required, which may further increase the risk

we may incur component shortages or the cost of carrying inventory. If we are unable to obtain a sufficient quantity

of these components in a timely manner for any reason, sales and/or shipments of our products could be delayed or

halted, which would seriously affect present and future sales and cause damage to end-customer relationships, which

would, in turn, adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.

In response to COVID-19, some of the countries in which these components are manufactured have

implemented mandatory shut downs that may ultimately limit our ability to obtain a sufficient quantity of these

components in a timely manner. In addition, our component suppliers change their selling prices frequently in

response to market trends, including industry-wide increases in demand, and because we do not necessarily have

contracts with these suppliers, we are susceptible to price fluctuations related to raw materials and components. If

we are unable to pass component price increases along to our end-customers or maintain stable pricing, our gross

margin and operating results could be negatively impacted. Furthermore, poor quality in sole-sourced components or

certain other components in our products could also result in lost sales or lost sales opportunities. If the quality of

such components does not meet our standards or our end-customers’ requirements, if we are unable to obtain

components from our existing suppliers on commercially reasonable terms, or if any of our sole source providers

cease to continue to manufacture such components or to remain in business, we could be forced to redesign our

products and qualify new components from alternate suppliers. The development of alternate sources for those

components can be time-consuming, difficult and costly, and we may not be able to develop alternate or second

sources in a timely manner. Even if we are able to locate alternate sources of supply, we could be forced to pay for

expedited shipments of such components or our products at dramatically increased costs.

Real or perceived defects, errors, or vulnerabilities in our products or services or the failure of our products or
services to block a threat or prevent a security breach could harm our reputation and adversely impact our results
of operations.

Because our products and services are complex, they have contained and may contain design or manufacturing

defects or errors that are not detected until after their commercial release and deployment by our customers. Even

if we discover those weaknesses, we may not be able to correct them promptly, if at all. Defects may cause our

products to be vulnerable to security attacks, cause them to fail to help secure networks, or temporarily interrupt

end-customers’ networking traffic. Furthermore, our products may fail to detect or prevent malware, viruses, worms

or similar threats for any number of reasons, including our failure to enhance and expand our platform to reflect

industry trends, new technologies and new operating environments, the complexity of the environment of our

end-customers and the sophistication of malware, viruses and other threats. Data thieves and hackers are increasingly

sophisticated, often affiliated with organized crime or state-sponsored groups, and may operate large-scale and
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complex automated attacks. The techniques used to obtain unauthorized access or to sabotage networks change

frequently and may not be recognized until launched against a target. Additionally, as a well-known provider of

enterprise security solutions, our networks, products, and services could be targeted by attacks specifically designed

to disrupt our business and harm our reputation. As our products are adopted by an increasing number of enterprises

and governments, it is possible that the individuals and organizations behind advanced attacks will focus on finding

ways to defeat our products. In addition, defects or errors in our updates to our products could result in a failure of

our services to effectively update end-customers’ products and thereby leave our end-customers vulnerable to attacks.

Our data centers and networks may experience technical failures and downtime, may fail to distribute appropriate

updates, or may fail to meet the increased requirements of a growing installed end-customer base, any of which could

temporarily or permanently expose our end-customers’ networks, leaving their networks unprotected against security

threats. Our end-customers may also misuse or wrongly configure our products or otherwise fall prey to attacks that

our products cannot protect against, which may result in loss or a breach of business data, data being inaccessible

due to a ‘‘ransomware’’ attack, or other security incidents. For all of these reasons, we may be unable to anticipate

all data security threats or provide a solution in time to protect our end-customers’ networks. If we fail to identify

and respond to new and increasingly complex methods of attack and to update our products to detect or prevent such

threats in time to protect our end-customers’ critical business data, our business, operating results and reputation

could suffer.

If any companies or governments that are publicly known to use our platform are the subject of a cyberattack

that becomes publicized, our other current or potential channel partners or end-customers may look to our

competitors for alternatives to our products. Real or perceived security breaches of our end-customers’ networks

could cause disruption or damage to their networks or other negative consequences and could result in negative

publicity to us, damage to our reputation, declining sales, increased expenses and end-customer relations issues. To

the extent potential end-customers or industry analysts believe that the occurrence of any actual or perceived failure

of our products to detect or prevent malware, viruses, worms or similar threats is a flaw or indicates that our products

do not provide significant value, our reputation and business could be harmed.

Any real or perceived defects, errors, or vulnerabilities in our products, or any failure of our products to detect

a threat, could result in:

• a loss of existing or potential end-customers or channel partners;

• delayed or lost revenue;

• a delay in attaining, or the failure to attain, market acceptance;

• the expenditure of significant financial and product development resources in efforts to analyze, correct,

eliminate, or work around errors or defects, to address and eliminate vulnerabilities, to remediate harms

potentially caused by those vulnerabilities, or to identify and ramp up production with third-party

providers;

• an increase in warranty claims, or an increase in the cost of servicing warranty claims, either of which

would adversely affect our gross margins;

• harm to our reputation or brand; and

• litigation, regulatory inquiries, or investigations that may be costly and further harm our reputation.

Although we maintain cyber liability coverage that may cover certain liabilities in connection with a security

breach, we cannot be certain that our insurance coverage will be adequate for liabilities actually incurred, that

insurance will continue to be available to use on commercially reasonable terms, or at all, or that any insurer will not

deny coverage as to any future claim. The successful assertion of one or more large claims against us that exceed

available insurance coverage, or the occurrence of changes in our insurance policies, including premium increases

or the imposition of large deductible or co-insurance requirements, could have a material adverse effect on our

business, including our financial condition, results of operation and reputation.

Our business is subject to the risks of warranty claims, product returns, product liability, and product defects.

Real or perceived errors, failures or bugs in our products could result in claims by end-customers for losses that

they sustain. If end-customers make these types of claims, we may be required, or may choose, for customer relations

or other reasons, to expend additional resources in order to help correct the problem. Historically, the amount of
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warranty claims has not been significant, but there are no assurances that the amount of such claims will not be

material in the future. Liability provisions in our standard terms and conditions of sale, and those of our resellers and

distributors, may not be enforceable under some circumstances or may not fully or effectively protect us from

customer claims and related liabilities and costs, including indemnification obligations under our agreements with

resellers, distributors or end-customers. The sale and support of our products also entail the risk of product liability

claims. We maintain insurance to protect against certain types of claims associated with the use of our products, but

our insurance coverage may not adequately cover any such claims. In addition, even claims that ultimately are

unsuccessful could result in expenditures of funds in connection with litigation and divert management’s time and

other resources.

Undetected software or hardware errors may harm our business and results of operations.

Our products may contain undetected errors or defects when first introduced or as new versions are released. We

have experienced these errors or defects in the past in connection with new products and product upgrades. We expect

that these errors or defects will be found from time to time in new or enhanced products after commencement of

commercial distribution. These problems have in the past and may in the future cause us to incur significant warranty

and repair costs, divert the attention of our engineering personnel from our product development efforts and cause

significant customer relations problems. We may also be subject to liability claims for damages related to product

errors or defects. While we carry insurance policies covering this type of liability, these policies may not provide

sufficient protection should a claim be asserted. A material product liability claim may harm our business and results

of operations.

Any errors, defects or vulnerabilities in our products could result in:

• expenditures of significant financial and product development resources in efforts to analyze, correct,

eliminate or work around errors and defects or to address and eliminate vulnerabilities;

• loss of existing or potential end-customers or distribution channel partners;

• delayed or lost revenue;

• delay or failure to attain market acceptance;

• indemnification obligations under our agreements with resellers, distributors and/or end-customers;

• an increase in warranty claims compared with our historical experience or an increased cost of servicing

warranty claims, either of which would adversely affect our gross margin; and

• litigation, regulatory inquiries, or investigations that may be costly and harm our reputation.

Our use of open source software in our products could negatively affect our ability to sell our products and subject
us to possible litigation.

We incorporate open source software such as the Linux operating system kernel into our products. We have

implemented a formal open source use policy, including written guidelines for use of open source software and

business processes for approval of that use. We have developed and implemented our open source policies according

to industry practice; however, best practices in this area are subject to change, because there is little reported case

law on the interpretation of material terms of many open source licenses. We are in the process of reviewing our open

source use and our compliance with open source licenses and implementing remediation and changes necessary to

comply with the open source licenses related thereto. We cannot guarantee that our use of open source software has

been, and will be, managed effectively for our intended business purposes and/or compliant with applicable open

source licenses. We may face legal action by third parties seeking to enforce their intellectual property rights related

to our use of such open source software. Failure to adequately manage open source license compliance and our use

of open source software may result in unanticipated obligations regarding our products and services, such as a

requirement that we license proprietary portions of our products or services on unfavorable terms, that we make

available source code for modifications or derivative works we created based upon, incorporating or using open

source software, that we license such modifications or derivative works under the terms of the particular open source

license and/or that we redesign the affected products or services, which could result, for example, in a loss of

intellectual property rights, or delay in providing our products and services. From time to time, there have been

claims against companies that distribute or use third-party open source software in their products and services,

asserting that the open source software or its combination with the products or services infringes third parties’ patents
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or copyrights, or that the companies’ distribution or use of the open source software does not comply with the terms

of the applicable open source licenses. Use of certain open source software can lead to greater risks than use of

warranted third-party commercial software, as open source licensors generally do not provide warranties or controls

on the origin of such open source software. From time to time, there have been claims against companies that use

open source software in their products, challenging the ownership of rights in such open source software. As a result,

we could also be subject to suits by parties claiming ownership of rights in what we believe to be open source

software and so challenging our right to use such software in our products. If any such claims were asserted against

us, we could be required to incur significant legal expenses defending against such a claim. Further, if our defenses

to such a claim were not successful, we could be, for example, subject to significant damages, be required to seek

licenses from third parties in order to continue offering our products and services without infringing such third party’s

intellectual property rights, be required to re-engineer such products and services, or be required to discontinue

making available such products and services if re-engineering cannot be accomplished on a timely or successful

basis. The need to engage in these or other remedies could increase our costs or otherwise adversely affect our

business, operating results and financial condition.

Our products must interoperate with operating systems, software applications and hardware that are developed by
others and if we are unable to devote the necessary resources to ensure that our products interoperate with such
software and hardware, we may fail to increase, or we may lose market share and we may experience a weakening
demand for our products.

Our products must interoperate with our end-customers’ existing infrastructure, specifically their networks,

servers, software and operating systems, which may be manufactured by a wide variety of vendors and original

equipment manufacturers. As a result, when problems occur in a network, it may be difficult to identify the source

of the problem. The occurrence of software or hardware problems, whether caused by our products or another

vendor’s products, may result in the delay or loss of market acceptance of our products. In addition, when new or

updated versions of our end-customers’ software operating systems or applications are introduced, we must

sometimes develop updated versions of our software so that our products will interoperate properly. We may not

accomplish these development efforts quickly, cost-effectively or at all. These development efforts require capital

investment and the devotion of engineering resources. If we fail to maintain compatibility with these applications,

our end-customers may not be able to adequately utilize our products, and we may, among other consequences, fail

to increase, or we may lose market share and experience a weakening in demand for our products, which would

adversely affect our business, operating results and financial condition.

We license technology from third parties, and our inability to maintain those licenses could harm our

business.Many of our products include proprietary technologies licensed from third parties. In the future, it may be

necessary to renew licenses for third party technology or obtain new licenses for other technology. These third-party

licenses may not be available to us on acceptable terms, if at all. As a result, we could also face delays or be unable

to make changes to our products until equivalent technology can be identified, licensed or developed and integrated

with our products. Such delays or an inability to make changes to our products, if it were to occur, could adversely

affect our business, operating results and financial condition. The inability to obtain certain licenses to third-party

technology, or litigation regarding the interpretation or enforcement of license agreements and related intellectual

property issues, could have a material adverse effect on our business, operating results and financial condition.

Failure to prevent excess inventories or inventory shortages could result in decreased revenue and gross margin
and harm our business.

We purchase products from our manufacturers outside of, and in advance of, reseller or end-customer orders,

which we hold in inventory and sell. We place orders with our manufacturers based on our forecasts of our

end-customers’ requirements and forecasts provided by our distribution channel partners. These forecasts are based

on multiple assumptions, each of which might cause our estimates to be inaccurate, affecting our ability to provide

products to our customers. There is a risk we may be unable to sell excess products ordered from our manufacturers.

Inventory levels in excess of customer demand may result in obsolete inventory and inventory write-downs. The sale

of excess inventory at discounted prices could impair our brand image and have an adverse effect on our financial

condition and results of operations. Conversely, if we underestimate demand for our products or if our manufacturers

fail to supply products we require at the time we need them, we may experience inventory shortages. Inventory

shortages might delay shipments to resellers, distribution channel partners and customers and cause us to lose sales.

These shortages may diminish the loyalty of our distribution channel partners or customers.
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The difficulty in forecasting demand also makes it difficult to estimate our future financial condition and results

of operations from period to period. A failure to accurately predict the level of demand for our products could

adversely affect our total revenue and net income, and we are unlikely to forecast such effects with any certainty in

advance.

Our sales cycles can be long and unpredictable, primarily due to the complexity of our end-customers’ networks

and data centers and the length of their budget cycles. As a result, our sales and revenue are difficult to predict and

may vary substantially from period to period, which may cause our operating results to fluctuate significantly.

The timing of our sales is difficult to predict because of the length and unpredictability of our products’ sales

cycles. A sales cycle is the period between initial contact with a prospective end-customer and any sale of our

products. Our sales cycle, in particular to our large end-customers, may be lengthy due to the complexity of their

networks and data centers. Because of this complexity, prospective end-customers generally consider a number of

factors over an extended period of time before committing to purchase our products. End-customers often view the

purchase of our products as a significant and strategic decision that can have important implications on their existing

networks and data centers and, as a result, require considerable time to evaluate, test and qualify our products prior

to making a purchase decision and placing an order to ensure that our products will successfully interoperate with

our end-customers’ complex network and data centers. Additionally, the budgetary decisions at these entities can be

lengthy and require multiple organization reviews. The length of time that end-customers devote to their evaluation

of our products and decision-making process varies significantly. The length of our products’ sales cycles typically

ranges from three to 12 months but can be longer for our large end-customers. In addition, the length of our close

or sales cycle can be affected by the extent to which customized features are requested, in particular in our large deals.

For all of these reasons, it is difficult to predict whether a sale will be completed or the particular fiscal period

in which a sale will be completed, both of which contribute to the uncertainty of our future operating results. If our

close or sales cycles lengthen, our revenue could be lower than expected, which would have an adverse impact on

our operating results and could cause our stock price to decline.

Our ability to sell our products is highly dependent on the quality of our support and services offerings, and our
failure to offer high-quality support could have a material adverse effect on our business, revenue and results of
operations.

We believe that our ability to provide consistent, high quality customer service and technical support is a key

factor in attracting and retaining end-customers of all sizes and is critical to the deployment of our products. When

support is purchased our end-customers depend on our support organization to provide a broad range of support

services, including on-site technical support, 24-hour support and shipment of replacement parts on an expedited

basis. If our support organization or our distribution channel partners do not assist our end-customers in deploying

our products effectively, succeed in helping our end-customers resolve post-deployment issues quickly, or provide

ongoing support, it could adversely affect our ability to sell our products to existing end-customers and could harm

our reputation with potential end-customers. We currently have technical support centers in the United States, Japan,

China, India and the Netherlands. As we continue to expand our operations internationally, our support organization

will face additional challenges, including those associated with delivering support, training and documentation in

languages other than English.

We typically sell our products with maintenance and support as part of the initial purchase, and a substantial

portion of our support revenue comes from renewals of maintenance and support contracts. Our end-customers have

no obligation to renew their maintenance and support contracts after the expiration of the initial period. If we are

unable to provide high quality support, our end-customers may elect not to renew their maintenance and support

contracts or to reduce the product quantity under their maintenance and support contracts, thereby reducing our future

revenue from maintenance and support contracts.

Our failure or the failure of our distribution channel partners to maintain high-quality support and services could
have a material and adverse effect on our business, revenue and operating results.

We depend on growth in markets relating to network security, management and analysis, and lack of growth or

contraction in one or more of these markets could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations and

financial condition.

Demand for our products is linked to, among other things, growth in the size and complexity of network

infrastructures and the demand for networking technologies addressing the security, management and analysis of such
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infrastructures. These markets are dynamic and evolving. Our future financial performance will depend in large part

on continued growth in the number of organizations investing in their network infrastructure and the amount they

commit to such investments. If this demand declines, our results of operations and financial condition would be

materially and adversely affected. Segments of the network infrastructure industry have in the past experienced

significant economic downturns. Furthermore, the market for network infrastructure may not continue to grow at

historic rates, or at all. The occurrence of any of these factors in the markets relating to network security, management

and analysis could materially and adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

Because we recognize subscription revenue from our customers over the term of their agreements, downturns

or upturns in sales of our subscription-based offerings will not be immediately reflected in our operating results and

may adversely affect our revenue in the future.

We recognize subscription revenue over the term of our customer agreements. As a result, most of our

subscription revenue arises from agreements entered into during previous periods. A shortfall in orders for our

subscription-based solutions in any one period would most likely not significantly reduce our subscription revenue

for that period, but could adversely affect the revenue contribution in future periods. In addition, we may be unable

to quickly reduce our cost structure in response to a decrease in these orders. Accordingly, the effect of downturns

in sales of our subscription-based solutions will not be fully reflected in our operating results until future periods. A

subscription revenue model also makes it difficult for us to rapidly increase our revenue through additional

subscription sales in any one period, as revenue is generally recognized over a longer period.

Our business and operations have experienced growth in certain prior periods and may experience rapid growth

at certain times in the future, and if we do not effectively manage any future growth or are unable to improve our

controls, systems and processes, our operating results will be adversely affected. In certain prior periods, we have

significantly increased the number of our employees and independent contractors. As we hire new employees and

independent contractors and expand into new locations outside the United States, we are required to comply with

varying local laws for each of these new locations. We anticipate that further expansion of our infrastructure and

headcount will be required. Our growth has placed, and will continue to place, a significant strain on our

administrative and operational infrastructure and financial resources. Our ability to manage our operations and

growth across multiple countries will require us to continue to refine our operational, financial and management

controls, human resource policies, and reporting systems and processes. We need to continue to improve our internal

systems, processes, and controls to effectively manage our operations and growth. We may not be able to successfully

implement improvements to these systems, processes and controls in an efficient or timely manner. In addition, our

systems and processes may not prevent or detect all errors, omissions or fraud. For example, as described in our

Annual Report on Form 10-K for our fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, we identified material weaknesses in our

internal control over financial reporting and concluded that our internal control over financial reporting was not

effective as of December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, and that our disclosure controls and procedures were not

effective as of December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017. We may experience difficulties in managing

improvements to our systems, processes, and controls or in connection with third-party software, which could impair

our ability to provide products or services to our customers in a timely manner, causing us to lose customers, limit

us to smaller deployments of our products, increase our technical support costs, or damage our reputation and brand.

Furthermore, given our growth and size, our management team may lack oversight on certain side agreements

between sales personnel and customers. Our failure to improve our systems and processes, or their failure to operate

in the intended manner, may result in our inability to manage the growth of our business and to accurately forecast

our revenue, expenses, and earnings, or to prevent certain losses, any of which may harm our business and results

of operations. We may not be able to sustain or develop new distributor and reseller relationships, and a reduction

or delay in sales to significant distribution channel partners could hurt our business.

We sell our products and services through multiple distribution channels in the United States and internationally.

We may not be able to increase our number of distributor or reseller relationships or maintain our existing

relationships. Recruiting and retaining qualified distribution channel partners and training them on our technologies

requires significant time and resources. These distribution channel partners may also market, sell and support

products and services that are competitive with ours and may devote more resources to the marketing, sales and

support of such competitive products. Our sales channel structure could subject us to lawsuits, potential liability and

reputational harm if, for example, any of our distribution channel partners misrepresent the functionality of our
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products or services to end-customers or violate laws or our corporate policies. If we are unable to establish or

maintain our sales channels or if our distribution channel partners are unable to adapt to our future sales focus and

needs, our business and results of operations will be harmed.

Our products must conform to industry standards in order to be accepted by end-customers in our markets.

Generally, our products comprise only a part of a data center. The servers, network, software and other

components and systems of a data center must comply with established industry standards in order to interoperate

and function efficiently together. We depend on companies that provide other components of the servers and systems

in a data center to support prevailing industry standards. Often, these companies are significantly larger and more

influential in driving industry standards than we are. Some industry standards may not be widely adopted or

implemented uniformly, and competing standards may emerge that may be preferred by our end-customers. If larger

companies do not support the same industry standards that we do, or if competing standards emerge, market

acceptance of our products could be adversely affected and we may need to incur substantial costs to conform our

products to such standards, which could harm our business, operating results and financial condition.

We are dependent on various information technology systems, and failures of or interruptions to those systems
could harm our business.

Many of our business processes depend upon our information technology systems, the systems and processes

of third parties, and on interfaces with the systems of third parties. If those systems fail or are interrupted, or if our

ability to connect to or interact with one or more networks is interrupted, our processes may function at a diminished

level or not at all. This could harm our ability to ship or support our products, and our financial results may be

harmed.

In addition, reconfiguring or upgrading our information technology systems or other business processes in

response to changing business needs may be time-consuming and costly and is subject to risks of delay or failed

deployment. To the extent this impacts our ability to react timely to specific market or business opportunities, our

financial results may be harmed.

Future acquisitions we may undertake may not result in the financial and strategic goals that are contemplated

at the time of the transaction.

Future acquisitions we may undertake may not result in the financial and strategic goals that are contemplated
at the time of the transaction.

We may make future acquisitions of complementary companies, products or technologies. With respect to any

acquisitions we may undertake, we may find that the acquired businesses, products or technologies do not further our

business strategy as expected, that we paid more than what the assets are later worth or that economic conditions

change, all of which may generate future impairment charges. Acquisitions may be viewed negatively by customers,

financial markets or investors. There may be difficulty integrating the operations and personnel of an acquired

business, and we may have difficulty retaining the key personnel of an acquired business. We may also have difficulty

in integrating acquired technologies or products with our existing product lines. Any integration process may require

significant time and resources, and we may not be able to manage the process successfully. Our ongoing business and

management’s attention may be disrupted or diverted by transition or integration issues and the complexity of

managing geographically and culturally diverse locations. We may have difficulty maintaining uniform standards,

controls, procedures and policies across locations. We may experience significant problems or liabilities associated

with product quality, technology and other matters.

Our inability to successfully operate and integrate future acquisitions appropriately, effectively and in a timely

manner, or to retain key personnel of any acquired business, could have a material adverse effect on our revenue,

gross margin and expenses.

We are exposed to the credit risk of our distribution channel partners and end-customers, which could result in
material losses and negatively impact our operating results.

Most of our sales are on an open credit basis, with typical payment terms ranging from 30 to 90 days depending

on local customs or conditions that exist in the sale location. If any of the distribution channel partners or

end-customers responsible for a significant portion of our revenue becomes insolvent or suffers a deterioration in its

financial or business condition and is unable to pay for our products, our results of operations could be harmed. The

33



sales price of our products and subscriptions may decrease, which may reduce our gross profits and adversely impact

our financial results. The sales prices for our products and subscriptions may decline for a variety of reasons,

including competitive pricing pressures, discounts, a change in our mix of products and subscriptions, anticipation

of the introduction of new products or subscriptions, or promotional programs. Competition continues to increase in

the market segments in which we participate, and we expect competition to further increase in the future, thereby

leading to increased pricing pressures. Larger competitors with more diverse product and service offerings may

reduce the price of products or subscriptions that compete with ours or may bundle them with other products and

subscriptions. Additionally, although we price our products and subscriptions worldwide in U.S. dollars (except in

Japan), currency fluctuations in certain countries and regions may negatively impact actual prices that channel

partners and end-customers are willing to pay in those countries and regions. Furthermore, we anticipate that the sales

prices and gross profits for our products will decrease over product life cycles. We cannot guarantee that we will be

successful in developing and introducing new offerings with enhanced functionality on a timely basis, or that our

product and subscription offerings, if introduced, will enable us to maintain our prices and gross profits at levels that

will allow us to achieve and maintain profitability.

Our business is subject to the risks of earthquakes, fire, power outages, floods, and other catastrophic events, and
to interruption by man-made problems such as acts of war and terrorism.

A significant natural disaster, such as an earthquake, fire, a flood, or significant power outage could have a

material adverse impact on our business, operating results, and financial condition. Our corporate headquarters are

located in the San Francisco Bay Area, a region known for seismic activity. In addition, our two primary

manufacturers are located in Taiwan, which is near major earthquake fault lines and subject to typhoons during

certain times of the year. In the event of a major earthquake or typhoon, or other natural or man-made disaster, our

manufacturers in Taiwan may face business interruptions, which may impact quality assurance, product costs, and

product supply and timing. In the event our or our service providers’ information technology systems or

manufacturing or logistics abilities are hindered by any of the events discussed above, shipments could be delayed,

resulting in missed financial targets, such as revenue and shipment targets, and our operations could be disrupted, for

the affected quarter or quarters. In addition, cyber security attacks, acts of war or terrorism, or other geo-political

unrest could cause disruptions in our business or the business of our supply chain, manufacturers, logistics providers,

partners, or end-customers or the economy as a whole. Any disruption in the business of our supply chain,

manufacturers, logistics providers, partners or end-customers that impacts sales at the end of a quarter could have a

significant adverse impact on our quarterly results. All of the aforementioned risks may be further increased if the

disaster recovery plans for us and our suppliers prove to be inadequate. To the extent that any of the above should

result in delays or cancellations of customer orders, or the delay in the manufacture, deployment or shipment of our

products, our business, financial condition and operating results would be adversely affected.

Risks Related to Intellectual Property, Litigation, Laws and Regulations

We have been, may presently be, or in the future may be, a party to litigation and claims regarding intellectual
property rights, resolution of which has been and may in the future be time-consuming, expensive and adverse to
us, as well as require a significant amount of resources to prosecute, defend, or make our products non-infringing.

Our industry is characterized by the existence of a large number of patents and by increasingly frequent claims

and related litigation based on allegations of infringement or other violations of patent and other intellectual property

rights. In the ordinary course of our business, we have been and may presently be in disputes and licensing

discussions with others regarding their patents and other claimed intellectual property and proprietary rights.

Intellectual property infringement and misappropriation lawsuits and other claims are subject to inherent uncertainties

due to the complexity of the technical and legal issues involved, and we cannot be certain that we will be successful

in defending ourselves against such claims or in concluding licenses on reasonable terms or at all.

We may have fewer issued patents than some of our major competitors, and therefore may not be able to utilize

our patent portfolio effectively to assert defenses or counterclaims in response to patent infringement claims or

litigation brought against us by third parties. Further, litigation may involve patent holding companies or other

adverse patent owners that have no relevant products revenue and against which our potential patents may provide

little or no deterrence. In addition, many potential litigants have the capability to dedicate substantially greater

resources than we can to enforce their intellectual property rights and to defend claims that may be brought against

them. We expect that infringement claims may increase as the number of product types and the number of competitors

in our market increases. Also, to the extent we gain greater visibility, market exposure and competitive success, we

face a higher risk of being the subject of intellectual property infringement claims.
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If we are found in the future to infringe the proprietary rights of others, or if we otherwise settle such claims,

we could be compelled to pay damages or royalties and either obtain a license to those intellectual property rights

or alter our products such that they no longer infringe. Any license could be very expensive to obtain or may not be

available at all. Similarly, changing our products or processes to avoid infringing the rights of others may be costly,

time-consuming or impractical. Alternatively, we could also become subject to an injunction or other court order that

could prevent us from offering our products. Any of these claims, regardless of their merit, may be time-consuming,

result in costly litigation and diversion of technical and management personnel, or require us to cease using infringing

technology, develop non-infringing technology or enter into royalty or licensing agreements.

Many of our commercial agreements require us to indemnify our end-customers, distributors and resellers for

certain third-party intellectual property infringement actions related to our technology, which may require us to

defend or otherwise become involved in such infringement claims, and we could incur liabilities in excess of the

amounts we have received for the relevant products and/or services from our end-customers, distributors or resellers.

These types of claims could harm our relationships with our end-customers, distributors and resellers, may deter

future end-customers from purchasing our products or could expose us to litigation for these claims. Even if we are

not a party to any litigation between an end-customer, distributor or reseller, on the one hand, and a third party, on

the other hand, an adverse outcome in any such litigation could make it more difficult for us to defend our intellectual

property rights in any subsequent litigation in which we are a named party.

We may not be able to adequately protect our intellectual property, and if we are unable to do so, our competitive
position could be harmed, or we could be required to incur significant expenses to enforce our rights.

We rely on a combination of patent, copyright, trademark and trade secret laws, and contractual restrictions on

disclosure of confidential and proprietary information, to protect our intellectual property. Despite the efforts we take

to protect our intellectual property and other proprietary rights, these efforts may not be sufficient or effective at

preventing their unauthorized use. In addition, effective trademark, patent, copyright and trade secret protection may

not be available or cost-effective in every country in which we have rights. There may be instances where we are not

able to protect intellectual property or other proprietary rights in a manner that maximizes competitive advantage. If

we are unable to protect our intellectual property and other proprietary rights from unauthorized use, the value of

those assets may be reduced, which could negatively impact our business.

We also rely in part on confidentiality and/or assignment agreements with our technology partners, employees,

consultants, advisors and others. These protections and agreements may not effectively prevent disclosure of our

confidential information and may not provide an adequate remedy in the event of unauthorized disclosure. In

addition, others may independently discover our trade secrets and intellectual property information we thought to be

proprietary, and in these cases we would not be able to assert any trade secret rights against those parties. Despite

our efforts to protect our intellectual property, unauthorized parties may attempt to copy or otherwise obtain and use

our intellectual property or technology. Monitoring unauthorized use of our intellectual property is difficult and

expensive. We have not made such monitoring a priority to date and will not likely make this a priority in the future.

We cannot be certain that the steps we have taken or will take will prevent misappropriation of our technology,

particularly in foreign countries where the laws may not protect our proprietary rights as fully as in the United States.

If we fail to protect our intellectual property adequately, our competitors might gain access to our technology,

and our business might be harmed. In addition, even if we protect our intellectual property, we may need to license

it to competitors, which could also be harmful. For example, as a result of the settlement of an intellectual property

matter, we have already licensed all of our issued patents, pending applications, and future patents and patent

applications that we may acquire, obtain, apply for or have a right to license to Brocade Communications Systems,

Inc. until May 2025, for the life of each such patent. In addition, we might incur significant expenses in defending

our intellectual property rights. Any of our patents, copyrights, trademarks or other intellectual property rights could

be challenged by others or invalidated through administrative process or litigation.

We may in the future initiate claims or litigation against third parties for infringement of our proprietary rights

or to establish the validity of our proprietary rights. Any litigation, whether or not resolved in our favor, could result

in significant expense to us and divert the efforts of our management and technical personnel, as well as cause other

claims to be made against us, which might adversely affect our business, operating results and financial condition.

Exposure to UK political developments, including the effects of Brexit, could have a material adverse effect on us.

On January 31, 2020, the United Kingdom (‘‘UK’’) left the European Union (‘‘EU’’), which began a transition

period until the end of 2020 during which the UK and the EU will negotiate additional arrangements.
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The effects of Brexit will depend on agreements the UK makes to retain access to EU markets following the

transition period. Brexit creates an uncertain political and economic environment in the UK and potentially across

other EU member states for the foreseeable future, including during the transition period and such uncertainties could

impair or limit our ability to transact business in the member EU states.

The political and economic uncertainty created by Brexit has caused and may continue to cause significant

volatility in global financial markets and in the value of the Pound Sterling currency or other currencies, including

the Euro. Depending on the final terms reached between the UK and the EU, it is possible that there may be adverse

practical and/or operational implications on our business.

Consequently, no assurance can be given as to the overall impact of Brexit and, in particular, no assurance can

be given that our operating results, financial condition and prospects would not be adversely impacted by the result.

Enhanced United States tariffs, import/export restrictions, Chinese regulations or other trade barriers may have
a negative effect on global economic conditions, financial markets and our business.

There is currently significant uncertainty about the future relationship between the United States and various

other countries, most significantly China, with respect to trade policies, treaties, tariffs and taxes. Some within the

U.S. government have called for substantial changes to U.S. foreign trade policy with respect to China and other

countries, including the possibility of imposing greater restrictions on international trade and significant increases in

tariffs on goods imported into the United States. In 2018, the Office of the U.S. Trade Representative (the ‘‘USTR’’)

enacted tariffs on imports into the U.S. from China, including communications equipment products and components

manufactured and imported from China. An increase in tariffs will cause our costs to increase, which could narrow

the profits we earn from sales of products requiring such materials. Furthermore, if tariffs, trade restrictions, or trade

barriers are placed on products such as ours by foreign governments, especially China, the prices for our products

may increase, which may result in the loss of customers and harm to our business, financial condition and results of

operations. There can be no assurance that we will not experience a disruption in business related to these or other

changes in trade practices and the process of changing suppliers in order to mitigate any such tariff costs could be

complicated, time consuming and costly.

Furthermore, the U.S. tariffs may cause customers to delay orders as they evaluate where to take delivery of our

products in connection with their efforts to mitigate their own tariff exposure. Such delays create forecasting

difficulties for us and increase the risk that orders might be canceled or might never be placed. Current or future

tariffs imposed by the U.S. may also negatively impact our customers’ sales, thereby causing an indirect negative

impact on our own sales. Any reduction in customers’ sales, and/or any apprehension among distributors and

customers of a possible reduction in such sales, would likely cause an indirect negative impact on our own sales.

Additionally, the current uncertainty about the future relationship between the United States and other countries

with respect to the trade policies, treaties, taxes, government regulations and tariffs makes it difficult to plan for the

future. New developments in these areas, or the perception that any of them could occur, may have a material adverse

effect on global economic conditions and the stability of global financial markets, and may significantly reduce global

trade and, in particular, trade between these nations and the United States. Any of these factors could depress

economic activity and restrict our access to suppliers or customers and have a material adverse effect on our business,

financial condition and results of operations and affect our strategy in China and elsewhere around the world. Given

the uncertainty of further developments related to tariffs, international trade agreements and policies we can give no

assurance that our business, financial condition and operating results would not be adversely affected.

Failure to protect and ensure the confidentiality and security of data could lead to legal liability, adversely affect
our reputation and have a material adverse effect on our operating results, business and reputation.

We may collect, store and use certain confidential information in the course of providing our services, and we

have invested in preserving the security of this data. We may also outsource operations to third-party service

providers to whom we transmit certain confidential data. There are no assurances that any security measures we have

in place, or any additional security measures that our subcontractors may have in place, will be sufficient to protect

this confidential information from unauthorized security breaches.

We cannot assure you that, despite the implementation of these security measures, we will not be subject to a

security incident or other data breach or that this data will not be compromised. We may be required to expend

significant capital and other resources to protect against security breaches or to alleviate problems caused by security
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breaches, or to pay penalties as a result of such breaches. Despite our implementation of security measures,

techniques used to obtain unauthorized access or to sabotage systems change frequently and may not be recognized

until launched against a target. As a result, we may be unable to anticipate these techniques or implement adequate

preventative measures to protect this data. In addition, security breaches can also occur as a result of non-technical

issues, including intentional or inadvertent breaches by our employees or service providers or by other persons or

entities with whom we have commercial relationships. Any compromise or perceived compromise of our security

could damage our reputation with our end-customers, and could subject us to significant liability, as well as

regulatory action, including financial penalties, which would materially adversely affect our brand, results of

operations, financial condition, business and prospects.

We have incurred, and expect to continue to incur, significant costs to protect against security breaches. We may
incur significant additional costs in the future to address problems caused by any actual or perceived security
breaches.

Breaches of our security measures or those of our third-party service providers, or other security incidents, could

result in: unauthorized access to our sites, networks and systems; unauthorized access to, misuse or misappropriation

of information, including personally identifiable information, or other confidential or proprietary information of

ourselves or third parties; viruses, worms, spyware or other malware being served from our sites, networks or

systems; deletion or modification of content or the display of unauthorized content on our sites; interruption,

disruption or malfunction of operations; costs relating to notification of individuals, or other forms of breach

remediation; deployment of additional personnel and protection technologies; response to governmental

investigations and media inquiries and coverage; engagement of third-party experts and consultants; litigation,

regulatory investigations, prosecutions, and other actions; and other potential liabilities. If any of these events occur,

or is believed to occur, our reputation and brand could be damaged, our business may suffer, we could be required

to expend significant capital and other resources to alleviate problems caused by such actual or perceived breaches,

we could be exposed to a risk of loss, litigation or regulatory action and possible liability, and our ability to operate

our business, including our ability to provide maintenance and support services to our channel partners and

end-customers, may be impaired. If current or prospective channel partners and end-customers believe that our

systems and solutions do not provide adequate security for their businesses’ needs, our business and our financial

results could be harmed. Additionally, actual, potential or anticipated attacks may cause us to incur increasing costs,

including costs to deploy additional personnel and protection technologies, train employees and engage third-party

experts and consultants.

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic many of our employees are currently working from home. There are

additional risks and challenges associated with having a large portion of our workforce working remotely, and our

IT systems may experience additional stress as a result. There is also increased risk of breaches to our network. While

the Company has implemented a variety of security measures to address these heightened risks, there can be no

assurance that such measures will prevent breaches. Any such breaches could negatively impact our reputation and

business.

Although we maintain privacy, data breach and network security liability insurance, we cannot be certain that

our coverage will be adequate for liabilities actually incurred or that insurance will continue to be available to us on

economically reasonable terms, or at all. Any actual or perceived compromise or breach of our security measures, or

those of our third-party service providers, or any unauthorized access to, misuse or misappropriation of personally

identifiable information, channel partners’ or end-customers information, or other information, could violate

applicable laws and regulations, contractual obligations or other legal obligations and cause significant legal and

financial exposure, adverse publicity and a loss of confidence in our security measures, any of which could have an

material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and operating results.

Our failure to adequately protect personal data could have a material adverse effect on our business.

A wide variety of provincial, state, national, foreign, and international laws and regulations apply to the

collection, use, retention, protection, disclosure, transfer, and other processing of personal data. These data protection

and privacy-related laws and regulations are evolving and being tested in courts and may result in ever-increasing

regulatory and public scrutiny and escalating levels of enforcement and sanctions. For example, the European

Union’s General Data Protection Regulation, or GDPR, which took effect in May 2018, has caused EU data

protection requirements to be more stringent and provide for greater penalties. Because the GDPR may be subject

to new or changing interpretations by courts, our interpretation of the law and efforts to comply with the rules and
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regulations of the law may be ruled invalid. Noncompliance with the GDPR can trigger fines of up to €20 million

or 4% of global annual revenues, whichever is higher. The United Kingdom also recently enacted legislation that

substantially implements the GDPR. Similarly, California recently enacted the California Consumer Privacy Act, or

CCPA, which, among other things, requires covered companies to provide new disclosures to California consumers

and affords such consumers new rights to opt-out of certain sales of personal information. Aspects of the CCPA and

its interpretation remain unclear. In addition, other states have enacted or proposed legislation that regulates the

collection, use, and sale of personal information, and such regimes might not be compatible with either the GDPR

or the CCPA or may require us to undertake additional practices. We cannot yet predict the impact of the CCPA or

impending legislation on our business or operations, but it may require us to modify our data processing practices

and policies and to incur substantial costs and expenses in an effort to comply. Our failure to comply with applicable

laws and regulations, or to protect such data, could result in enforcement action against us, including significant fines,

imprisonment of company officials and public censure, claims for damages by end-customers and other affected

persons and entities, damage to our reputation and loss of goodwill (both in relation to existing and prospective

channel partners and end-customers), and other forms of injunctive or operations-limiting relief, any of which could

have a material adverse effect on our operations, financial performance, and business. Evolving and changing

definitions of personal data and personal information, within the European Union, the United States, and elsewhere,

especially relating to classification of Internet Protocol (‘‘IP’’) addresses, machine identification, location data,

biometric data and other information, may limit or inhibit our ability to operate or expand our business, including

limiting strategic partnerships that may involve the sharing of data. We may be required to expend significant

resources to modify our solutions and otherwise adapt to these changes, which we may be unable to do on

commercially reasonable terms or at all, and our ability to develop new solutions and features could be limited. These

developments could harm our business, financial condition and results of operations. Even if not subject to legal

challenge, the perception of privacy concerns, whether or not valid, may harm our reputation and inhibit adoption of

our products by current and prospective end-customers.

Our sales to governmental organizations are subject to a number of challenges and risks.

We sell to governmental organization end-customers. Sales to governmental organizations are subject to a

number of challenges and risks. Selling to governmental organizations can be highly competitive, expensive and time

consuming, often requiring significant upfront time and expense without any assurance that these efforts will generate

a sale. We have not yet received security clearance from the United States government, which prevents us from being

able to sell directly for certain governmental uses. There can be no assurance that such clearance will be obtained,

and failure to do so may adversely affect our operating results. Governmental organization demand and payment for

our products may be impacted by public sector budgetary cycles and funding authorizations, with funding reductions

or delays adversely affecting public sector demand for our products. Governmental organizations may have statutory,

contractual or other legal rights to terminate contracts with our distributors and resellers for convenience or due to

a default, and any such termination may adversely impact our future operating results.

Failure to comply with governmental laws and regulations could harm our business.

Our business is subject to regulation by various federal, state, local and foreign governmental entities, including

agencies responsible for monitoring and enforcing employment and labor laws, workplace safety, product safety,

environmental laws, consumer protection laws, anti-bribery laws, import/export controls, federal securities laws, and

tax laws and regulations. In certain jurisdictions, these regulatory requirements may be more stringent than those in

the United States. Noncompliance with applicable regulations or requirements could subject us to investigations,

sanctions, mandatory product recalls, enforcement actions, disgorgement of profits, fines, damages, civil and criminal

penalties or injunctions. If any governmental sanctions are imposed, or if we do not prevail in any possible civil or

criminal litigation, our business, operating results, and financial condition could be materially adversely affected. In

addition, responding to any action will likely result in a significant diversion of management’s attention and resources

and an increase in professional fees. Enforcement actions and sanctions could harm our business, operating results

and financial condition.

We are subject to governmental export and import controls that could subject us to liability or impair our ability
to compete in international markets.

Our products are subject to U.S. export controls and may be exported outside the United States only with the

required level of export license or through an export license exception because we incorporate encryption technology

into our products. In addition, various countries regulate the import of certain encryption technology and have
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enacted laws that could limit our ability to distribute our products or our end-customers’ ability to implement our

products in those countries. Changes in our products or changes in export and import regulations may create delays

in the introduction of our products in international markets, prevent our end-customers with international operations

from deploying our products throughout their global systems or, in some cases, prevent the export or import of our

products to certain countries altogether. Any change in export or import regulations or related legislation, shift in

approach to the enforcement or scope of existing regulations or change in the countries, persons or technologies

targeted by such regulations, could result in decreased use of our products by, or in our decreased ability to export

or sell our products to, existing or potential end-customers with international operations. Any decreased use of our

products or limitation on our ability to export or sell our products would likely adversely affect our business,

operating results and financial condition.

If we fall out of compliance with, or are deemed to be in violation of any applicable export or import regulations,

we may incur penalties and face other consequences that could harm our sales process and financial results. We

recently identified that, in certain instances, we shipped encryption products prior to obtaining the required export

authorizations from the Bureau of Industry and Security (‘‘BIS’’), and prior to submitting the required classification

request. We implemented corrective actions and filed a Voluntary Self Disclosure with the BIS. BIS issued a Warning

Letter in lieu of fines and penalties, and the matter is now resolved.

We are subject to various environmental laws and regulations that could impose substantial costs upon us.

Our company must comply with local, state, federal, and international environmental laws and regulations in the

countries in which we do business. We are also subject to laws, which restrict certain hazardous substances, including

lead, used in the construction of our products, such as the European Union Restriction on the Use of Hazardous

Substances in electrical and electronic equipment directive. We are also subject to the European Union Directive,

known as the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive (‘‘WEEE Directive’’), which requires producers

of certain electrical and electronic equipment to properly label products, register as a WEEE producer, and provide

for the collection, disposal and recycling of waste electronic products. Failure to comply with these environmental

directives and other environmental laws could result in the imposition of fines and penalties, inability to sell covered

products in certain countries, the loss of revenue, or subject us to third-party property damage or personal injury

claims, or require us to incur investigation, remediation or engineering costs. Our operations and products will be

affected by future environmental laws and regulations, but we cannot predict the ultimate impact of any such future

laws and regulations at this time.

Our ability to use our net operating loss carryforwards may be subject to limitation and may result in increased
future tax liability to us.

Generally, a change of more than 50% in the ownership of a corporation’s stock, by value, over a three-year

period constitutes an ownership change for U.S. federal income tax purposes. An ownership change may limit a

company’s ability to use its net operating loss carryforwards attributable to the period prior to such change. In the

event we have undergone an ownership change under Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code, if we earn net

taxable income, our ability to use our pre-change net operating loss carryforwards to offset U.S. federal taxable

income may become subject to limitations, which could potentially result in increased future tax liability to us.

Changes in tax laws or regulations or adverse outcomes resulting from examination of our income or other tax
returns could adversely affect our operating results and financial condition.

We are subject to income taxes and other taxes in the United States and various foreign jurisdictions. Our

domestic and international tax liabilities will be subject to the allocation of income and expenses in differing

jurisdictions. Our future effective tax rates could be subject to volatility or adversely affected by a number of factors,

including:

• changes in the valuation of our deferred tax assets and liabilities;

• expected timing and amount of the release of tax valuation allowances;

• expiration of, or detrimental changes in, research and development tax credit laws;

• tax effects of stock-based compensation;

• costs related to intercompany restructurings;
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• changes in tax laws, regulations, accounting principles or interpretations thereof;

• future earnings being lower than anticipated in countries where we have lower statutory tax rates and higher

than anticipated earnings in countries where we have higher statutory tax rates; and/or

• examinations by US federal, state, local or foreign jurisdictions that disagree with interpretations of tax

rules and regulations and the resulting positions we have taken in tax filings.

As our business grows, we are required to comply with increasingly complex taxation rules and practices. We

are subject to tax in multiple U.S. tax jurisdictions and foreign tax jurisdictions due to our international expansion.

The development of our tax strategies requires additional expertise and may impact how we conduct our business.

Our future effective tax rates could be unfavorably affected by changes in, or interpretations of, tax rules and

regulations in the jurisdictions in which we do business or changes in the valuation of our deferred tax assets and

liabilities. Furthermore, we provide for certain tax liabilities that involve significant judgment. We are subject to the

examination of our tax returns by federal, state. local and foreign tax authorities, which could focus on our

intercompany transfer pricing methodology as well as other matters. If our tax strategies are ineffective or we are not

in compliance with domestic and international tax laws, our financial position, operating results and cash flows could

be adversely affected.

In addition, from time to time the United States, foreign, state and local governments make substantive changes

to tax rules, including tax policies and rates, that apply to businesses and shareholders. Such substantive changes

could adversely impact our operations and financial results.

Our reported financial results may be adversely affected by changes in accounting principles generally accepted

in the United States.

Generally accepted accounting principles (‘‘GAAP’’) in the United States are subject to interpretation by the

Financial Accounting Standards Board (‘‘FASB’’), the SEC and various bodies formed to promulgate and interpret

appropriate accounting principles. A change in these principles or interpretations could have a significant effect on

our reported financial results, and could affect the reporting of transactions completed before the announcement of

a change. For example, in May 2014, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-09 (Topic 606),

Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which supersedes nearly all existing revenue recognition guidance under

U.S. GAAP. We adopted Topic 606 effective January 1, 2018, applying the modified retrospective method to all

contracts that were not completed as of January 1, 2018. This or other changes in accounting principles could

adversely affect our financial results, including the comparability of our results. See Note 1 Description of Business

and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, and Note 2 Revenue, of the notes to consolidated financial

statements included in Part II, Item 8 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the effect of new accounting

pronouncements on our financial statements. Any difficulties in implementing these pronouncements could cause us

to fail to meet our financial reporting obligations, which could result in regulatory discipline and harm investors’

confidence in us.

If we are unable to maintain effective internal controls over financial reporting, investor confidence may be

adversely affected, which in turn would negatively affect the value of our common stock.

We concluded that our internal control over financial reporting was not effective as of December 31, 2018 due

to material weaknesses that were remediated as of December 31, 2019. Previous significant deficiencies and material

weaknesses also resulted in a restatement of certain of our financial reports, as disclosed in our Annual Report on

Form 10-K for our fiscal year ended December 31, 2018. If any new internal control procedures which may be

adopted or our existing internal control procedures are deemed inadequate, or if we identify additional material

weaknesses in our disclosure controls or internal controls over financial reporting in the future, we will be unable to

assert that our internal controls are effective. If we are unable to do so, or if we are required to restate our financial

statements as a result of ineffective internal control over financial reporting, or if our auditors are unable to attest on

the effectiveness of our internal controls, we could lose investor confidence in the accuracy and completeness of our

financial reports, which would cause the price of our common stock to decline.
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Our charter documents and Delaware law could discourage takeover attempts and lead to management
entrenchment.

Our restated certificate of incorporation and bylaws contain provisions that could delay or prevent a change in

control of our company. These provisions could also make it difficult for stockholders to elect directors that are not

nominated by the current members of our Board of Directors or take other corporate actions, including effecting

changes in our management. These provisions include:

• the ability of our Board of Directors to issue shares of preferred stock and to determine the price and other

terms of those shares, including preference and voting rights, without stockholder approval, which could

be used to significantly dilute the ownership of a hostile acquirer;

• the exclusive right of our Board of Directors to elect a director to fill a vacancy created by the expansion

of our Board of Directors or the resignation, death or removal of a director, which prevents stockholders

from being able to fill vacancies on our Board of Directors;

• a prohibition on stockholder action by written consent, which forces stockholder action to be taken at an

annual or special meeting of our stockholders;

• the requirement that a special meeting of stockholders may be called only by the chairman of our Board

of Directors, our Chief Executive Officer, our secretary, or a majority vote of our Board of Directors, which

could delay the ability of our stockholders to force consideration of a proposal or to take action, including

the removal of directors;

• the ability of our Board of Directors, by majority vote, to amend the bylaws, which may allow our Board

of Directors to take additional actions to prevent an unsolicited takeover and inhibit the ability of an

acquirer to amend the bylaws to facilitate an unsolicited takeover attempt; and

• advance notice procedures with which stockholders must comply to nominate candidates to our Board of

Directors or not to propose matters to be acted upon at a stockholders’ meeting, which may discourage or

deter a potential acquirer from conducting a solicitation of proxies to elect the acquirer’s own slate of

directors or otherwise attempting to obtain control of us.

In addition, as a Delaware corporation, we are subject to Section 203 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

These provisions may prohibit large stockholders, in particular those owning 15% or more of our outstanding voting

stock, from merging or combining with us for a certain period of time.

Our bylaws designate the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware as the sole and exclusive forum for certain
types of actions and proceedings that may be initiated by our stockholders, which could limit our stockholders’
ability to obtain a favorable judicial forum for disputes with us or our directors, officers, employees or agents.

Our bylaws provide that, unless we consent in writing to an alternative forum, the Court of Chancery of the State

of Delaware will be the sole and exclusive forum for any derivative action or proceeding brought on our behalf, any

action asserting a claim of breach of a fiduciary duty owed by any of our directors, officers or other employees to

us or our stockholders, any action arising pursuant to any provision of the Delaware General Corporate Law

(‘‘DGCL’’), our certificate of incorporation or our bylaws, or any action asserting a claim that is governed by the

internal affairs doctrine, in each case subject to the Court of Chancery having personal jurisdiction over the

indispensable parties named as defendants therein and the claim not being one which is vested in the exclusive

jurisdiction of a court or forum other than the Court of Chancery or for which the Court of Chancery does not have

subject matter jurisdiction. This exclusive forum provision does not apply to suits brought to enforce a duty or

liability created by the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. It could apply, however, to a suit that falls within one or

more of the categories enumerated in the exclusive forum provision and asserts claims under the Securities Act of

1933, as amended, or the Securities Act, inasmuch as Section 22 of the Securities Act, creates concurrent jurisdiction

for federal and state courts over all suits brought to enforce any duty or liability created by the Securities Act or the

rules and regulations thereunder. There is uncertainty as to whether a court would enforce this provision with respect

to claims under the Securities Act, and our stockholders will not be deemed to have waived our compliance with the

federal securities laws and the rules and regulations thereunder.

This choice of forum provision may limit our stockholders’ ability to bring a claim in a judicial forum that it

finds favorable for disputes with us or our directors, officers, employees or agents, which may discourage such

lawsuits against us and our directors, officers, employees and agents even though an action, if successful, might
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benefit our stockholders. Stockholders who do bring a claim in the Court of Chancery could face additional litigation

costs in pursuing any such claim, particularly if they do not reside in or near Delaware. The Court of Chancery may

also reach different judgments or results than would other courts, including courts where a stockholder considering

an action may be located or would otherwise choose to bring the action, and such judgments or results may be more

favorable to us than to our stockholders. Alternatively, if a court were to find this provision of our bylaws inapplicable

to, or unenforceable in respect of, one or more of the specified types of actions or proceedings, we may incur

additional costs associated with resolving such matters in other jurisdictions, which could have a material adverse

effect on our business, financial condition or results of operations.

Risks Related to Capitalization and Financial Markets

We are exposed to fluctuations in currency exchange rates, which could negatively affect our results of operations.

Our consolidated results of operations, financial position and cash flows are subject to fluctuations due to

changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Historically, the majority of our revenue contracts are denominated in

U.S. dollars, with the most significant exception being Japan, where we invoice primarily in the Japanese yen. Our

expenses are generally denominated in the currencies in which our operations are located, which is primarily in the

Americas and EMEA. Revenue resulting from selling in local currencies and costs incurred in local currencies are

exposed to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations that can affect our operating income. The currency exchange

impact of the foreign exchange rates on our net income was $13 thousand favorable during the year ended

December 31, 2020. The currency exchange impact of the foreign exchange rates on our net loss was $1.4 million

and $0.7 million unfavorable during the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. As exchange rates

vary, our operating income may differ from expectations. We deploy normal and customary hedging practices that

are designed to proactively mitigate such exposure. The use of such hedging activities may not offset any, or more

than a portion, of the adverse financial effects of unfavorable movements in currency exchange rates over the limited

time the hedges are in place and would not protect us from long term shifts in currency exchange rates.

Concentration of ownership among our existing executive officers, a small number of stockholders, directors and

their affiliates may prevent new investors from influencing significant corporate decisions.

As of December 31, 2020, our executive officers and directors, together with affiliated entities, owned 23% of

our then outstanding common stock (36% if other holders of 5% or more of our outstanding common stock are also

included). Accordingly, these stockholders, acting together, have significant influence over the election of our

directors, over whether matters requiring stockholder approval are approved or disapproved and over our affairs in

general. The interests of these stockholders could conflict with your interests. These stockholders may also have an

interest in pursuing acquisitions, divestitures, financings or other transactions that, in their judgment, could enhance

their investments, even though such transactions might involve risks to you. In addition, this concentration of

ownership could have the effect of delaying or preventing a liquidity event such as a merger or liquidation of our

company.

We may need to raise additional funds in future private or public offerings, and such funds may not be available

on acceptable terms, if at all. If we do raise additional funds, existing stockholders will suffer dilution.

We may need to raise additional funds in private or public offerings, and these funds may not be available to

us when we need them or on acceptable terms, if at all. If we raise additional funds through further issuances of equity

or convertible debt securities, you could suffer significant dilution, and any new equity securities we issue could have

rights, preferences and privileges superior to those of our then-existing capital stock. Any debt financing secured by

us in the future could involve restrictive covenants relating to our capital raising activities and other financial and

operational matters, that may make it more difficult for us to obtain additional capital and to pursue business

opportunities. If we cannot raise additional funds when we need them, our business and prospects could fail or be

materially and adversely affected.
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The price of our common stock has been and may continue to be volatile, and the value of your investment could

decline.

Technology stocks have historically experienced high levels of volatility. The trading price of our common stock

has been and is likely to continue to be volatile and subject to fluctuations in response to many factors, some of which

are beyond our control and may not be related to our operating performance. These fluctuations could cause you to

lose all or part of your investment in our common stock. Factors that could cause fluctuations in the trading price of

our common stock include the following:

• announcements of new products, services or technologies, commercial relationships, acquisitions or other

events by us or our competitors;

• price and volume fluctuations in the overall stock market from time to time;

• significant volatility in the market price and trading volume of technology companies in general and of

companies in our industry;

• fluctuations in the trading volume of our shares or the size of our public float;

• actual or anticipated changes or fluctuations in our results of operations;

• whether our results of operations meet the expectations of securities analysts or investors;

• actual or anticipated changes in the expectations of investors or securities analysts;

• litigation or investigations involving us, our industry, or both;

• regulatory developments in the United States, foreign countries or both;

• general economic conditions and trends;

• major catastrophic events, including COVID-19, and the responses thereto;

• sales of large blocks of our common stock; or

• departures of key personnel.

In addition, if the market for technology stocks or the stock market in general experiences a loss of investor

confidence, the trading price of our common stock could decline for reasons unrelated to our business, results of

operations or financial condition. The trading price of our common stock might also decline in reaction to events that

affect other companies in our industry even if these events do not directly affect us. In the past, following periods

of volatility in the market price of a company’s securities, securities class action litigation has often been brought

against that company. The price of our common stock has been highly volatile since our initial public offering in

March 2014. In the past, we have experienced securities class action and related derivative litigation, and an SEC

investigation, all of which have been resolved. Future securities litigation, including any related shareholder

derivative litigation or investigation, could result in substantial costs and divert our management’s attention and

resources from our business. This could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and

financial condition.

Sales of a substantial amount of our common stock in the public markets, or the perception that such sales might

occur, could reduce the price that our common stock might otherwise attain and may dilute your voting power and

your ownership interest in us.

Sales of a substantial number of shares of our common stock in the public market, or the perception that such

sales could occur, could adversely affect the market price of our common stock and may make it more difficult for

you to sell your common stock at a time and price that you deem appropriate. As of December 31, 2020, there were

approximately 1.7 million vested and exercisable options to purchase our common stock, in addition to the

76.3 million common shares outstanding as of such date. All outstanding shares and all shares issuable upon exercise

of outstanding and vested options are freely tradable, subject in some cases to volume and other restrictions of

Rules 144 and 701 under the Securities Act, as well as our insider trading policy. In addition, holders of certain shares

of our outstanding common stock, including an aggregate of 9.5 million shares held by funds affiliated with Summit

Partners, L.P. as of December 31, 2020 are entitled to rights with respect to registration of these shares under the

Securities Act pursuant to an investors’ rights agreement.
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If holders of our common stock, whether by exercising their registration rights or otherwise, sell a large number

of shares, they could adversely affect the market price for our common stock. If we file a registration statement for

the purposes of selling additional shares to raise capital and are required to include shares held by holders pursuant

to the exercise of their registration rights, our ability to raise capital may be impaired. Sales of substantial amounts

of our common stock in the public market, or the perception that these sales could occur, could cause the market price

of our common stock to decline.

If securities or industry analysts do not publish research or reports about our business, or publish inaccurate or
unfavorable research reports about our business, our share price and trading volume could decline.

The market for our common stock, to some extent, depends on the research and reports that securities or industry

analysts publish about us or our business. If analysts covering us should downgrade our share value or change their

opinion of our share value, our share price would likely decline. If analysts should cease coverage of our company

or fail to regularly publish reports on us based on current publicly available information, we could lose visibility in

the financial markets, which would cause our share price or trading volume to decline.

We do not presently have a plan to pay dividends and there can be no assurance that we will adopt such a plan
in the near future, which may negatively affect your return on investment.

We do not presently have a plan to pay cash dividends and there can be no assurance that we will adopt such

a plan in the near future. In addition, any future financing arrangements we may enter into may restrict our ability

to pay cash dividends while such financing arrangement remains outstanding. As a result, you may only receive a

return on your investment in our common stock if the value of our common stock increases.

Item 1B. Unresolved Staff Comments

None.

Item 2. Properties

Our corporate headquarters is located in San Jose, California, where we currently lease 116,381 square feet of

space under a lease agreement that expires on July 31, 2027. We also lease space for offices internationally and for

sales offices in locations throughout the United States and various international locations, including, among others,

China, Japan, the United Kingdom, the Netherlands, Taiwan, Korea, Singapore and India. We believe that our current

facilities are adequate to meet our current needs. We intend to expand our facilities or add new facilities as we add

employees and enter new geographic markets. We believe that alternative or additional space suitable for our

requirements will be available as needed to accommodate ongoing operations and any such growth. We do however

expect to incur additional expenses in connection with any such new or expanded facilities.

Item 3. Legal Proceedings

We have been and may currently be involved in various legal proceedings, the outcomes of which are not within

our complete control or may not be known for prolonged periods of time. Management is required to assess the

probability of loss and amount of such loss, if any, in preparing our consolidated financial statements. We evaluate

the likelihood of a potential loss from legal proceedings to which we are a party. We record a liability for such claims

when a loss is deemed probable and the amount can be reasonably estimated. Significant judgment may be required

in the determination of both probability and whether an exposure is reasonably estimable. Our judgments are

subjective based on the status of the legal proceedings, the merits of our defenses and consultation with in-house and

outside legal counsel. As additional information becomes available, we reassess the potential liability related to

pending claims and may revise our estimates. Due to the inherent uncertainties of the legal processes in the multiple

jurisdictions in which we operate, our judgments may be materially different than the actual outcomes, which could

have material adverse effects on our business, financial conditions and results of operations.

Additional information with respect to this Item may be found in Note 8 Commitments and Contingencies, in

the notes to consolidated financial statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K, which is

incorporated by reference.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.
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PART II

Item 5. Market for Registrant’s Common Equity, Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of
Equity Securities

Market for Registrant’s Common Equity

Our common stock has been quoted on the New York Stock Exchange (‘‘NYSE’’) under the symbol ‘‘ATEN.’’

We have never declared or paid any cash dividends on shares of our capital stock. We presently expect to retain

the majority of our earnings to finance the expansion and development of our business and we do not have any

present plans to pay cash dividends on our capital stock in the near future. Our board of directors will determine

future dividends, if any.

There were approximately 100 stockholders of record on February 26, 2021. Because many shares of our

common stock are held by brokers and other institutions on behalf of stockholders, we are unable to estimate the total

number of stockholders represented by these holders of record.

Company Stock Performance

The following graph compares the cumulative total return on our common stock, the NASDAQ Composite

Index and the Russell 1000 Index. The graph assumes $100 was invested on December 31, 2015 in our common stock

and each index and all dividends were reinvested. The historic stock price performance is not necessarily indicative

of future stock price performance.

Comparison Of Cumulative Total Return
Among A10 Networks, Inc., NASDAQ Composite, and Rusell 1000 Index

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

On September 17, 2020, the Company issued a press release announcing that the Company’s Board of Directors

had approved a stock repurchase program of up to $50 million of its common stock over a period of twelve months.

To date, all repurchases under this program have occurred in the open market.
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Share repurchase activity during the three months ended December 31, 2020 was as follows (in thousands,

except per share amounts):

Periods
Total Number of
Shares Purchased

Average Price
Paid Per Share

Total Number of
Shares Purchased as

Part of Publicly
Announced Plans or

Programs

Approximate Dollar
Value of Shares That

May Yet Be Purchased
Under the Plans or

Programs(1)

October 1 - 31, 2020 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,180 $7.07 2,180

November 1 - 30, 2020 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 520 $7.31 520

December 1 - 31, 2020. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — $ — —

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,700 $30,795

(1) The $30.8 million in the table represents the amount available to repurchase shares under the authorized repurchase program as of

December 31, 2020. The Company’s stock repurchase program does not obligate it to acquire any specific number of shares. Under this

program, shares may be repurchased in privately negotiated and/or open market transactions, including under plans complying with

Rule 10b5-1 under the Exchange Act.

Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities

None.
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Item 6. Selected Financial Data

We have derived the consolidated statement of operations data for the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and

2018 and the selected consolidated balance sheet data as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 from our audited

consolidated financial statements that are included in this Form 10-K. The following selected consolidated statement

of operations data for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 and the selected consolidated balance sheet data

as of December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016 are derived from our audited consolidated financial statements that are not

included in this report.

Our historical operating results are not necessarily indicative of future operating results, these selected

consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and

accompanying notes in Part II, Item 8, and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and

Results of Operations in Part II, Item 7 included in this report.

The amounts as of and for the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018 have been prepared based on

our adoption of Accounting Standards Codification (‘‘ASC’’) No. 606, Contracts with Customers. We elected to

adopt this accounting standard on a modified retrospective basis which resulted in the impact of adoption being

recorded as of January 1, 2018. The amounts in years 2017 and 2016 in the tables below have been prepared on the

previously outstanding guidance on revenue recognition. We have disclosed the ASC 606 adoption impact on our

revenue recognition in Note 2 of the audited consolidated financial statements included in Part II, Item 8 of this

report.

The amounts as of and for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 have been prepared based on our

adoption of ASC No. 842, Leases. We adopted this accounting standard on a modified retrospective basis which

resulted in the impact of adoption being recorded as of January 1, 2019. The amounts in all other years, other than

2020 and 2019, in the tables below have been prepared on the previously outstanding guidance on leases. We have

disclosed the ASC 842 adoption impact on our right-of-use assets and lease liabilities in Note 5 Leases, of the audited

consolidated financial statements included in Part II, Item 8 of this report.

Years Ended December 31,

(in thousands, except per share amounts) 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:

Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $225,527 $212,628 $232,223 $235,429 $227,297

Cost of revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 50,148 $ 48,881 $ 51,896 $ 53,318 $ 54,413

Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $175,379 $163,747 $180,327 $182,111 $172,884

Income (loss) from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 17,733 $ (17,094) $ (27,679) $ (10,372) $ (20,570)

Net income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 17,816 $ (17,819) $ (27,617) $ (10,751) $ (22,391)

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.23 $ (0.23) $ (0.38) $ (0.15) $ (0.34)

Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.22 $ (0.23) $ (0.38) $ (0.15) $ (0.34)

Weighted-average shares used in computing net

income (loss) per share: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,776 76,080 72,882 70,053 65,701

Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80,019 76,080 72,882 70,053 65,701

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities . . $158,132 $129,922 $128,375 $131,134 $114,347

Working capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $134,523 $123,358 $117,572 $111,076 $ 95,285

Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $290,811 $274,053 $235,876 $224,858 $216,733

Deferred revenue (current and non-current) . . . . . . $108,699 $101,164 $ 97,966 $ 94,637 $ 91,617

Total stockholders’ equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $115,974 $108,787 $103,883 $ 98,386 $ 82,752
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Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations (‘‘MD&A’’) should

be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this

document. In addition to historical information, the MD&A contains forward-looking statements that involve risks

and uncertainties. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, those matters discussed under

the heading ‘‘Forward-looking Statements.’’Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated by these

forward-looking statements due to various factors, including, but not limited to, those set forth under Item 1A. Risk

Factors of this Form 10-K and elsewhere in this document.

Overview

We are a leading provider of networking solutions that enable next-generation networks focused on reliability,

availability, scalability and cybersecurity. Our portfolio supports customers operating in the cloud, on-premise or in

hybrid environments providing rapid return on their investment as well as investment protection with best-in-class

technical performance. As cyber-attacks increase in volume and complexity, we integrate security as a key attribute

in our solutions that further enable our customers to continue to adapt to market trends in cloud, internet of things

and the ever increasing need for more data, building upon our strong global footprint and leadership in application

and network infrastructure. Our customers include leading service providers (cloud, telecommunications, multiple

system operators, cable), government organizations, and enterprises.

Our product portfolio seeks to address many of the cyber protection challenges and solution requirements. The

portfolio consists of six secure application solutions; Thunder Application Delivery Controller (‘‘ADC’’), Lightning

Application Delivery Controller (‘‘Lightning ADC’’), Thunder Carrier Grade Networking (‘‘CGN’’), Thunder Threat

Protection System (‘‘TPS’’), Thunder SSL Insight (‘‘SSLi’’) and Thunder Convergent Firewall (‘‘CFW’’) and

intelligent management, and automation tools; Harmony Controller and aGalaxy TPS. Our products are offered in a

variety of form factors and payment models, including physical appliances and perpetual and subscription-based

software licenses, as well as pay-as-you-go licensing models and FlexPool, a flexible consumption-based software

model.

We derive revenue from sales of products and related support services. Products revenue is generated primarily

by sales of hardware appliances with perpetual licenses to our embedded software solutions. We also derive revenue

from licenses to, or subscription services for, software-only versions of our solutions. We generate services revenue

primarily from sales of maintenance and support contracts. Our customers predominantly purchase maintenance and

support in conjunction with purchases of our products. In addition, we also derive revenue from the sale of

professional services.

We sell our products globally to service providers and enterprises that depend on data center applications and

networks to generate revenue and manage operations efficiently. In 2019, we changed the way we present revenue

by customer vertical. We now report two customer verticals: service providers and enterprises, compared to service

providers, enterprises and web giants in prior years. Our previously reported revenue from web giants is primarily

accounted for now in enterprise revenue. Additionally, we changed the way we present customer revenue by

geographic region. We now report customer revenues in four geographic regions: the Americas, Japan, Asia Pacific

(excluding Japan) and EMEA. Our previously reported customer revenues of our United States and Latin America

regions are now included in the Americas geographic region. We believe this new geographic and vertical view aligns

with how we manage the business and maps our product portfolio to customer verticals. The revenue by vertical

percentages from prior years included in this report have been revised to conform with current year presentation.

Our end-customers operate in a variety of industries, including telecommunications, technology, industrial,

retail, financial, gaming, education and government. Since inception, our customer base has grown rapidly. As of

December 31, 2020, we had sold products to more than 7,290 end-customers worldwide.

We sell substantially all of our solutions through our high-touch sales organization as well as distribution

channel partners, including distributors, value-added resellers and system integrators, and fulfill nearly all orders

globally through such partners. We believe this sales approach allows us to obtain the benefits of channel distribution,

such as expanding our market coverage, while still maintaining face-to-face relationships with our end-customers. We

outsource the manufacturing of our hardware products to original design manufacturers. We perform quality

assurance and testing at our San Jose, Taiwan and Japan distribution centers, as well as at our manufacturers’

locations.
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During 2020, 43% of our total revenue was generated from the Americas, 30% from Japan and 27% from other

geographical regions. During 2019, 42% of our total revenue was generated from the Americas, 28% from Japan and

30% from other geographical regions. During 2018, 48% of our total revenue was generated from the Americas,

24% from Japan and 28% from other geographical regions. Our enterprise customers accounted for 39%, 42% and

43% of our total revenue during 2020, 2019 and 2018, respectively. Our service provider customers accounted for

61%, 58% and 57% of our total revenue during 2020, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

As a result of the nature of our target market and the current stage of our development, a substantial portion of

our revenue comes from a limited number of large customers and service providers, in any period. Purchases from

our ten largest end-customers accounted for 41%, 36% and 37% of our total revenue for 2020, 2019 and 2018,

respectively. Sales to these large end-customers have typically been characterized by large but irregular purchases

with long sales cycles. The timing of these purchases and the delivery of the purchased products are difficult to

predict. Consequently, any acceleration or delay in anticipated product purchases by or deliveries to our largest

customers could materially impact our revenue and operating results in any quarterly period. This may cause our

quarterly revenue and operating results to fluctuate from quarter to quarter and make them difficult to predict.

As of December 31, 2020, we had $83.3 million of cash and cash equivalents and $74.9 million of marketable

securities. Cash provided by operating activities was $55.3 million in 2020 compared to $0.4 million of cash used

in operating activities in 2019.

We intend to continue to invest for long-term growth. We have invested and expect to continue to invest in our

product development efforts to deliver new products and additional features in our current products to address

customer needs. In addition, we may expand our global sales and marketing organizations, expand our distribution

channel partner programs and increase awareness of our solutions on a global basis. Our investments in growth in

these areas may affect our short-term profitability.
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Results of Operations

A summary of our consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018

are as follows (dollars in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 Increase (Decrease)

Amount

Percent
of Total
Revenue Amount

Percent
of Total
Revenue Amount Percent

Revenue:

Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $129,876 57.6% $121,920 57.3% $ 7,956 6.5%

Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95,651 42.4 90,708 42.7 4,943 5.4%

Total revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225,527 100.0 212,628 100.0 12,899 6.1%

Cost of revenue:

Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,109 12.9 29,816 14.0 (707) (2.4)%

Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,039 9.3 19,065 9.0 1,974 10.4%

Total cost of revenue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,148 22.2 48,881 23.0 1,267 2.6%

Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175,379 77.8 163,747 77.0 11,632 7.1%

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,732 34.5 92,783 43.6 (15,051) (16.2)%

Research and development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,063 25.7 61,824 29.1 (3,761) (6.1)%

General and administrative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,851 9.7 23,704 11.1 (1,853) (7.8)%

Restructuring expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 2,530 1.2 2,530 *

Total operating expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157,646 69.9 180,841 85.0 (23,195) (12.8)%

Income (loss) from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,733 7.9 (17,094) (8.0) (34,827) 203.7%

Non-operating income (expense):

Interest expense. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) — (237) (0.1) 236 (99.6)%

Interest and other income, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,407 0.6 919 0.4 488 53.1%

Total non-operating income (expense), net . . 1,406 0.6 682 0.3 724 106.2%

Income (loss) before income taxes. . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,139 8.5 (16,412) (7.7) 35,551 216.6%

Provision for income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,323 0.6 1,407 0.7 (84) (6.0)%

Net income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 17,816 7.9% $ (17,819) (8.4)% $ 35,635 200.0%

* not meaningful
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Years Ended December 31,

2019 2018 Increase (Decrease)

Amount

Percent of
Total

Revenue Amount

Percent of
Total

Revenue Amount Percent

Revenue:

Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $121,920 57.3% $144,682 62.3% $(22,762) (15.7)%

Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90,708 42.7 87,541 37.7 3,167 3.6%

Total revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 212,628 100.0 232,223 100.0 (19,595) (8.4)%

Cost of revenue:

Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,816 14.0 34,066 14.7 (4,250) (12.5)%

Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,065 9.0 17,830 7.6 1,235 6.9%

Total cost of revenue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48,881 23.0 51,896 22.3 (3,015) (5.8)%

Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 163,747 77.0 180,327 77.7 (16,580) (9.2)%

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92,783 43.6 103,214 44.4 (10,431) (10.1)%

Research and development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61,824 29.1 65,157 28.1 (3,333) (5.1)%

General and administrative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,704 11.1 39,635 17.1 (15,931) (40.2)%

Restructuring expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,530 1.2 — — 2,530 *

Total operating expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 180,841 85.0 208,006 89.6 (27,165) (13.1)%

Loss from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (17,094) (8.0) (27,679) (11.9) 10,585 (38.2)%

Non-operating income (expense):

Interest expense. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (237) (0.1) (129) (0.1) (108) 83.7%

Interest and other income, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 919 0.4 1,273 0.6 (354) (27.8)%

Total non-operating income (expense), net . . 682 0.3 1,144 0.5 (462) (40.4)%

Loss before income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (16,412) (7.7) (26,535) (11.4) 10,123 (38.1)%

Provision for income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,407 0.7 1,082 0.5 325 30.0%

Net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (17,819) (8.4)% $ (27,617) (11.9)% $ 9,798 (35.5)%

* not meaningful

Revenue

Our products revenue primarily consists of revenue from sales of our hardware appliances upon which our

software is installed. Such software includes our ACOS software platform plus one or more of our ADC, CGN, TPS,

SSLi or CFW solutions. Purchase of a hardware appliance includes a perpetual license to the included software. We

recognize products revenue upon transfer of control, generally at the time of shipment, provided that all other revenue

recognition criteria have been met. As a percentage of revenue, our products revenue may vary from quarter to quarter

based on, among other things, the timing of orders and delivery of products, cyclicality and seasonality, changes in

currency exchange rates and the impact of significant transactions with unique terms and conditions.

We generate services revenue from sales of post contract support (‘‘PCS’’), which is bundled with sales of

products and professional services. We offer tiered PCS services under renewable, fee-based PCS contracts, primarily

including technical support, hardware repair and replacement parts, and software upgrades on a when-and-if-

available basis. We recognize services revenue ratably over the term of the PCS contract, which is typically one year,

but can be up to seven years.

Our adoption of ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, in January 2018 resulted in a $2.6 million

increase in products revenue in 2018. See Note 2 Revenue, of the notes to consolidated financial statements in Part

II, Item 8 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional information.
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A summary of our total revenue is as follows (dollars in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 Increase (Decrease)

Amount

Percent
of Total
Revenue Amount

Percent
of Total
Revenue Amount Percent

Revenue:

Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $129,876 58% $121,920 57% $ 7,956 7%

Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95,651 42 90,708 43 4,943 5%

Total revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $225,527 100% $212,628 100% $12,899 6%

Revenue by geographic region:

Americas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 98,150 43% $ 89,944 42% $ 8,206 9%

Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67,050 30 59,454 28 7,596 13%

Asia Pacific, excluding Japan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,760 13 35,689 17 (5,929) (17)%

EMEA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,567 14 27,541 13 3,026 11%

Total revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $225,527 100% $212,628 100% $12,899 6%

Years Ended December 31,

2019 2018 Increase (Decrease)

Amount

Percent
of Total
Revenue Amount

Percent
of Total
Revenue Amount Percent

Revenue:

Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $121,920 57% $144,682 62% $(22,762) (16)%

Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90,708 43 87,541 38 3,167 4%

Total revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $212,628 100% $232,223 100% $(19,595) (8)%

Revenue by geographic region:

Americas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 89,944 42% $112,506 48% $(22,562) (20)%

Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59,454 28 55,205 24 4,249 8%

Asia Pacific, excluding Japan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35,689 17 36,897 16 (1,208) (3)%

EMEA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,541 13 27,615 12 (74) —%

Total revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $212,628 100% $232,223 100% $(19,595) (8)%

2020 Revenue Compared to 2019 Revenue

Total revenue increased by $12.9 million, or 6%, in 2020 compared to 2019. This increase was due to a

$8.0 million increase in products revenue and a $4.9 million increase in services revenue.

Products revenue increased $8.0 million, or 7%, in 2020 compared to 2019 primarily driven by higher demand

from our service provider and enterprise customers in the Americas, and from higher demand from service provider

customers in Japan.

Services revenue increased $4.9 million, or 5%, in 2020 compared to 2019. The increase was primarily

attributable to the increase in PCS sales in connection with our increased installed customer base in Japan.

During 2020, $98.2 million, or 43% of total revenue, was generated from the Americas, which represents a

9% increase compared to 2019. The increase was primarily due to higher products revenue driven by an increase in

demand from our service provider customers.

During 2020, $67.1 million, or 30% of total revenue, was generated from Japan, which represents a

13% increase compared to 2019. The increase was mainly due to increased revenue from our service provider

customers.

During 2020, $29.8 million, or 13% of total revenue, was generated from the Asia Pacific region excluding

Japan, which represents a 17% decrease compared to 2019. The decrease was driven by lower revenues from our
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service provider and enterprise customers.

During 2020, $30.6 million, or 14% of total revenue, was generated from EMEA, which represented an

11% increase compared to 2019. The increase was primarily due to higher products revenue driven by an increase

in demand from our enterprise customers.

2019 Revenue Compared to 2018 Revenue

Total revenue decreased by $19.6 million, or 8%, in 2019 compared to 2018. This decrease was due to a

$22.8 million decrease in products revenue, partially offset by a $3.2 million increase in services revenue. The

decrease in products revenue was primarily driven by lower demand from our service provider and enterprise

customers in the Americas, partially offset by an increase in product revenues in Japan.

Products revenue decreased $22.8 million, or 16%, in 2019 compared to 2018 primarily driven by lower demand

from our service provider and enterprise customers in the Americas, partially offset by increased revenues in Japan.

Services revenue increased $3.2 million, or 4%, in 2019 compared to 2018. The increases were primarily

attributable to the increase in PCS sales in connection with our increased installed customer base.

During 2019, $89.9 million, or 42% of total revenue, was generated from the Americas, which represents a

20% decrease compared to 2018. The decrease was primarily due to lower product revenue driven by lower demand

from our service provider and enterprise customers in the Americas.

During 2019, $59.5 million, or 28% of total revenue, was generated from Japan, which represents a 8% increase

compared to 2018. The increase was mainly due to increased revenue from our enterprise customers in Japan.

During 2019, $35.7 million, or 17% of total revenue, was generated from the Asia Pacific region excluding

Japan, which represents a 3% decrease compared to 2018. The decrease was driven primarily by lower revenues from

our enterprise customers in Asia Pacific.

During 2019, $27.5 million, or 13% of total revenue, was generated from EMEA, which remained relatively

constant compared to 2018.

Cost of Revenue, Gross Profit and Gross Margin

Cost of Revenue

Cost of products revenue is primarily comprised of cost of third-party manufacturing services and cost of

inventory for the hardware component of our products. Cost of products revenue also includes warehouse personnel

costs, shipping costs, inventory write-downs, certain allocated facilities and information technology infrastructure

costs, and expenses associated with logistics and quality control.

Cost of services revenue is primarily comprised of personnel costs for our technical support, training and

professional service teams. Cost of services revenue also includes the costs of inventory used to provide hardware

replacements to end- customers under PCS contracts and certain allocated facilities and information technology

infrastructure costs.

A summary of our cost of revenue is as follows (dollars in thousands):

Years Ended December 31, Increase (Decrease)

2020 2019 Amount Percent

Cost of revenue:

Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $29,109 $29,816 $ (707) (2)%

Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,039 19,065 1,974 10%

Total cost of revenue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $50,148 $48,881 $1,267 3%
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Years Ended December 31, Increase (Decrease)

2019 2018 Amount Percent

Cost of revenue:

Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $29,816 $34,066 $(4,250) (12)%

Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,065 17,830 1,235 7%

Total cost of revenue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $48,881 $51,896 $(3,015) (6)%

Gross Margin

Gross margin may vary and be unpredictable from period to period due to a variety of factors. These may include

the mix of revenue from each of our regions, the mix of our products sold within a period, discounts provided to

customers, inventory write-downs and foreign currency exchange rates.

Our sales are generally denominated in U.S. dollars, however, in Japan they are denominated in Japanese yen.

Any of the factors noted above can generate either a favorable or unfavorable impact on gross margin.

A summary of our gross profit and gross margin is as follows (dollars in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 Increase (Decrease)

Amount
Gross

Margin Amount
Gross

Margin Amount
Gross

Margin

Gross profit:

Products. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100,767 77.6% $ 92,104 75.5% $ 8,663 2.1%

Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74,612 78.0% 71,643 79.0% 2,969 (1.0)%

Total gross profit. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $175,379 77.8% $163,747 77.0% $11,632 0.8%

Years Ended December 31,

2019 2018 Increase (Decrease)

Amount
Gross

Margin Amount
Gross

Margin Amount
Gross

Margin

Gross profit:

Products. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 92,104 75.5% $110,616 76.5% $(18,512) (1.0)%

Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71,643 79.0% 69,711 79.6% 1,932 (0.6)%

Total gross profit. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $163,747 77.0% $180,327 77.7% $(16,580) (0.7)%

2020 Gross Margin Compared to 2019 Gross Margin

Products gross margin increased by 2.1% in 2020 compared to 2019 primarily driven by changes in product and

geographic mix.

Services gross margin decreased by 1.0% in 2020 compared to 2019 primarily due to higher personnel related

support costs.

2019 Gross Margin Compared to 2018 Gross Margin

Products gross margin decreased by 1.0% in 2019 compared to 2018 primarily driven by changes in product and

geographic mix.

Services gross margin decreased by 0.6% in 2019 compared to 2018 primarily due to higher personnel related

support costs.

Operating Expenses

Our operating expenses consist of sales and marketing, research and development, general and administrative,

and restructuring expenses. The largest component of our operating expenses is personnel costs which consist of

wages, benefits, bonuses, and, with respect to sales and marketing expenses, sales commissions. Personnel costs also
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include stock-based compensation.

A summary of our operating expenses is as follows (dollars in thousands):

Years Ended December 31, Increase (Decrease)

2020 2019 Amount Percent

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 77,732 $ 92,783 $(15,051) (16)%

Research and development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,063 61,824 (3,761) (6)%

General and administrative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,851 23,704 (1,853) (8)%

Restructuring expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 2,530 (2,530) *

Total operating expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $157,646 $180,841 $(23,195) (13)%

* not meaningful

Years Ended December 31, Increase (Decrease)

2019 2018 Amount Percent

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 92,783 103,214 $(10,431) (10)%

Research and development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61,824 65,157 (3,333) (5)%

General and administrative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,704 39,635 (15,931) (40)%

Restructuring expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,530 — 2,530 *

Total operating expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $180,841 $208,006 $(27,165) (13)%

* not meaningful

Sales and Marketing

Sales and marketing expenses are our largest functional category of operating expenses and primarily consist of

personnel costs. Sales and marketing expenses also include the cost of marketing programs, trade shows, consulting

services, promotional materials, demonstration equipment, depreciation and certain allocated facilities and

information technology infrastructure costs. Prior to the adoption of ASC 606, we expensed sales commissions

associated with the acquisition of customer contracts as incurred in the period the contract was acquired. Upon the

adoption of ASC 606 in January 2018, $8.4 million of our sales commission expenses from prior periods has been

deferred and will be recognized over an expected benefit period as required by ASC 340-40, Other Assets and

Deferred Costs - Contracts with Customers. See Note 2 Revenue, of the notes to consolidated financial statements

in Part II, Item 8 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional information.

The $15.1 million decrease in sales and marketing expenses in 2020 compared to 2019 was primarily due to a

12% decrease in headcount, resulting in a $9.6 million decrease in salary and benefit expenses, a $4.1 million

decrease in travel and entertainment and a $1.1 million decrease in marketing expenses.

The $10.4 million decrease in sales and marketing expenses in 2019 compared to 2018 was primarily due to a

14% decrease in headcount, resulting in a $7.0 million decrease in salary and benefit expenses, a $0.9 million

decrease in travel and entertainment and $0.8 million decrease in depreciation.

In 2021, we expect sales and marketing expenses to remain at 2020 levels as we continue to actively control costs.

Research and Development

Research and development efforts are focused on new product development and on developing additional

functionality for our existing products. These expenses primarily consist of personnel costs, and, to a lesser extent,

prototype materials, depreciation and certain allocated facilities and information technology infrastructure costs. We

expense research and development costs as incurred.

The $3.8 million decrease in research and development expenses in 2020 compared to 2019 was primarily due

to a decrease in salary and benefit expenses, partially offset by an increase in facility expense.

55



The $3.3 million decrease in research and development expenses in 2019 compared to 2018 was primarily due

to a decrease in salary and benefit expenses.

In 2021, we expect research and development expenses to remain at 2020 levels as we continue to actively

control costs.

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenses primarily consist of personnel costs, professional services and office

expenses. General and administrative personnel costs include executive, finance, human resources, information

technology, facility and legal related expenses. Professional services primarily consist of fees for outside accounting,

tax, legal, recruiting and other administrative services.

The $1.9 million decrease in general and administrative expenses in 2020 compared to 2019 was primarily due to a

decrease in consulting and contractor fees, partially offset by an increase in business operations and facility expenses.

The $15.9 million decrease in general and administrative expenses in 2019 compared to 2018 was primarily due

to $10.1 million lower legal fees, $1.4 million lower audit-related costs, $1.7 million lower contractor and consultant

expense (all related to the 2018 litigation settlement, investigation and restatement efforts), $1.0 million lower

commission and bonus, $2.3 million reduction in general IT expenses and $0.4 million lower recruiting costs.

In 2021, we expect general and administrative expenses to remain at 2020 levels as we continue to actively control

costs.

Restructuring Expense

In October 2019, we began implementing a restructuring plan in our ongoing efforts to reduce operating costs

and focus on advanced technologies. The restructuring plan resulted in a reduction of approximately 5% of our

workforce and the closure and consolidation of certain U.S. and international office facilities. The restructuring was

completed by the end of the second fiscal quarter of 2020. We recorded restructuring expenses of $2.5 million in the

fourth quarter of 2019, which included the following (in thousands):

Cost of
revenue

Sales and
marketing

Research and
development

General and
administrative

Total
restructuring

expense

Employee severance and related payroll

taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $28 $1,355 $340 $194 $1,917

Facilities closure expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 435 89 524

Legal fees. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 89

$28 $1,790 $429 $283 $2,530

Interest Expense

In the past, interest expense has primarily consisted of interest expense and amortization of debt issuance costs.

We elected to allow our credit facility to expire in November 2019 without renewal. Should we seek additional

sources of funding we may incur increased interest expense and amortization of debt issuance costs.

Interest expense was immaterial in 2020, 2019 and 2018.

Interest and Other Income, Net

Interest income consists primarily of interest income earned on our cash and cash equivalents and marketable

securities. Other income (expense), net consists primarily of foreign currency exchange gains and losses.

Interest and other income, net, had a favorable change of $0.5 million, or 53%, in 2020 compared to 2019 primarily

driven by a $1.4 million increase in foreign exchange gain, partially offset by a $0.9 million decrease in interest income.

Interest and other income, net, had an unfavorable change of $0.4 million, or 28%, in 2019 compared to 2018

primarily driven by a $0.7 million increase in foreign exchange loss, partially offset by a $0.4 million increase in

interest income.
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Provision for Income Taxes

We recorded an income tax provision of $1.3 million, $1.4 million and $1.1 million for the years ended

December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, respectively, which primarily consisted of foreign income taxes.

We currently maintain a valuation allowance on federal and state deferred tax assets, and we will continue to

maintain a valuation allowance against all of our U.S. and certain foreign deferred tax assets until there is sufficient

evidence to support the reversal of all or some portion of this allowance.

See Note 11 Income Taxes, of the note to consolidated financial statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Annual

Report on Form 10-K for further details regarding the Company’s taxes.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

As of December 31, 2020, we had cash and cash equivalents of $83.3 million, including $5.4 million held

outside the United States in our foreign subsidiaries, and $74.9 million of marketable securities. We currently do not

have any plans to repatriate our earnings from our foreign operations. As of December 31, 2020, we had working

capital of $134.5 million, accumulated deficit of $272.2 million and total stockholders’ equity of $116.0 million.

We plan to continue to invest for long-term growth, and our investment may increase. We believe that our

existing cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities will be sufficient to meet our anticipated cash needs for

at least the next 12 months. Our future capital requirements will depend on many factors, including our growth rate,

the expansion of sales and marketing activities, the timing and extent of spending to support development efforts, the

introduction of new and enhanced product and service offerings and the continuing market acceptance of our

products. In the event that additional financing is required from outside sources, we may not be able to raise such

financing on terms acceptable to us or at all. If we are unable to raise additional capital when desired, our business,

operating results and financial condition could be adversely affected.

On May 17, 2020, we entered into a Common Stock Repurchase and Option Exchange Agreement (the

‘‘Repurchase Agreement’’) with Lee Chen, the Company’s founder and its former Chairman, President and Chief

Executive Officer. Pursuant to the Repurchase Agreement, we repurchased 2.2 million shares of common stock from

Mr. Chen for approximately $13.3 million. The common shares repurchased are held in treasury and accounted for

under the cost method.

On September 17, 2020, we issued a press release announcing that our Board of Directors had approved a stock

repurchase program of up to $50 million of its common stock over a period of twelve months. During the year ended

December 31, 2020, we repurchased a total of 2.7 million shares for a total cost of $19.2 million under this program

and as of December 31, 2020 we had $30.8 million available to repurchase shares. Our stock repurchase program

does not obligate us to acquire any specific number of shares. Shares may be repurchased in privately negotiated

and/or open market transactions, including under plans complying with Rule 10b5-1 under the Exchange Act. To date,

all repurchases under this program have occurred in the open market.

In addition, as described in Note 8 Commitments and Contingencies, in the notes to consolidated financial

statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K, we may be currently, or may be from time to time,

involved in ongoing litigation. Any adverse settlements or judgments in any litigation could have a material adverse

impact on our results of operations, cash balances and cash flows in the period in which such events occur.

Statements of Cash Flows

The following table summarizes our cash flow related activities (in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2018

Cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 55,286 $ (426) $(2,694)

Investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,202 (251) (6,876)

Financing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (22,949) 5,798 3,624

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 37,539 $5,121 $(5,946)
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Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Our cash provided by operating activities is driven primarily by sales of our products and management of

working capital investments. Our primary uses of cash from operating activities have been for personnel-related

expenditures, manufacturing costs, marketing and promotional expenses and costs related to our facilities. Our cash

flows from operating activities will continue to be affected principally by the extent to which we increase spending

on our business and our working capital requirements.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, cash provided by operating activities was $55.3 million, consisting

of net income of $17.8 million, non-cash charges of $24.7 million and a favorable net change in operating assets and

liabilities of $12.8 million. Our non-cash charges consisted primarily of stock-based compensation expense of

$12.3 million and depreciation and amortization expenses of $11.3 million. The net change in our operating assets

and liabilities primarily reflects cash inflows from the changes in deferred revenue of $7.5 million, accrued liabilities

and other of $3.9 million, accounts receivable of $2.3 million and prepaid expenses and other assets of $1.1 million,

partially offset by cash outflows from changes in accounts payable of $2.7 million.

The unfavorable change in accounts payable was due to the timing of payments to our vendors.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, cash used in operating activities was $0.4 million, consisting of net

loss of $17.8 million, non-cash charges of $26.2 million and an unfavorable net change in operating assets and

liabilities of $8.8 million. Our non-cash charges consisted primarily of stock-based compensation expense of

$16.5 million and depreciation and amortization expenses of $10.0 million. The net change in our operating assets

and liabilities primarily reflects an outflow from the changes in accrued liabilities and other of $5.9 million and

inventory of $5.6 million, partially offset by an inflow from changes in deferred revenue of $3.2 million.

The unfavorable change in accrued liabilities and other was driven by an increase in lease liabilities associated

with the lease of the San Jose corporate office. The unfavorable change in inventory was due to build up of inventory

and timing of shipments, partially offset by increased reserves. The favorable change in deferred revenues was

primarily driven by increased bookings.

During the year ended December 31, 2018, cash used in operating activities was $2.7 million, consisting of net

loss of $27.6 million which includes payments for our internal investigation costs of $8.6 million, non-cash charges

of $25.0 million and an unfavorable net change in operating assets and liabilities of $0.1 million. Our non-cash

charges consisted primarily of stock-based compensation expense of $17.0 million and depreciation and amortization

expenses of $7.9 million. The net change in our operating assets and liabilities primarily reflects an inflow from the

changes in deferred revenue of $7.3 million and accrued and other liabilities of $3.1 million, offset primarily by an

outflow from the changes in accounts receivable of $6.1 million, prepaid expenses and other assets of $2.4 million

and inventory of $1.5 million.

The favorable change in deferred revenue was primarily driven by the increase in the sale of subscription and

support. The favorable change in accrued and other liabilities was primarily due to higher accrued bonuses and

commissions, increased value added tax accrual due to timing of payments, and an increase in legal fees accrual. The

unfavorable change in accounts receivable was attributed to timing of billing and cash collections. The unfavorable

change in prepaid and other assets was mainly driven by the increase in deferred sales commissions due to higher

deferred revenue and higher average commission rate. The unfavorable change in inventory was due to the timing

of shipments.

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

During the year ended December 31, 2020, cash provided by investing activities was $5.2 million, consisting

of proceeds from sales and maturities of marketable securities of $66.8 million, partially offset by purchases of

marketable securities of $58.0 million and property and equipment of $3.6 million.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, cash used in investing activities was $0.3 million, consisting of

purchases of property and equipment of $4.3 million, marketable securities of $71.6 million, partially offset by

proceeds from sales and maturities of marketable securities of $75.7 million.

During the year ended December 31, 2018, cash used in investing activities was $6.9 million, consisting of

purchases of property and equipment of $2.8 million, marketable securities of $86.8 million and investment of

$1.0 million, partially offset by proceeds from sales and maturities of marketable securities of $83.7 million.
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Cash Flows from Financing Activities

During the year ended December 31, 2020, cash used in financing activities was $22.9 million consisting

primarily of $32.5 million of cash used to repurchase our common stock, partially offset by $9.6 million of cash

proceeds from common stock issuances under our equity incentive plans.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, cash provided by financing activities was $5.8 million consisting

primarily of proceeds from common stock issuances under our equity incentive plans.

During the year ended December 31, 2018, cash used in financing activities was $3.6 million consisting

primarily of proceeds from common stock issuances under our equity incentive plans.

Contractual Obligations

Our contractual obligations consist of operating leases.

The following table summarizes our contractual obligations as of December 31, 2020 (in thousands):

Total
Less Than

1 Year 1 to 3 Years 3 to 5 Years
More than

5 years

Operating leases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $31,609 $6,064 $13,772 $9,359 $2,414

The contractual obligations table above excludes $4.6 million of tax liabilities related to uncertain tax positions

because we are unable to make a reasonably reliable estimate of the timing of settlement, if any, of these future payments.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of December 31, 2020, we did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements or relationships with

unconsolidated entities or financial partnerships, such as entities often referred to as structured finance or special

purpose entities that are typically established for the purpose of facilitating off-balance sheet arrangements or other

contractually narrow or limited purposes.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles

in the United States. The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires us to make estimates and

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, expenses and related disclosures. We

evaluate our estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis. Our estimates are based on historical experience and

various other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances. Our actual results could differ

from these estimates.

We believe the following critical accounting policies require us to make significant judgments and estimates in

the preparation of our consolidated financial statements.

Inventory

Inventory consists primarily of finished goods and related component parts and is stated at the lower of standard

cost (which approximates actual cost on a first-in, first-out basis) or estimated net realizable value. We evaluate

inventory for excess and obsolete products, based on management’s assessment of future demand and market

conditions. Inventory write-downs, once established, are not reversed as they establish a new cost basis for the

inventory. Inventory write downs are included as a component of cost of products revenue in the consolidated

statements of operations.

Revenue Recognition

We derive revenue from two sources: (i) products revenue, which includes hardware, perpetual software license

and subscription revenue; and (ii) services revenue, which includes post contract support (‘‘PCS’’), professional

services, and training. A substantial portion of our revenue is from sales of our products and services through

distribution channel partners, such as resellers and distributors. Revenue is recognized, net of applicable taxes, upon

transfer of control of promised products or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration we

expect to be entitled to receive in exchange for those products or services. We apply the following five-step revenue
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recognition model:

• Identification of the contract, or contracts, with a customer

• Identification of the performance obligations in the contract

• Determination of the transaction price

• Allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract

• Recognition of revenue when, or as, performance obligations are satisfied.

PCS revenue includes arrangements for software support and technical support for our products. PCS is offered

under renewable, fee-based contracts, which includes technical support, hardware repair and replacement parts, bug

fixes, patches, and unspecified upgrades on a when-and-if available basis. Revenue for PCS services is recognized

on a straight-line basis over the service contract term, which is typically one year, but can be up to five years as there

is no discernible pattern of transfer related to these promises. Billed but unearned PCS revenue is included in deferred

revenue.

Professional service revenue primarily consists of the fees we earn related to installation and consulting services.

We recognize revenue from professional services upon delivery or completion of performance. Professional service

arrangements are typically short term in nature and are largely completed within 30 to 90 days from the start of

service. Revenue is recognized for training when the training course is delivered.

Contracts with Multiple Performance Obligations

Most of our contracts with customers, other than renewals of PCS, contain multiple performance obligations

with a combination of products and PCS. Products and PCS generally qualify as distinct performance obligations.

Our hardware includes embedded ACOS software, which together deliver the essential functionality of our products.

For contracts which contain multiple performance obligations, we allocate revenue to each distinct performance

obligation based on the standalone selling price (‘‘SSP’’). Judgment is required to determine the SSP for each distinct

performance obligation. We use a range of amounts to estimate SSP for products and PCS sold together in a contract

to determine whether there is a discount to be allocated based on the relative SSP of the various products and PCS.

If we do not have an observable SSP, such as when we do not sell a product or service separately, then SSP is

estimated using judgment and considering all reasonably available information such as market conditions and

information about the size and/or purchase volume of the customer. We generally use a range of amounts to estimate

SSP for individual products and services based on multiple factors including, but not limited to the sales channel

(reseller, distributor or end-customer), the geographies in which our products and services are sold, and the size of

the end-customer.

We account for multiple contracts with a single partner as one arrangement if the contractual terms and/or

substance of those agreements indicate that they may be so closely related that they are, in effect, parts of a single

contract.

We may occasionally accept returns to address customer satisfaction issues even though there is generally no

contractual provision for such returns. We estimate returns for sales to customers based on historical returns rates

applied against current-period shipments. Specific customer returns and allowances are considered when determining

our sales return reserve estimate.

Our policy applies to the accounting for individual contracts. However, we have elected a practical expedient

to apply the guidance to a portfolio of contracts or performance obligations with similar characteristics so long as

such application would not differ materially from applying the guidance to the individual contracts (or performance

obligations) within that portfolio.

Consequently, we have chosen to apply the portfolio approach when possible, which we do not believe will

happen frequently. Additionally, we will evaluate a portfolio of data, when possible, in various situations, including

accounting for commissions, rights of return and transactions with variable consideration.

We report revenue net of sales taxes. We include shipping charges billed to customers in revenue and the related

shipping costs are included in cost of product revenue.
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Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Refer to Note 1 Description of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, in the notes to

consolidated financial statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K for information related to

recent accounting pronouncements.

Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Foreign Currency Risk

Our consolidated results of operations, financial position and cash flows are subject to fluctuations due to

changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Historically, the majority of our revenue contracts are denominated in

U.S. dollars, with the most significant exception being Japan where we invoice primarily in Japanese yen. Our costs

and expenses are generally denominated in the currencies where our operations are located, which is primarily in the

Americas, EMEA and, to a lesser extent, Japan and the Asia Pacific region. We have a hedging program with respect

to foreign currency risk. Revenue resulting from selling in local currencies and costs and expenses incurred in local

currencies are exposed to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, which can affect our revenue and operating

income. As exchange rates vary, operating income may differ from expectations.

The functional currency of our foreign subsidiaries is the U.S. dollar. At the end of each reporting period,

monetary assets and liabilities are remeasured to the functional currency using exchange rates in effect at the balance

sheet date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are remeasured at historical exchange rates. Gains and losses related

to remeasurement are recorded in interest and other income, net in the consolidated statements of operations.

A significant fluctuation in the exchange rates between our subsidiaries’ local currencies, especially the Japanese yen,

British Pound and Euro, and the U.S. dollar could have an adverse impact on our consolidated financial position and

results of operations.

We recorded $0.7 million and $1.4 million of net foreign exchange losses during the years ended December 31,

2018 and 2019, respectively. In the year ended December 31, 2020, we recorded an immaterial foreign exchange gain.

The effect of a hypothetical 10% change in our exchange rate would not have a significant impact on our consolidated

results of operations.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

Our exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to our marketable securities. Our

marketable securities are comprised of certificates of deposit, corporate securities, U.S. Treasury and agency

securities, commercial paper and asset-backed securities. We do not enter into investments for trading or speculative

purposes. At December 31, 2020, our investment portfolio included marketable securities with an aggregate fair

market value and amortized cost basis of $74.9 million and $74.8 million, respectively. The effect of a hypothetical

10% change in interest rates would not have had any impact on our interest expense.

The following table presents the hypothetical fair values of our marketable securities assuming immediate

parallel shifts in the yield curve of 50 basis points (‘‘BPS’’), 100 BPS and 150 BPS as of December 31, 2020

(in thousands):

Fair Value as of

(150 BPS) (100 BPS) (50 BPS) 12/31/2020 50 BPS 100 BPS 150 BPS

Marketable securities . . . . . . . . . . . $74,928 $74,927 $74,925 $74,851 $74,713 $74,574 $74,436
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of A10 Networks, Inc.

Opinions on the Financial Statements and Internal Control over Financial Reporting

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of A10 Networks, Inc. and subsidiaries (the Company) as of

December 31, 2020 and 2019 and the related consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive loss, stockholders’ equity, and

cash flows for the two years ended December 31, 2020, and the related notes (collectively referred to as the consolidated financial

statements). We also have audited the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2020, based on criteria

established in Internal Control—Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the

Treadway Commission (COSO).

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial

position of the Company as of December 31, 2020, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the two years ended

December 31, 2020 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Also, in our

opinion, the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31,

2020, based on criteria established in Internal Control—Integrated Framework (2013) issued by COSO.

Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, the Company changed its method of accounting for leases in

2019 due to the adoption of Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842).

Basis for Opinions

The Company’s management is responsible for these consolidated financial statements, for maintaining effective internal

control over financial reporting, and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting included in

the accompanying Management’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting appearing under Item 9A. Our responsibility

is to express an opinion on the Company’s consolidated financial statements and an opinion on the Company’s internal control over

financial reporting based on our audit. We are a public accounting firm registered with the Public Company Accounting Oversight

Board (United States) (PCAOB) and are required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal

securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform

the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement,

whether due to error or fraud, and whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects.

Our audits of the consolidated financial statements included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement

of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such

procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial

statements. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as

well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. Our audit of internal control over financial

reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness

exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. Our audits

also included performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audits provide

a reasonable basis for our opinions.

Definition and Limitations of Internal Control over Financial Reporting

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the

reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally

accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that

(1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of

the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of

financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company

are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable

assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could

have a material effect on the financial statements.
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Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also,

projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because

of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Critical Audit Matter

The critical audit matter communicated below is a matter arising from the current period audit of the consolidated financial

statements that was communicated or required to be communicated to the audit committee and that (i) relates to accounts or

disclosures that are material to the consolidated financial statements and (ii) involved especially challenging, subjective, or complex

judgments. The communication of critical audit matters does not alter in any way our opinion on the consolidated financial

statements, taken as a whole, and we are not, by communicating the critical audit matter below, providing a separate opinion on the

critical audit matter or on the accounts or disclosures to which it relates.

Revenue Recognition — Refer to Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Critical Audit Matter Description

The Company recognizes revenue upon transfer of control of promised products or services to customers in an amount that

reflects the consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for those products or services.

Significant judgment is exercised by the Company in determining revenue recognition for these customer agreements, and

includes the following:

• Determination of multiple performance obligations and the transaction price allocated to each distinct performance

obligation based on the relative standalone selling price

• Determination whether the identified performance obligations are distinct

• Estimation and utilization of a variety of complex assumptions in estimating standalone selling prices, including market

conditions, estimates on the size and/or volume of the customer, and geographical factors

Given these factors, the related audit effort in evaluating management’s judgments in determining revenue recognition for these

customer agreements was extensive and required a high degree of auditor judgment.

How the Critical Audit Matter Was Addressed in the Audit

Our principal audit procedures related to the Company’s revenue recognition for these customer agreements included the

following:

• We tested the design and operating effectiveness of controls relating to the revenue recognition process, including controls

related to the process of identifying distinct performance obligations, in determining standalone selling prices and in

allocating the transaction price to the distinct performance obligations

• We selected a sample of customer agreements and performed the following procedures:

○ Obtained and read contract source documents for each selection, including master agreements, and other documents

that were part of the agreement

○ Tested management’s identification of all distinct performance obligations, including management’s allocation of the

transaction price to each distinct performance obligation

○ Tested the mathematical accuracy of management’s calculations of revenue and the associated timing of revenue

recognized

○ Assessed the accuracy and completeness of the underlying data used in management’s determination of the relative

standalone selling prices

○ Assessed the terms in the customer agreement and evaluated the appropriateness of management’s application of their

accounting policies, along with their use of estimates, in the determination of revenue recognition

/s/ Armanino LLP

San Jose, California

March 8, 2021

We have served as the Company’s auditor since 2019.

64



Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Stockholders and the Board of Directors of A10 Networks, Inc.

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive income (loss),

stockholders’ equity, and cash flows of A10 Networks, Inc. and subsidiaries (the ‘‘Company’’) for the year ended

December 31, 2018, and the related notes (collectively referred to as the ‘‘financial statements’’). In our opinion, the

financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year

ended December 31, 2018, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of

America.

Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 2 to the financial statements, the Company has changed its method of accounting for

revenue from contracts with customers in 2018 due to the adoption of Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-09

Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) using the modified retrospective approach.

Basis for Opinion

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express

an opinion on the Company’s financial statements based on our audit. We are a public accounting firm registered with

the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB) and are required to be independent with

respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations

of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan

and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material

misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. The Company is not required to have, nor were we engaged to perform,

an audit of its internal control over financial reporting. As part of our audit, we are required to obtain an

understanding of internal control over financial reporting but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion.

Our audit included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial

statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures

included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. Our

audit also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well

as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable

basis for our opinion.

/S/ DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP

San Jose, California

March 15, 2019 (date of initial issuance)

We have served as the Company’s auditor since 2011. In 2019, we became the predecessor auditor.
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A10 NETWORKS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except par value)

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 83,281 $ 45,742

Marketable securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74,851 84,180

Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $41 and $52, respectively . . . . . . . . . 51,051 53,566

Inventory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,730 22,384

Prepaid expenses and other current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,390 15,067

Total current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 242,303 220,939

Property and equipment, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,888 7,656

Goodwill. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,307 1,307

Intangible assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 862 2,305

Other non-current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38,451 41,846

Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 290,811 $ 274,053

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 4,851 $ 7,592

Accrued liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36,930 27,756

Deferred revenue, current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65,999 62,233

Total current liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107,780 97,581

Deferred revenue, non-current. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42,700 38,931

Other non-current liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,357 28,754

Total liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 174,837 165,266

Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.00001 par value: 500,000 shares authorized; 76,346 and

77,580 shares issued and outstanding, respectively . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1

Treasury stock, at cost: 5,578 and 678 shares, respectively . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (37,410) (4,870)

Additional paid-in-capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 425,534 403,470

Accumulated other comprehensive income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98 251

Accumulated deficit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (272,249) (290,065)

Total stockholders’ equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115,974 108,787

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 290,811 $ 274,053
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A10 NETWORKS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2018

Revenue:

Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $129,876 $121,920 $144,682

Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95,651 90,708 87,541

Total revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225,527 212,628 232,223

Cost of revenue:

Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,109 29,816 34,066

Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,039 19,065 17,830

Total cost of revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,148 48,881 51,896

Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175,379 163,747 180,327

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,732 92,783 103,214

Research and development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,063 61,824 65,157

General and administrative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,851 23,704 39,635

Restructuring expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 2,530 —

Total operating expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157,646 180,841 208,006

Income (loss) from operations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,733 (17,094) (27,679)

Non-operating income (expense):

Interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) (237) (129)

Interest and other income, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,407 919 1,273

Total non-operating income, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,406 682 1,144

Income (loss) before income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,139 (16,412) (26,535)

Provision for income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,323 1,407 1,082

Net income (loss). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 17,816 $ (17,819) $ (27,617)

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.23 $ (0.23) $ (0.38)

Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.22 $ (0.23) $ (0.38)

Weighted-average shares used in computing net income (loss) per

share:

Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,776 76,080 72,882

Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80,019 76,080 72,882
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A10 NETWORKS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(in thousands)

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2018

Net income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $17,816 $(17,819) $(27,617)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (153) 395 (21)

Comprehensive income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $17,663 $(17,424) $(27,638)
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A10 NETWORKS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(in thousands)

Common Stock
Treasury
stock, at

cost

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Accumulated
Deficit

Total
Stockholders’

EquityShares Amount

Balance at December 31, 2017 71,692 $ 1 $ (4,870) $360,403 $(123) $(257,025) $ 98,386

Cumulative effect adjustment from

adoption of ASU 2014-09 . . . . . . . . — — — — — 12,396 12,396

Stock-based compensation expense. . . — — — 17,038 — — 17,038

Common stock issued under

employee equity incentive plans . . . 2,609 — — 3,701 — — 3,701

Unrealized loss on marketable

securities, net of tax. . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — (21) — (21)

Net loss. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — (27,617) (27,617)

Balance at December 31, 2018 74,301 1 (4,870) 381,142 (144) (272,246) 103,883

Stock-based compensation expense. . . — — — 16,529 — — 16,529

Common stock issued under

employee equity incentive plans . . . 3,279 — — 5,799 — — 5,799

Unrealized loss on marketable

securities, net of tax. . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — 395 — 395

Net loss. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — (17,819) (17,819)

Balance at December 31, 2019 . . . . . 77,580 1 (4,870) 403,470 251 (290,065) 108,787

Stock-based compensation expense. . . — — — 12,473 — — 12,473

Common stock issued under

employee equity incentive plans . . . 3,666 — — 9,591 — — 9,591

Repurchase of common stock . . . . . . . (4,900) — (32,540) — — — (32,540)

Unrealized gain on marketable

securities, net of tax. . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — (153) — (153)

Net Income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — 17,816 17,816

Balance at December 31, 2020 76,346 $ 1 $(37,410) $425,534 $ 98 $(272,249) $115,974
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A10 NETWORKS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2018

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 17,816 $(17,819) $(27,617)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used

in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,303 10,028 7,880

Stock-based compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,310 16,529 17,038

Provision for doubtful accounts and sales returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (78) (190) 212

Other non-cash items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,144 (153) (68)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,346 599 (6,119)

Inventory. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 543 (5,648) (1,529)

Prepaid expenses and other assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,141 (452) (2,434)

Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,683) (621) (603)

Accrued and other liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,909 (5,897) 3,116

Deferred revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,535 3,198 7,331

Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 99

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55,286 (426) (2,694)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Proceeds from sales of marketable securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,051 32,200 32,720

Proceeds from maturities of marketable securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,707 43,525 51,024

Purchases of marketable securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (57,992) (71,636) (86,823)

Purchase of investment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — (1,000)

Purchases of property and equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,564) (4,340) (2,797)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,202 (251) (6,876)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from issuance of common stock under employee equity

incentive plans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,591 5,799 3,701

Repurchases of common stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (32,540) — —

Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (1) (77)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (22,949) 5,798 3,624

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,539 5,121 (5,946)

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,742 40,621 46,567

Cash and cash equivalents - end of year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 83,281 $ 45,742 $ 40,621

Supplemental Disclosures:

Cash paid for income taxes, net of refunds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1,032 $ 934 $ 517

Cash paid for interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 4 $ 262 $ 100

Non-cash investing and financing activities:

Inventory transfers to property and equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1,112 $ 1,193 $ 1,176

Purchases of property and equipment included in accounts payable. . . . . . $ 58 $ 10 $ 58
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Description of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Description of Business

A10 Networks, Inc. (together with our subsidiaries, the ‘‘Company’’, ‘‘we’’, ‘‘our’’ or ‘‘us’’) was incorporated

in California in 2004 and reincorporated in Delaware in March 2014. We are headquartered in San Jose, California

and have wholly-owned subsidiaries throughout the world including Asia and Europe.

We are a leading provider of secure application solutions and services that enable a new generation of

intelligently connected companies with the ability to continuously improve cyber protection and digital

responsiveness across dynamic Information Technology (‘‘IT’’) and network infrastructures. Our product portfolio

seeks to address many of the cyber protection challenges and solution requirements. The portfolio consists of

six secure application solutions; Thunder Application Delivery Controller (‘‘ADC’’), Lightning Application Delivery

Controller (‘‘Lightning ADC’’), Thunder Carrier Grade Networking (‘‘CGN’’), Thunder Threat Protection System

(‘‘TPS’’), Thunder SSL Insight (‘‘SSLi’’) and Thunder Convergent Firewall (‘‘CFW’’), and two intelligent

management and automation tools; Harmony Controller and aGalaxy TPS. Our solutions are available in a variety

of form factors, such as optimized hardware appliances, bare metal software, containerized software, virtual

appliances and cloud-native software.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include those of A10 Networks, Inc. and its subsidiaries,

and have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America

(‘‘U.S. GAAP’’) and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission

(the ‘‘SEC’’). All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to current year presentation in the consolidated

revenues by geographic region in Note 12 Geographic Information, in the notes to consolidated financial statements.

We have combined in the ‘‘Americas’’ region, revenues from the United States with revenues from Latin America.

A portion of the prior period balance for Additional paid-in capital on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet

as of December 31, 2019 has been reclassified to Treasury stock, at cost, to conform to the current period

presentation. This reclassification did not have a material impact on the previously reported financial statements.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires us to make

estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and

accompanying notes. Those estimates and assumptions affect revenue recognition and deferred revenue, the

allowance for doubtful accounts, the sales return reserve, the valuation of inventory, the fair value of marketable

securities, contingencies and litigation, accrued liabilities, deferred commissions and the determination of fair value

of stock-based compensation. These estimates are based on information available as of the date of the consolidated

financial statements; therefore, actual results could differ from management’s estimates.

Significant Accounting Policies

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include bank deposits and short-term, highly liquid investments purchased with an

original maturity of 90 days or less. Our cash equivalents consist of money market funds.

Marketable securities

We classify our investments in debt securities as available-for-sale and record these investments at fair value.

We may sell these investments at any time before their maturities. Accordingly, we classified our securities, including

those with maturities exceeding twelve months, as current assets and included in marketable securities in the

consolidated balance sheets. Unrealized gains and losses are reported in accumulated other comprehensive income
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(loss), net of taxes, in the consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity. Realized gains and losses are determined

based on the specific identification method. Realized gains and losses and other-than-temporary impairment charges,

if any, on marketable securities are reported in interest and other income, net as incurred in the consolidated

statements of operations.

We regularly review our investment portfolio to identify and evaluate investments that have indicators of

possible impairment. Investments are considered impaired when a decline in fair value is judged to be

other-than-temporary. If the cost of an individual investment exceeds its fair value, we evaluate, among other factors,

general market conditions, the duration and extent to which the fair value is less than cost, and our intent and ability

to hold the investment. Once a decline in fair value is determined to be other-than-temporary, we will record an

impairment charge and establish a new cost basis in the investment.

Fair Value Measurement

Our financial instruments consist of cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities, accounts receivable and

accounts payable. Our cash equivalents are measured and recorded at fair value on a recurring basis. Marketable

securities are comprised of certificates of deposit, corporate securities, U.S. Treasury and agency securities,

commercial paper and asset-backed securities and are measured at fair value on a recurring basis. Accounts receivable

and accounts payable are stated at their carrying value, which approximates fair value due to the short time to the

expected receipt or payment.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value are measured and classified using the three-level valuation hierarchy

as described below:

Level 1 — observable inputs for identical assets or liabilities, such as quoted prices in active markets.

Level 2 — inputs other than the quoted prices in active markets that are observable either directly or

indirectly.

Level 3 — unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data, which requires us to develop our

own assumptions when pricing the financial instruments.

Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Accounts receivable are recorded at invoice amounts, net of allowances for doubtful accounts. We evaluate the

collectability of our accounts receivable based on known collection risks and historical experience. In circumstances

where we are aware of a specific customer’s inability to meet its financial obligations to us (for examples, bankruptcy

filings or substantial downgrading of credit ratings), we record a specific reserve for bad debts against amounts due

to reduce the net recognized receivable to the amount we reasonably believe will be collected. For all other

customers, we record reserves for bad debts based on the length of time the receivables are past due and our historical

experience of collections and write-offs.

Inventory

Inventory is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Inventory cost is determined using first-in,

first-out method. We evaluate inventory for excess and obsolete products, based on management’s assessment of

future demand and market conditions. Inventory write-downs, once established, are not reversed as they establish a

new cost basis for the inventory. Inventory write downs are included as a component of cost of products revenue in

the consolidated statements of operations.

Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation is

computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets. Depreciation on property

and equipment, excluding leasehold improvements, ranges from one to three years.

Leasehold improvements are amortized on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the estimated useful lives of

the assets or the remaining lease term. Amortization on leasehold improvements ranges from one to seven years.

Leases

The Company determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. For leases where the Company is the lessee,

right-of-use (‘‘ROU’’) assets represent the Company’s right to use the underlying asset for the term of the lease and

are included within other non-current assets in the consolidated balance sheets, and the lease liabilities represent an
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obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease and are recorded within accrued liabilities and other

non-current liabilities in the consolidated balance sheets. Lease liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement

date based on the present value of the future lease payments over the lease term. The Company uses its incremental

borrowing rate based on the information available at the commencement date of the underlying lease arrangement

to determine the present value of lease payments. The ROU asset is determined based on the lease liability initially

established and reduced for any prepaid lease payments and any lease incentives received. The lease term to calculate

the ROU asset and related lease liability includes options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain

that the Company will exercise the option. The Company’s lease agreements generally do not contain any material

variable lease payments, residual value guarantees or restrictive covenants.

The Company elected the package of practical expedients permitted under the transition guidance, which

allowed for the carry-forward of the Company’s historical lease classification and assessment on whether a contract

is or contains a lease. The Company elected to not apply the new standard’s recognition requirements to leases with

an initial term of 12 months or less and instead elected to recognize lease payments in the consolidated statements

of operations on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Lease expense for operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term as an operating

expense while expense for financing leases is recognized as depreciation expense and interest expense using the

accelerated interest method of recognition. The Company accounts for lease components and non-lease components

as a single lease component.

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of purchase consideration over the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities

assumed in a business combination. Goodwill is not amortized but is reviewed for possible impairment annually in

the fourth quarter or more frequently if impairment indicators arise. We have identified a single reporting unit for the

purpose of our goodwill impairment tests, and the fair value of our reporting unit has been determined by our

enterprise value. We may elect to utilize a qualitative assessment to determine whether it is more likely than not that

the fair value of our reporting unit is less than its carrying value. If, after assessing the qualitative factors, we

determine that it is more likely than not that the fair value of our reporting unit is less than its carrying value, an

impairment analysis will be performed. We compare the fair value of our reporting unit with its carrying amount and

if the carrying value of the reporting unit exceeds its fair value, an impairment loss will be recognized for the amount

by which the carrying amount of a reporting unit exceeds its fair value up to the amount of goodwill. We did not

identify impairment of goodwill for any periods presented. See the Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

section below for a discussion on the adoption of ASU 2017-04 in January 2020, which simplifies the goodwill

impairment review process.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets are recorded at fair value and amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful

lives, which range from 5 to 11 years. We evaluate our intangible assets for impairment at least annually and when

indicators of impairment may exist. There were no impairment charges to our intangible assets during the years ended

December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

We evaluate our property and equipment for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate

that the carrying amount of our long-lived assets may not be recoverable. Recoverability of an asset group is

measured by comparison of its carrying amount to the expected future undiscounted cash flows that the asset group

is expected to generate. If it is determined that an asset group is not recoverable, an impairment loss is recorded in

the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset group exceeds its fair value.

Revenue Recognition

We recognize revenue, net of applicable taxes, when we transfer control of promised goods or services to our

customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which we expect to be entitled to in exchange for those

goods or services.

We derive revenue from two sources: (i) products revenue, which includes hardware, perpetual software license

and subscription revenue; and (ii) services revenue, which includes post contract support (‘‘PCS’’), professional
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services, and training. A substantial portion of our revenue is from sales of our products and services through

distribution channel partners, such as resellers and distributors. We apply the following five-step revenue recognition

model:

• Identification of the contract, or contracts, with a customer

• Identification of the performance obligations in the contract

• Determination of the transaction price

• Allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract

• Recognition of revenue when, or as, performance obligations are satisfied.

PCS revenue includes arrangements for software support and technical support for our products. PCS is offered

under renewable, fee-based contracts, which include technical support, hardware repair and replacement parts, bug

fixes, patches, and unspecified upgrades on a when-and-if available basis. Revenue for PCS services is recognized

on a straight-line basis over the service contract term, which is typically one year, but can be up to five years as there

is no discernible pattern of transfer related to these promises. Billed but unearned PCS revenue is included in deferred

revenue.

Professional service revenue primarily consists of the fees we earn related to installation and consulting services.

We recognize revenue from professional services upon delivery or completion of performance. Professional service

arrangements are typically short term in nature and are largely completed within 30 to 90 days from the start of

service. Revenue is recognized for training when the training course is delivered.

Contracts with Multiple Performance Obligations

Most of our contracts with customers, other than renewals of PCS, contain multiple performance obligations

with a combination of products and PCS. Products and PCS generally qualify as distinct performance obligations.

Our hardware includes embedded ACOS software, which together deliver the essential functionality of our products.

For contracts which contain multiple performance obligations, we allocate revenue to each distinct performance

obligation based on the standalone selling price (‘‘SSP’’). Judgment is required to determine the SSP for each distinct

performance obligation. We use a range of amounts to estimate SSP for products and PCS sold together in a contract

to determine whether there is a discount to be allocated based on the relative SSP of the various products and PCS.

If we do not have an observable SSP, such as when we do not sell a product or service separately, then SSP is

estimated using judgment and considering all reasonably available information such as market conditions and

information about the size and/or purchase volume of the customer. We generally use a range of amounts to estimate

SSP for individual products and services based on multiple factors including, but not limited to the sales channel

(reseller, distributor or end-customer), the geographies in which our products and services are sold, and the size of

the end-customer.

We account for multiple contracts with a single partner as one arrangement if the contractual terms and/or

substance of those agreements indicate that they may be so closely related that they are, in effect, parts of a single

contract.

We may occasionally accept returns to address customer satisfaction issues even though there is generally no

contractual provision for such returns. We estimate returns for sales to customers based on historical returns rates

applied against current-period shipments. Specific customer returns and allowances are considered when determining

our sales return reserve estimate.

Our policy applies to the accounting for individual contracts. However, we have elected a practical expedient

to apply the guidance to a portfolio of contracts or performance obligations with similar characteristics so long as

such application would not differ materially from applying the guidance to the individual contracts (or performance

obligations) within that portfolio.

Consequently, we have chosen to apply the portfolio approach when possible, which we do not believe will

happen frequently. Additionally, we will evaluate a portfolio of data, when possible, in various situations, including

accounting for commissions, rights of return and transactions with variable consideration.

We report revenue net of sales taxes. We include shipping charges billed to customers in revenue and the related

shipping costs are included in cost of product revenue.
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Deferred Contract Acquisition Costs

We capitalize certain contract acquisition costs consisting of incremental sales commissions incurred to obtain

customer contracts. Deferred commissions related to product revenues are recognized upon transfer of control to

customers. Deferred commissions related to services revenue are recognized as the related performance obligations

are met. Deferred commissions that will be recognized during the succeeding 12-month period are recorded as

prepaid expenses and other current assets, and the remaining portion is recorded as other non-current assets.

Amortization of deferred commissions is included in sales and marketing expense in the consolidated statements of

operations.

Research and Development Costs

Research and development efforts are focused on new product development and on developing additional

functionality for our existing products. These expenses consist of personnel costs, and to a lesser extent, prototype

materials, depreciation and certain allocated facilities and information technology costs. We expense research and

development costs as incurred.

Capitalization of Internally Developed Software to be Marketed and Sold

In the first quarter of 2020, we began capitalizing software engineering labor costs related to certain long-term

projects that are expected to take more than a year to complete. We account for the capitalization of labor costs under

ASC Topic 985-20, Software to be Sold, Leased or Marketed. During the year ended December 31, 2020, capitalized

labor costs totaled $1.6 million and is included in property and equipment in the consolidated balance sheets.

Stock-Based Compensation

Stock-based compensation expense is measured on the grant date based on the fair value of the award and

recognized on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period, reduced for actual forfeitures. The fair values of

restricted stock units (‘‘RSUs’’) are estimated using our stock price on the grant date. The fair value of options and

employee stock purchase rights is estimated using the Black-Scholes model on the grant date. The Black-Scholes

model determines the fair value of share-based payment awards based on assumptions including expected term, stock

price volatility, and risk-free interest rate. The fair value of market performance-based restricted stock units

(‘‘PSUs’’) is valued using the Monte Carlo simulation model, which uses the stock price, expected volatility and

risk-free interest rate to determine the fair value.

Warranty Costs

Our appliance hardware and software generally carry a warranty period of 90 days. Estimates of future warranty

costs are based on historical returns and the application of the historical return rates to our in-warranty installed base.

Warranty costs to repair or replace items sold to customers have been insignificant for the years ended December 31,

2020, 2019 and 2018.

Foreign Currency

The functional currency of our foreign subsidiaries is the U.S. dollar. Transactions denominated in non-

functional currencies are remeasured to the functional currency at the average exchange rate for the period.

Non-functional currency monetary assets and liabilities are remeasured to the functional currency using the exchange

rate in effect at the balance sheet date, and non-monetary assets and liabilities are remeasured at historical exchange

rates. Gains and losses related to remeasurement are recorded in interest and other income, net in the consolidated

statements of operations.

Income Taxes

We account for income taxes using the asset and liability method, which requires the recognition of deferred tax

assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been recognized in our consolidated

financial statements or in our tax returns. Estimates and judgments occur in the calculation of certain tax liabilities

and in the determination of the recoverability of certain deferred income tax assets, which arise from temporary

differences and carryforwards. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using the currently enacted tax

rates that apply to taxable income in effect for the years in which those tax assets are expected to be realized or
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settled. We regularly assess the likelihood that our deferred tax assets will be recovered from future taxable income

and, to the extent we believe, based upon the weight of available evidence, that it is more likely than not that all or

a portion of deferred tax assets will not be realized, a valuation allowance is established through an adjustment to

income tax expense.

The factors used to assess the likelihood of realization of our deferred tax assets include our forecast of future

taxable income and available tax planning strategies that could be implemented to realize the net deferred tax assets.

Assumptions represent our best estimates and involve inherent uncertainties and the application of our judgment.

We account for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in our consolidated financial statements by regularly

reviewing our tax positions and benefits to be realized. We recognize tax liabilities based upon our estimate of

whether, and the extent to which, additional taxes will be due when such estimates are more-likely-than-not to be

sustained. An uncertain income tax position will not be recognized if it has less than a 50% likelihood of being

sustained upon examination by taxing authorities. The provision for income taxes excludes the effects of any resulting

tax reserves, or unrecognized tax benefits, that are considered appropriate as well as the related net interest and

penalties.

Advertising Costs

Advertising costs are expensed when incurred. Advertising costs were $0.4 million, $0.5 million and

$0.7 million for the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Segment Information

An operating segment is a component of an enterprise for which its discrete financial information is available

and its operating results are regularly reviewed by our chief operating decision maker for resource allocation

decisions and performance assessment. Our chief operating decision maker is our Chief Executive Officer.

Our Chief Executive Officer reviews financial information presented on a consolidated basis for purposes of

allocating resources and assessing performance of the Company. Accordingly, we have one reportable segment and

one operating segment.

Vendor Business Concentration

We rely on third parties to manufacture our hardware appliances and we purchase raw materials from third-party

vendors. We outsource substantially all of our manufacturing services to three independent manufacturers.

In addition, we purchase certain strategic component inventory which is consigned to our third-party manufacturers.

Other hardware components included in our products are sourced from various suppliers by our manufacturers and

are principally industry standard parts and components that are available from multiple vendors.

Concentration of Credit Risk and Significant Customers

Financial instruments that potentially subject us to concentrations of credit risk consist of cash, cash equivalents,

marketable securities and accounts receivable. Our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities are held and

invested in high-credit quality financial instruments by recognized financial institutions and are subject to minimum

credit risk.

Our accounts receivable are unsecured and represent amounts due to us based on contractual obligations of our

customers. We mitigate credit risk in respect to accounts receivable by performing periodic credit evaluations based

on a number of factors, including past transaction experience, evaluation of credit history and review of the invoicing

terms of the contract. We generally do not require our customers to provide collateral to support accounts receivable.
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Significant customers, including distribution channel partners and direct customers (‘‘end-customers’’), are

those which represent 10% or more of our total revenue for each period presented or our gross accounts receivable

balance as of each respective balance sheet date. Revenues from our significant customers as a percentage of our total

revenue are as follows:

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2018

Customer A (a distribution channel partner). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . * * 14%

Customer B (a distribution channel partner) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . * 12% 10%

Customer C (a distribution channel partner) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . * 14% *

Customer D (a distribution channel partner) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10% * *

* represents less than 10% of total revenue

As of December 31, 2020, two customers accounted for 17% and 10% of our total gross accounts receivable.

As of December 31, 2019, two customers accounted for 17% and 12% of our total gross accounts receivable.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (‘‘FASB’’) issued ASU No. 2014-09, Revenue from

Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), as subsequently amended, which supersedes the revenue recognition

requirements in Accounting Standards Codification (‘‘ASC’’) Topic 605, Revenue Recognition. This ASU requires an

entity to recognize revenue when it transfers promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the

consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. This ASU also

includes Subtopic 340-40, Other Assets and Deferred Costs - Contracts with Customers, which requires the

capitalization of incremental customer acquisition costs and amortization of these costs over the contract period or

estimated customer life which resulted in the recognition of a deferred commission asset on our consolidated balance

sheet. The Company adopted ASU No. 2014-09 and its related amendments (collectively ‘‘ASC 606’’) on January 1,

2018 using the modified retrospective method. See Note 2 Revenue, for disclosure on the impact of adopting this

standard.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), and subsequent amendments to the

initial guidance, in order to increase transparency and comparability among organizations by recognizing lease assets

and lease liabilities on the balance sheet for those leases classified as operating leases under prior generally accepted

accounting principles. ASU No. 2016-02, as amended, requires that a lessee recognize a liability to make lease

payments (the lease liability) and a right-of-use asset (‘‘ROU’’) representing its right to use the underlying asset for

the lease term on the balance sheet. The Company adopted the standard effective January 1, 2019, using the modified

retrospective method, which resulted in the recognition of right-of-use assets of approximately $6.0 million and lease

liabilities for operating leases of approximately $6.8 million on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets, with no

material impact to its consolidated statements of operations. See Note 5 Leases, for further information regarding the

impact of the adoption of ASU No. 2016-02 on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Effective January 1, 2020, the Company adopted ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses:

Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments (‘‘ASU 2016-13’’), as amended, using a modified

retrospective approach, with certain exceptions allowed. The standard amends the guidance for measuring and

recording credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost by replacing the incurred-loss model with an

expected-loss model. This new standard also requires that credit losses related to available-for-sale debt securities be

recorded as an allowance through net income rather than by reducing the carrying amount under the current,

other-than-temporary-impairment model. The adoption of ASU 2016-13 did not have a significant impact on the

Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-04, Intangibles—Goodwill and Other (Topic 350)—Simplifying the

Test for Goodwill Impairment (‘‘ASU 2017-04’’). ASU 2017-04 simplifies the accounting for goodwill impairments

by eliminating the requirement to compare the implied fair value of goodwill with its carrying amount as part of

step two of the goodwill impairment test referenced in Accounting Standards Codification (‘‘ASC’’) 350, Intangibles

- Goodwill and Other (‘‘ASC 350’’). As a result, an entity should perform its annual, or interim, goodwill impairment

test by comparing the fair value of a reporting unit with its carrying amount. An impairment charge should be

recognized for the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the reporting unit’s fair value. However, the
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impairment loss recognized should not exceed the total amount of goodwill allocated to that reporting unit.

ASU 2017-04 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019, including any interim

impairment tests within those annual periods, with early application permitted for interim or annual goodwill

impairment tests performed on testing dates after January 1, 2017. In January 2020, the Company adopted

ASU 2017-04, and the adoption did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In March 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-05, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Amendments to SEC Paragraphs

Pursuant to SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin (‘‘SAB’’) No. 118. These amendments add SEC guidance to the FASB

Accounting Standards Codification regarding the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act pursuant to the issuance of SAB 118.

The amendments are effective upon addition to the FASB Codification and did not have a material impact on the

Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Effective January 1, 2020, the Company adopted ASU No. 2018-13, Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820

-Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for the Fair Value Measurement) (‘‘ASU 2018-13’’). Under ASU 2018-13,

entities will no longer be required to disclose the amount of and reasons for transfers between Level 1 and Level 2

of the fair value hierarchy, but public companies will be required to disclose the range and weighted average used

to develop significant unobservable inputs for Level 3 fair value measurements. The guidance is effective for all

entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019 and for interim periods within those fiscal years.

The adoption of ASU 2018-13 did not have a significant impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In November 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-12, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Simplifying the Accounting for

Income Taxes. The amendments in this update improve consistent application of and simplify U.S. GAAP for

Topic 740 by clarifying and amending existing guidance for, among other items, intra-period allocation, reporting tax

law changes and losses in interim periods, state and local taxes not fully based on income and recognition of deferred

tax liability related to certain transactions. There is also new guidance related to consolidated group reporting and tax

impacts resulting from business combinations. The guidance is effective for public entities for fiscal years beginning

after December 15, 2020 and for interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company adopted this guidance

effective January 1, 2021 and does not expect the adoption of this guidance to have a material impact on the

Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In October 2020, the FASB issued ASU No. 2020-10, Codification Improvements. The amendments in this

ASU improve the consistency of the codification and reorganize the guidance into appropriate sections providing less

opportunities for disclosures to be missed. The amendments in this update do not change GAAP and are not expected

to result in a significant change in practice. The amendments in this ASU are effective for fiscal years beginning after

December 15, 2020. Early adoption is permitted. The Company adopted this guidance on January 1, 2021 and does

not expect the adoption of this guidance to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial

statements.

2. Revenue

ASC 606 Adoption Impact

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASC 606 applying the modified retrospective method. The Company

recognized the cumulative effect of initially applying the new guidance as an adjustment to the opening balance of

accumulated deficit as of the adoption date. The Company applied ASC 606 to all contracts that were not completed

at the date of initial application. Comparative information for prior periods has not been restated and continues to be

reported under the accounting standards in effect for those periods. In connection with the adoption of ASC 606, the

Company also adopted ASC No. 340-40, Other Assets and Deferred Costs - Contracts with Customers, which

requires the deferral of incremental costs of obtaining a contract with a customer. Collectively, ASC No. 606 and

ASC No. 340-40 are referred to as the ‘‘new standard.’’
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Adoption of the new standard resulted in changes to the Company’s accounting policies for revenue recognition,

commissions expense and deferred commissions as discussed below. The Company recorded a reduction to opening

accumulated deficit of $12.4 million as of January 1, 2018 due to the cumulative impact of adopting the new standard

as follows:

• A decrease in total deferred revenue of $4.0 million primarily due to the removal of the limitation on

contingent revenue that would have accelerated revenue recognition for certain of our historical revenue

contracts; and

• Recognition of a deferred commissions asset of $8.4 million on our consolidated balance sheet due to the

requirement under the new standard to recognize incremental customer acquisition costs in our

consolidated statement of operations as the related performance obligations are met as compared to the

previous recognition to expense as incurred.

Impact on the Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table summarize the impact of ASC 606 on the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the year ended December 31, 2018:

Selected Consolidated Statement of Operations Line Items

Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per share amounts) As Reported
Adjustments

Increase (Decrease)

Balance Without
Adopting the New

Standard

Revenue - products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $144,682 $(2,594) $142,088

Revenue - services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87,541 — 87,541

Total revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232,223 (2,594) 229,629

Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 180,327 (2,594) 177,733

Sales and marketing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103,214 1,345 104,559

Total operating expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208,006 1,345 209,351

Loss from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (27,679) (3,939) (31,618)

Net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (27,617) (3,939) (31,556)

Basic and diluted net loss per share. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (0.38) $ (0.43)

Contract Balances

The following table reflects contract balances with customers (in thousands):

Balance Sheet Line Reference

As of
December 31,

2020

As of
December 31,

2019

Accounts receivables, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $51,051 $53,566

Deferred revenue, current. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65,999 62,233

Deferred revenue, non-current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42,700 38,931

The Company receives payment from customers based upon billing cycles. Invoice payment terms typically

range from 30 to 90 days.

Accounts receivable are recorded when the right to consideration becomes unconditional.

Contract assets include amounts related to the Company’s contractual right to consideration for performance

obligations not yet billed, and are included in prepaid and other current assets in the Company’s Consolidated

Balance Sheets. The contract assets amount was immaterial as of December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Deferred revenue primarily consists of amounts that have been invoiced but not yet recognized as revenue and

consists of performance obligations pertaining to support and subscription services. During the years ended

December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company recognized revenue of $61.8 million and $63.2 million, respectively,

related to deferred revenue at the beginning of the period.
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Deferred revenue consisted of the following (in thousands):

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Deferred revenue:
Products. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 7,358 $ 6,593
Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101,341 94,571

Total deferred revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108,699 101,164
Less: current portion. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (65,999) (62,233)

Non-current portion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 42,700 $ 38,931

Deferred Contract Acquisition Costs

As of December 31, 2020, the current and non-current portions of deferred contract acquisition costs totaled

$5.3 million and $3.7 million, respectively, and the related amortization was $6.5 million for the year ended

December 31, 2020. As of December 31, 2019, the current and non-current portions of deferred contract acquisition

costs totaled $6.2 million and $3.3 million, respectively, and the related amortization was $7.4 million for the year

ended December 31, 2019.

For the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, the Company had no impairment loss in relation to the

costs capitalized and no asset impairment charges related to contract assets.

Remaining Performance Obligations

Remaining performance obligations represent contracted revenues that are non-cancellable and have not yet

been recognized due to unsatisfied or partially satisfied performance obligations, which include deferred revenues

and amounts that will be invoiced and recognized as revenues in future periods.

The Company expects to recognize revenue on the remaining performance obligations as follows (in thousands):

December 31,
2020

Within 1 year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 65,999

Next 2 to 3 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,824

Thereafter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,876

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $108,699

3. Restructuring

In October 2019, the Company implemented a restructuring plan (the ‘‘2019 restructuring plan’’) in its ongoing

efforts to reduce operating costs and focus on advanced technologies. Expense related to the 2019 restructuring plan

was accrued for in 2019, which resulted in a reduction of approximately 5% of the Company’s workforce and the

closure and consolidation of certain U.S. and international office facilities. The Company recorded restructuring

expenses of $2.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2019, which included the following (in thousands):

Cost of revenue
Sales and
marketing

Research and
development

General and
administrative

Total restructuring
expense

Employee severance and related payroll

taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $28 $1,355 $340 $194 $1,917

Facilities closure expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 435 89 524

Legal fees. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 89

$28 $1,790 $429 $283 $2,530

The 2019 restructuring plan was completed prior to June 30, 2020 and as of December 31, 2020, the Company’s

restructuring accrual was fully paid.
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4. Marketable Securities and Fair Value Measurements

Marketable Securities

Marketable securities, classified as available-for-sale, consisted of the following (in thousands):

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses Fair Value

Certificates of deposit. . . . $ 2,150 $ — $— $ 2,150 $10,548 $ 10 $ — $10,558

Corporate securities . . . . . 45,070 83 (8) 45,145 51,745 207 (1) 51,951

U.S. Treasury and agency

securities . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,493 12 — 9,505 9,222 3 — 9,225

Commercial paper. . . . . . . 12,136 — — 12,136 500 — 500

Asset-backed securities. . . 5,904 11 — 5,915 11,914 32 — 11,946

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $74,753 $106 $ (8) $74,851 $83,929 $252 $ (1) $84,180

During the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company did not reclassify any amount to earnings

from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) related to unrealized gains or losses.

The following table summarizes the cost and estimated fair value of marketable securities based on stated

effective maturities as of December 31, 2020 (in thousands):

Amortized Cost Fair Value

Less than 1 year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $58,717 $58,754

Mature in 1 - 3 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,036 16,097

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $74,753 $74,851

All available-for-sale securities are classified as current because they are available for use in current operations.

Marketable securities in an unrealized loss position consisted of the following (in thousands):

Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total

As of December 31, 2020 Fair Value
Gross Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
Gross Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
Gross Unrealized

Losses

Certificates of deposit. . . . $ — $— $— $— $ — $—

Corporate securities . . . . . 20,355 (8) — — 20,355 (8)

U.S. Treasury and agency

securities . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — —

Commercial paper. . . . . . . — — — — — —

Asset-backed securities. . . — — — — — —

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20,355 $ (8) $— $— $20,355 $ (8)

Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total

As of December 31, 2019 Fair Value
Gross Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
Gross Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
Gross Unrealized

Losses

Certificates of deposit. . . . $ — $— $— $— $ — $—

Corporate securities . . . . . 2,996 (1) — — 2,996 (1)

U.S. Treasury and agency

securities . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — —

Commercial paper. . . . . . . — — — — — —

Asset-backed securities. . . — — — — — —

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,996 $ (1) $— $— $2,996 $ (1)

Based on evaluation of securities that have been in a continuous loss position, the Company determined all gross

unrealized losses on its marketable securities as of December 31, 2020 were temporary in nature and related primarily
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to interest rate shifts rather than changes in the underlying credit quality of the securities in a loss position. The

Company has the ability to hold these investments until maturity, or for at least the foreseeable future. As such, no

decline has been deemed to be other-than-temporary by the Company.

Fair Value Measurements

The following is a summary of the Company’s cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities measured at fair

value on a recurring basis (in thousands):

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $62,388 $ — $— $ 62,388 $35,546 $ — $— $ 35,546
Cash equivalents . . . . . . . . 20,893 — — 20,893 10,196 — — 10,196
Certificates of deposit. . . . — 2,150 — 2,150 — 10,558 — 10,558
Corporate securities . . . . . — 45,145 — 45,145 — 51,951 — 51,951
U.S. Treasury and agency

securities . . . . . . . . . . . . — 9,505 — 9,505 — 9,225 — 9,225
Commercial paper. . . . . . . — 12,136 — 12,136 — 500 — 500
Asset-backed securities. . . — 5,915 — 5,915 — 11,946 — 11,946

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $83,281 $74,851 $— $158,132 $45,742 $84,180 $— $129,922

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurement categories during the years ended

December 31, 2020 and 2019.

5. Leases

The Company leases various facilities in the United States, Asia and Europe under non-cancellable operating

lease arrangements that expire on various dates through July 2027. These arrangements require the Company to pay

certain operating expenses, such as taxes, repairs and insurance, and contain renewal and escalation clauses.

The table below presents the Company’s right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as of December 31, 2020

(in thousands):

December 31, 2020

Operating leases
Right-of-use assets:

Other non-current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $28,240

Total right-of-use assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $28,240

Lease liabilities:
Accrued liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 5,260
Other non-current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,498

Total operating lease liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $28,758

The aggregate future lease payments for the Company’s operating leases as of December 31, 2020 were as

follows (in thousands):

2021. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 6,064
2022. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,840
2023. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,414
2024. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,518
2025. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,625
Thereafter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,148

Total lease payments. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,609
Less: imputed interest. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,851)

Present value of lease liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $28,758
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The components of lease costs were as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended
December 31, 2020

Operating lease costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6,548

Short-term lease costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 254

Total lease costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6,802

Average lease terms and discount rates for the Company’s operating leases were as follows (in thousands):

December 31, 2020

Weighted-average remaining term (in years) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.2

Weighted-average discount rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.14%

Supplemental cash flow information for the Company’s operating leases were as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended
December 31, 2020

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:

Operating cash flows from operating leases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6,291

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new lease liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 868

Corporate Headquarters Lease

On May 2, 2019, the Company entered into a sublease agreement (the ‘‘Sublease’’) with Marvell

Semiconductor, Inc. (‘‘Sublandlord’’) for its corporate headquarters and research and development space located at

2300 Orchard Parkway, San Jose, California, 95131 (the ‘‘Premises’’). The term of the Sublease is approximately

eight years and began on December 1, 2019, the date the Company commenced business operations at the Premises.

The Sublease provides for monthly base rent of approximately $262,000 per month for the first year with annual

increases thereafter. The total base rent through the end of the term of the Sublease will total approximately

$33.8 million. In addition to base rent, the Company will also be responsible for operating and other facility expenses.

The Company has accounted for the lease under ASC 842 and recorded a right-of-use asset of $30.0 million included

in other non-current assets and recorded lease liabilities of $3.3 million and $26.7 million, included in accrued

liabilities and other non-current liabilities, respectively, in the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2019.

6. Other Balance Sheet Accounts Details

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

The following table presents the changes in the Company’s allowance for doubtful accounts (in thousands):

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Allowance for doubtful accounts, beginning balance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 52 $ 319

Increase (decrease) of provision. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78 (72)

Write-offs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (89) (195)

Allowance for doubtful accounts, ending balance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 41 $ 52

Inventory

Inventory consisted of the following (in thousands):

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Raw materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 8,395 $ 9,495

Finished goods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,335 12,889

Total inventory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20,730 $22,384
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Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets

Prepaid expenses and other current assets consisted of the following (in thousands):

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Prepaid expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 3,818 $ 6,163

Deferred contract acquisition costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,345 6,231

Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,227 2,673

Prepaid expenses and other current assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $12,390 $15,067

Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment, net, consisted of the following (in thousands):

Useful Life
December 31,

2020
December 31,

2019

(in years)

Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-3 $ 25,286 $ 22,702

Software . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-3 765 726

Furniture and fixtures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-3 652 459

Leasehold improvements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-7 3,616 5,440

Construction in progress. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,677 —

Property and equipment, gross. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,996 29,327

Less: accumulated depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (24,108) (21,671)

Property and equipment, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 7,888 $ 7,656

Depreciation expense on property and equipment was $4.2 million, $5.0 million and $6.4 million for the years

ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Intangible Assets

Purchased intangible assets, net, consisted of the following (in thousands):

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Cost
Accumulated
Amortization Net Cost

Accumulated
Amortization Net

Developed technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,050 $(4,545) $505 $5,050 $(3,535) $1,515

Patents. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,936 (2,579) 357 2,936 (2,146) 790

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,986 $(7,124) $862 $7,986 $(5,681) $2,305

Amortization expense related to purchased intangible assets was $1.4 million for each of the years ended

December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018. Purchased intangible assets will be amortized over a remaining weighted

average useful life of 0.6 years.

Future amortization expense for purchased intangible assets as of December 31, 2020 is as follows (in

thousands):

Fiscal Year

2021 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 862
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Other non-current assets

Other non-current assets consisted of the following (in thousands):

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Right-of-use assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $28,240 $33,014

Deferred contract acquisition costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,714 3,297

Deposits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,746 2,338

Net deferred tax assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 944 1,171

Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,807 2,026

Total other non-current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $38,451 $41,846

Accrued Liabilities

Accrued liabilities consisted of the following (in thousands):

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Accrued compensation and benefits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $19,725 $12,227

Accrued tax liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,748 4,354

Lease liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,260 5,109

Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,197 6,066

Total accrued liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $36,930 $27,756

Other Non-Current Liabilities

Other non-current liabilities consisted of the following (in thousands):

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Lease liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $23,498 $28,046

Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 859 708

Total other non-current liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $24,357 $28,754

7. Credit Facility

In November 2016, the Company entered into a loan and security agreement (the ‘‘2016 Credit Facility’’) with

Silicon Valley Bank (‘‘SVB’’) as the lender. The 2016 Credit Facility provided a three-year, $25.0 million revolving

credit facility, which included a maximum of $25.0 million letter of credit sub-facility. Loan advances under the

revolving facility were available up to the full $25.0 million when the balance of the Company’s cash, cash

equivalents and marketable securities minus outstanding revolving loans and letters of credit equaled or exceeded

$50.0 million. If this ‘‘net cash’’ fell below $50.0 million, loan advances were determined based on a borrowing base

equal to a specified percentage of the value of the Company’s eligible accounts receivable. Loans bore interest, at

the Company’s option, at (i) the prime rate reported in The Wall Street Journal, minus 0.50% or (ii) a LIBOR rate

determined in accordance with the 2016 Credit Facility, plus 2.50%. Over the term of the 2016 Credit Facility, the

Company paid customary closing fees, commitment fees and letter of credit fees related to the facility.

In September 2018, the Company entered into an amendment with SVB to reduce the unused revolving credit

facility fee on the 2016 Credit Facility from 0.4% to 0.3%.

The Company’s obligations under the 2016 Credit Facility were secured by substantially all of the Company’s

assets, excluding intellectual property. The 2016 Credit Facility required the Company to maintain compliance with

customary affirmative and negative covenants, including compliance with an adjusted quick ratio of not less than

1.50:1.00, and restricted the Company’s ability to pay cash dividends or make other distributions on our common

stock.
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The Company elected to allow the 2016 Credit Facility to expire without renewal on the maturity date of

November 1, 2019. There were no outstanding loans or advances as of the maturity date. The Company currently has

no plans to enter into any new borrowing facilities.

8. Commitments and Contingencies

Legal Proceedings

Litigation

From time to time, we may be party or subject to various legal proceedings and claims, either asserted or

unasserted, which arise in the ordinary course of business. Some of these proceedings involve claims that are subject

to substantial uncertainties and unascertainable damages. We make a provision for a liability when it is both probable

that a liability has been incurred and the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated. Unless otherwise specifically

disclosed in this note, we have determined that no provision for liability nor disclosure is required related to any claim

against us because: (a) there is not a reasonable possibility that a loss exceeding amounts already recognized (if any)

may be incurred with respect to such claim; (b) a reasonably possible loss or range of loss cannot be estimated; or

(c) such estimate is immaterial.

On March 22, 2018, the Company, and certain of its current and former executive officers, were named as

defendants in a putative class action lawsuit filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of

California, captioned Shah v. A10 Networks, Inc. et al., 3:18-cv-01772-VC (the ‘‘Securities Action’’). On August 31,

2018, the court appointed a lead plaintiff. On October 5, 2018, the lead plaintiff filed an amended complaint. The

amended complaint named the same defendants as the initial complaint, in addition to one of the Company’s former

executive vice presidents. The amended complaint asserted claims under Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the Securities

Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder. The Company and individual defendants filed

motions to dismiss the amended complaint. On February 21, 2019, the court granted the motions to dismiss with leave

to amend within 21 days. The lead plaintiff did not file an amended complaint by the Court-ordered deadline. Instead,

on March 21, 2019, the lead plaintiff filed a notice of appeal in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth

Circuit. On April 5, 2019, the clerk of court suspended briefing on the appeal and ordered that, by April 26, 2019,

appellants shall either move for voluntary dismissal or show cause why the appeal should not be dismissed for lack

of jurisdiction. On April 25, 2019, appellants moved to voluntarily dismiss the appeal without prejudice, and that

motion was granted on May 1, 2019. The district court entered final judgment dismissing lead plaintiff’s claims on

May 8, 2019. The lead plaintiff subsequently filed a notice of appeal on June 6, 2019. The parties filed a stipulated

motion to voluntarily dismiss the appeal on October 7, 2019, with each side to bear its own costs. The Court of

Appeals granted the stipulated motion to dismiss on October 10, 2019.

On May 30, 2018, certain of our current and former directors and officers were named as defendants in a

putative shareholder derivative lawsuit filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,

captioned Moulton v. Chen et al., 3:18-cv-03223-VC (the ‘‘Derivative Action’’). We were also named as a nominal

defendant. The complaint in the Derivative Action alleged breaches of fiduciary duties and other related claims in

connection with purported misrepresentations related to internal controls and revenues and alleged failures to ensure

that financial statements were made in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Plaintiff sought

unspecified damages allegedly sustained by the Company, restitution, and other relief. On July 11, 2018 the

Derivative Action was stayed until a motion to dismiss in the Securities Action was granted with prejudice or denied

in whole or in part. Following dismissal of the Securities Action, the plaintiff voluntarily dismissed his claims on

June 7, 2019.

Investigations

The U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (‘‘SEC’’) conducted a private investigation into possible

violations of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933 and Sections 10(b), 13(a), and 13(b) of the Securities

Exchange Act of 1934 (‘‘Exchange Act’’) and Rules 10b-5, 12b-20, 13a-1, 13a-11, 13a-13, 13a-14, 13a-15, and

13b2-1 thereunder. The Company cooperated with the SEC regarding this investigation. The SEC staff informed the

Company on September 6, 2019 that it had concluded its investigation and did not intend to recommend an

enforcement action to the SEC.

Lease Commitments

The Company leases various operating spaces in the United States, Asia and Europe under non-cancelable

operating lease arrangements that expire on various dates through July 2027. These arrangements require us to pay
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certain operating expenses, such as taxes, repairs and insurance, and contain renewal and escalation clauses. The

Company recognizes rent expense under these arrangements on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

The Company has open purchase commitments with third-party contract manufacturers with facilities in Taiwan

to supply nearly all of our finished goods inventories, spare parts, and accessories. These purchase orders are

expected to be paid within one year of the issuance date.

The following table summarizes our non-cancelable operating leases as of December 31, 2020 (in thousands):

Years Ending December 31,

Operating
Leases

and Other
Contractual
Obligation

2021 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 6,064

2022 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,840

2023 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,414

2024 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,518

2025 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,625

Thereafter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,148

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $31,609

Rent expense was $6.7 million, $4.8 million and $4.5 million for the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and

2018, respectively.

Guarantees and Indemnifications

In the normal course of business, we provide indemnifications to customers against claims of intellectual

property infringement made by third parties arising from the use of our products. Other guarantees or indemnification

arrangements include guarantees of product and service performance, and standby letters of credit for lease facilities

and corporate credit cards. We have not recorded a liability related to these indemnifications and guarantee provisions

and our guarantees and indemnification arrangements have not had any significant impact on our consolidated

financial statements to date.

9. Equity Incentive Plans, Stock-Based Compensation and Stock Repurchase Program

Equity Incentive Plans

2014 Equity Incentive Plan

The 2014 Equity Incentive Plan (the ‘‘2014 Plan’’) provides for the granting of stock options, restricted stock

awards, restricted stock units (‘‘RSUs’’), market performance-based RSUs (‘‘PSUs’’), stock appreciation rights,

performance units and performance shares to our employees, consultants and members of our board of directors.

In June 2015, our board of directors adopted and our stockholders approved an amendment and restatement of the

2014 Plan, which increased the number of shares available for issuance under the 2014 Plan by the number of shares

granted under the 2008 Stock Plan (the ‘‘2008 Plan’’) that were or may in the future be canceled or otherwise forfeited

or repurchased after March 20, 2014. As of December 31, 2020, we had 10,725,127 shares available for future grant

under the 2014 Plan.

The shares authorized for the 2014 Plan increase annually by the least of (i) 8,000,000 shares, (ii) 5% of the

outstanding shares of common stock on the last day of our immediately preceding fiscal year, or (iii) such other

amount as determined by our Board of Directors. In November 2020, our Board of Directors determined the current

shares authorized under the 2014 Plan were sufficient for the time being and decided not to increase the number of

shares authorized in 2021.

To date, the Company has granted stock options, RSUs and PSUs under the 2014 Plan. Stock options expire no

more than 10 years from the grant date and generally vest over four years. In the case of an incentive stock option

granted to an employee, who at the time of grant, owns stock representing more than 10% of the total combined

voting power of all classes of stock, the per share exercise price will be no less than 110% of the fair market value

per share on the date of grant, and the incentive stock option will expire no later than five years from the date of grant.
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For incentive stock options granted to any other employees and nonstatutory stock options granted to employees,

consultants, or members of our Board of Directors, the per share exercise price will be no less than 100% of the fair

market value per share on the date of grant. RSUs and PSUs generally vest from one to four years.

2014 Employee Stock Purchase Plan

The 2014 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (the ‘‘2014 Purchase Plan’’) was suspended effective March 16, 2018

due to the delay of the Form 10-K filing for the year ended December 31, 2017. In October 2018, the Board of

Directors approved amending the 2014 Purchase Plan (the ‘‘Amended 2014 Purchase Plan’’) in order to, among other

things, reduce the maximum contribution participants can make under the plan from 15% to 10% of eligible

compensation. The Amended 2014 Purchased Plan also reflects revised offering periods, which were changed from

24 months to six months in duration and that begin on or about December 1 and June 1 each year, starting in

December 2018. The Amended 2014 Purchase Plan permits eligible employees to purchase shares of our common

stock through payroll deductions with up to 10% of their pre-tax eligible earnings subject to certain Internal Revenue

Code (‘‘IRC’’) limitations. The purchase price of the shares is 85% of the lower of the fair market value of our

common stock on the first day of a six-month offering period or the relevant purchase date. In addition, no participant

may purchase more than 1,500 shares of common stock in each purchase period.

Employees purchased 581,634 shares at an average price of $5.67 and with an aggregate intrinsic value of

$1.0 million during the year ended December 31, 2020, and purchased 662,362 shares at an average price of

$5.14 and with an intrinsic value of $0.8 million during the year ended December 31, 2019. During 2018, there were

no stock purchases by employees under the Amended 2014 Purchase Plan or the 2014 Purchase Plan. The intrinsic

value is calculated as the difference between the market value on the date of purchase and the purchase price of the

shares. As of December 31, 2020, we had 1,821,186 shares available for future issuance under the Amended 2014

Purchase Plan.

Stock-Based Compensation

A summary of our stock-based compensation expense is as follows (in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2018

Stock-based compensation by type of award:

Stock options. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 209 $ 648 $ 1,353

Stock awards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,938 14,882 10,445

Employee stock purchase rights(1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,163 999 5,240

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $12,310 $16,529 $17,038

Stock-based compensation by category of expense:

Cost of revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1,357 $ 1,500 $ 1,602

Sales and marketing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,018 5,765 5,667

Research and development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,241 6,039 6,631

General and administrative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,694 3,225 3,138

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $12,310 $16,529 $17,038

(1) Amount for the year ended December 31, 2018 includes $4.1 million of accelerated stock-based compensation expense. In March 2018, as

a result of a suspension of the 2014 Purchase Plan due to our non-timely filing status, all unrecognized stock-based compensation expense

related to ESPP under the 2014 Purchase Plan was accelerated and recognized within the consolidated statement of operations.

As of December 31, 2020, the Company had $24.4 million of unrecognized stock-based compensation expense

related to unvested stock-based awards, including ESPP under our Amended 2014 Purchase Plan, which will be

recognized over a weighted-average period of 2.7 years.
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Fair Value Determination:

The fair values of stock options and employee stock purchase rights were estimated as of the grant date using

the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions:

Stock Options(1) Employee Stock Purchase Rights

Year Ended December 31, Years Ended December 31,

2018 2020 2019 2018

Expected term (in years) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.8 0.5 0.5 0.5
Risk-free interest rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.1% 0.1% 2.3% 2.6%
Expected volatility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37% 59% 34% 28%
Dividend rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . —% —% —% —%

(1) The Company did not grant stock options in the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019.

• Expected Term. We estimate the expected life of options based on an analysis of our historical experience

of employee exercise and post-vesting termination behavior considered in relation to the contractual life of

the option. The expected term for the employee stock purchase rights is based on the term of the purchase

period.

• Risk-Free Interest Rate. The risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect at

the time of grant for zero coupon U.S. Treasury notes with maturities approximately equal to the expected

terms of stock options and the employee stock purchase rights.

• Expected Volatility. For stock options, due to the limited trading history of our own common stock, we

determined the share price volatility factor based on a combination of the historical volatility of our own

common stock and the historical volatility of our peer group for the stock options. For employee stock

purchase rights, we used the historical volatility of our own common stock.

• Dividend Rate. The expected dividend was assumed to be zero as we have never paid dividends and do not

anticipate paying any dividends in the foreseeable future.

Stock Options

The following tables summarize our stock option activities and related information:

Number
of Shares

(thousands)

Weighted-
Average

Exercise Price
Per Share

Weighted-
Average

Remaining
Contractual
Term (years)

Aggregate
Intrinsic Value(1)

(thousands)

Outstanding as of December 31, 2019 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,702 $5.57
Granted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — —
Exercised . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,298) 4.85
Canceled . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (731) 7.15

Outstanding as of December 31, 2020 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,673 $5.44 2.67 $7,520

Vested and exercisable as of December 31, 2020. . . . . . 1,673 $5.44 2.67 $7,520

(1) The aggregate intrinsic value represents the excess of the closing price of our common stock of $9.86 as of December 31, 2020 over the
exercise price of the outstanding in-the-money options.

Following is additional information pertaining to our stock option activities (in thousands, except per share data):

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2018

Weighted-average grant date fair value of options granted (per share). . . . . . . . . . . $ — $ — $ 2.19
Intrinsic value of options exercised(1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,778 $1,930 $2,629

(1) Intrinsic value of options exercised is the difference between the closing price of our common stock at the time of exercise and the exercise
price paid.
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Stock Awards

The Company has granted RSUs to its employees, consultants and members of its Board of Directors, and PSUs

to certain executives and employees. The Company’s PSUs have market performance-based vesting conditions as

well as service-based vesting conditions. As of December 31, 2020, there were 3,753,620 RSUs and 1,134,103 PSUs

outstanding.

The following table summarizes our stock award activities and related information:

Number of
Shares

(thousands)

Weighted-
Average Grant
Date Fair Value

Per Share

Weighted-
Average

Remaining
Vesting Term

(years)

Nonvested as of December 31, 2019. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,148 $6.59
Granted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,018 6.74
Released . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,786) 6.79
Canceled . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,492) 6.56

Nonvested as of December 31, 2020. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,888 $6.59 2.13

Following is additional information pertaining to our stock award activities (in thousands, except per share data):

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2018

Weighted-average grant date fair value of stock awards granted (per share) . . $ 6.74 $ 6.74 $ 5.95
Total fair value of stock awards released (vested) during the period . . . . . . . . $12,129 $12,183 $9,714

Repurchase Agreement

On May 17, 2020, the Company entered into a Common Stock Repurchase and Option Exchange Agreement

(the ‘‘Repurchase Agreement’’) with Lee Chen, the Company’s founder and its former Chairman, President and Chief

Executive Officer. Pursuant to the Repurchase Agreement, the Company repurchased 2.2 million shares of common

stock from Mr. Chen for approximately $13.3 million. The common shares repurchased are held in treasury and

accounted for under the cost method.

Stock Repurchase Program

On September 17, 2020, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a stock repurchase program of up to

$50 million of its common stock over a period of twelve months. During the year ended December 31, 2020, the

Company repurchased a total of 2.7 million shares for a total cost of $19.2 million and as of December 31, 2020, the

Company had $30.8 million available to repurchase shares under this program. Under the program, repurchased

shares are held in treasury at cost. The Company’s stock repurchase program does not obligate us to acquire any

specific number of shares. Shares may be repurchased in privately negotiated and/or open market transactions,

including under plans complying with Rule 10b5-1 under the Exchange Act. To date, all repurchases under this

program have occurred in the open market.

10. Net Income (Loss) Per Share

Basic net income (loss) per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares

outstanding for the period. Diluted net income (loss) per share is computed using the weighted average number of

common shares outstanding for the period plus potential dilutive common shares, including stock options, RSUs,

PSUs and employee stock purchase rights, unless the potential common shares are anti-dilutive. Since we had net

losses in the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, none of the potential dilutive common shares were included

in the computation of diluted shares for these periods, as inclusion of such shares would have been anti-dilutive.

The following table presents common shares related to potentially dilutive shares excluded from the calculation

of diluted net income (loss) per share as their effect would have been anti-dilutive (in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2018

Stock options, RSUs, PSUs and employee stock purchase rights . . . . . . . . . . . . 822 9,199 9,621
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11. Income Taxes

The geographical breakdown of income (loss) before income taxes is as follows (in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2018

Domestic income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $15,455 $(20,345) $(29,658)

Foreign income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,684 3,933 3,123

Income (loss) before income taxes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $19,139 $(16,412) $(26,535)

The provision for income taxes consisted of the following (in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2018

Current provision for income taxes:

State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 40 $ 49 $ 44

Foreign. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,057 1,716 953

Total current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,097 1,765 997

Deferred tax expense (benefit):

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 3 (13)

Foreign. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224 (361) 98

Total deferred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226 (358) 85

Provision for income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,323 $1,407 $1,082

The reconciliation of the statutory federal income taxes and the provision for income tax is as follows (in thousands,

except percentages):

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2018

Amount Percentage Amount Percentage Amount Percentage

Tax at statutory rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 4,019 21.0% $(3,447) 21.0% $(5,572) 21.0%

State tax - net of federal benefits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 0.2 42 (0.3) 39 (0.1)

Foreign rate differential . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507 2.6 363 (2.2) 258 (1.0)

Changes in federal valuation allowance. . . . . . . . . (3,281) (17.1) 4,695 (28.6) 6,430 (24.2)

Change in federal tax rate due to Tax Cuts and

Jobs Act . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — —

Stock-based compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 781 4.1 578 (3.5) 1,950 (7.3)

Non-deductible meals and entertainment

expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219 1.2 287 (1.8) 342 (1.3)

Other permanent items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364 1.9 257 (1.6) 351 (1.3)

Federal tax credits - net of uncertain tax

positions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,035) (5.4) (1,809) 11.0 (2,634) 9.9

Expenses for uncertain tax positions . . . . . . . . . . . — — 166 (1.0) 137 (0.5)

Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (282) (1.5) 275 (1.6) (219) 0.7

$ 1,323 7.0% $ 1,407 (8.6)% $ 1,082 (4.1)%
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Deferred tax balances are comprised of the following (in thousands):

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Deferred tax assets:

Net operating loss carryforwards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 42,251 $ 46,273

Research and development credits, net of uncertain tax positions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,743 25,386

Accruals, reserves, and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,026 12,021

Stock-based compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,362 3,306

Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,537 2,219

Operating lease liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,049 7,061

Gross deferred tax assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91,968 96,266

Valuation allowance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (82,938) (85,743)

Total deferred tax assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,030 10,523

Deferred tax liabilities:

Deferred contract acquisition costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,068) (2,245)

Operating lease right-of-use asset . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5,996) (7,088)

Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (22) (19)

Total deferred tax liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8,086) (9,352)

Net deferred tax assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 944 $ 1,171

Recognition of deferred tax assets is appropriate when realization of these assets is more likely than not. Based

upon the weight of available evidence, which includes our historical operating performance and the recorded

cumulative net losses in prior fiscal periods, we recorded a full valuation allowance of $82.9 million and

$85.7 million against the U.S. net deferred tax assets as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively. For the years

ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, the valuation allowance decreased by $2.8 million and increased by

$7.1 million, respectively.

As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, we had U.S. federal net operating loss (‘‘NOL’’) carryforwards of

$177.0 million and $193.8 million, respectively, and state NOL carryforwards of $78.0 million and $84.6 million,

respectively. The federal NOL carryforwards will expire at various dates beginning in the year ending December 31,

2033, if not utilized. The state NOL carryforwards expire in various years ending between 2023 and 2039, if not

utilized.

The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (the ‘‘Tax Act’’), as modified by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic

Security (‘‘CARES’’) Act, among other things, includes changes to the rules governing NOLs. NOLs arising in tax

years beginning after December 31, 2017 are subject to an 80% of taxable income limitation (as calculated before

taking the NOLs into account) for tax years beginning after December 31, 2020. In addition, NOLs arising in tax

years 2018, 2019, and 2020 are subject to a five year carryback and indefinite carryforward, while NOLs arising in

tax years beginning after December 31, 2020 also are subject to indefinite carryforward but cannot be carried back.

Additionally, as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, we had U.S. federal research and development credit

carryforwards of $16.4 million and $15.3 million, respectively, and state research and development credit

carryforwards of $18.2 million and $16.4 million, respectively. The federal credit carryforwards will begin to expire

at various dates beginning in 2025 while the state credit carryforwards can be carried over indefinitely.

Utilization of the NOL and credit carryforwards may be subject to an annual limitation provided for in the

IRC Section 382 and similar state codes. Any annual limitation could result in the expiration of NOL and credit

carryforwards before utilization.

With respect to our undistributed foreign subsidiaries’ earnings we consider those earnings to be indefinitely

reinvested and, accordingly, no related provision for U.S. federal and state income taxes has been provided.

Our intention has not changed subsequent to the one-time transition tax under the Tax Act. Upon distribution of those

earnings in the form of dividends or otherwise, we may be subject to both U.S. income taxes subject to an adjustment
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for foreign tax credits and withholding taxes in the various countries. As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the

undistributed earnings approximated $16.0 million and $13.6 million, respectively. Our undistributed earnings

through December 31, 2017, have been taxed under the one-time transition tax under the Tax Act.

Uncertain Tax Positions

As of December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, we had gross unrecognized tax benefits of $4.6 million, $4.4 million

and $4.2 million, respectively. Accrued interest expense related to unrecognized tax benefits is not recognized as part

of our income tax provision in our consolidated statements of operations and is immaterial for the years ended

December 31, 2020 and 2019. Our policy for classifying interest and penalties associated with unrecognized income

tax benefits is to exclude such items in income tax expense.

The activity related to the unrecognized tax benefits is as follows (in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2018

Gross unrecognized tax benefits—beginning balance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,441 $4,191 $3,782

Increases (decreases) related to tax positions from prior years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (268) (280) (266)

Increases related to tax positions taken during current year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 412 530 675

Decreases related to tax positions taken during the current year . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — —

Gross unrecognized tax benefits—ending balance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,585 $4,441 $4,191

These amounts are related to certain deferred tax assets with a corresponding valuation allowance. As of

December 31, 2020, the total amount of unrecognized tax benefits, if recognized, that would affect the effective tax

rate is $0.8 million. We do not anticipate a material change to our unrecognized tax benefits over the next twelve

months. Unrecognized tax benefits may change during the next twelve months for items that arise in the ordinary

course of business.

The Company is subject to taxation in the United States, various states, and several foreign jurisdictions.

Because the Company has NOL and credit carryforwards, there are open statutes of limitations in which federal, state

and foreign taxing authorities may examine our tax returns for all years from 2005 through the current period. The

Company is not currently under examination by any taxing authorities.

On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (‘‘CARES’’) Act was signed into law.

The CARES Act includes provisions relating to refundable payroll tax credits, net operating loss carryback periods,

alternative minimum tax credit refunds, modifications to the net interest deduction limitations and technical

corrections to the tax depreciation methods for qualified improvement property. The CARES Act has an immaterial

impact on the Company’s income taxes.

12. Geographic Information

The following table depicts the disaggregation of revenue by geographic region based on the ship to location

of our customers and is consistent with how we evaluate our financial performance (in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2018

Americas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 98,150 $ 89,944 $112,506

Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67,050 59,454 55,205

Asia Pacific, excluding Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,760 35,689 36,897

EMEA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,567 27,541 27,615

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $225,527 $212,628 $232,223
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The following table is a summary of our long-lived assets which include property and equipment, net and

right-of-use assets based on the physical location of the assets (in thousands):

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Americas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $32,558 $35,964

Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,566 2,689

Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,004 2,017

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $36,128 $40,670

13. Employee Benefit Plan

The Company has a profit sharing plan that qualifies under Section 401(k) of the IRC which is offered to all of

its United States employees. Participants in the plan may elect to contribute up to $19,500 of their annual

compensation to the plan for the 2020 calendar year. Individuals who are 50 or older may contribute an additional

$6,500 of their annual income. The Company typically matches 50% of the first 6% of the employee’s eligible

compensation for a maximum employer contribution of $2,500 per participant per year. The Company temporarily

suspended its employer matching contribution in June 2020 due to cost savings measures, although the Company

re-instated its employer matching contributions effective March 1, 2021. The Company’s matching contributions

totaled $0.4 million, $0.7 million and $1.0 million during the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018,

respectively.

14. Selected Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited)

Selected quarterly financial data for 2020 and 2019 is as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Quarter Ended

March 31,
2020

June 30,
2020

September 30,
2020

December 31,
2020

Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $53,764 $52,500 $56,608 $62,655

Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $41,622 $41,078 $43,485 $49,194

Net income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (297) $ 3,808 $ 6,464 $ 7,841

Net income (loss) per share - basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ — $ 0.05 $ 0.08 $ 0.10

Net income (loss) per share - diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ — $ 0.05 $ 0.08 $ 0.10

Quarter Ended

March 31,
2019

June 30,
2019

September 30,
2019

December 31,
2019

Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 50,290 $49,189 $52,833 $60,316

Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 38,040 $37,918 $40,913 $46,876

Net income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(12,272) $ (5,771) $ 173 $ 51

Net income (loss) per share - basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (0.16) $ (0.08) $ — $ —

Net income (loss) per share - diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (0.16) $ (0.08) $ — $ —
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Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Management’s Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has

evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of December 31, 2020, as required by

Rule 13a-15(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, or the Exchange Act. The term ‘‘disclosure controls and

procedures,’’ as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act, means controls and other

procedures of a company that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the company in the

reports that it files or submits to the SEC, under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported,

within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without

limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by a company in the

reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the company’s

management, including its principal executive and financial officers, as appropriate to enable timely decisions

regarding required disclosure.

In designing and evaluating our disclosure controls and procedures, our management recognizes that any

disclosure controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance

of achieving the desired control objectives. In addition, the design of disclosure controls and procedures must reflect

the fact that there are resource constraints and that our management is required to apply its judgment in evaluating

the benefits of possible controls and procedures relative to their costs.

Our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as our principal executive officer and principal

financial officer, respectively, concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of

December 31, 2020, and that the consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-K present fairly, in all

material respects, and in conformity with U.S. GAAP our financial position, results of operations and cash flows for

the periods presented.

Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Our management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial

reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act). Internal control over financial

reporting consists of policies and procedures that:

• Pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions

and dispositions of the assets of the Company;

• Are designed and operated to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of our financial

reporting and our process for the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance

with generally accepted accounting principles and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being

made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the Company; and

• Provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or

disposition of the Company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Our internal control over financial reporting is designed by, and under the supervision of our principal executive

officer and principal financial officer and effected by our Board of Directors, management, and others. Because of

its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also,

projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become

inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with internal control policies or

procedures may deteriorate.

Management has assessed the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting as of

December 31, 2020, using the criteria set forth in the Internal Control - Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the

Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (‘‘COSO’’). Based on the assessment, our

management has concluded that our internal control over financial reporting was effective as of December 31, 2020

to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial

statements in accordance with GAAP.
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The effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2020 has been audited by

Armanino LLP, an independent registered public accounting firm, as stated in its report, which is included in this

Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Changes to Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting during the fourth quarter of 2020,

which were identified in connection with management’s evaluation required by paragraph (d) of Rules 13a-15 and 15d-15

under the Exchange Act, that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal

control over financial reporting.

Inherent Limitations on Effectiveness of Controls

Our management, including our principal executive officer and our principal financial officer, does not expect

that our disclosure controls or our internal control over financial reporting will prevent or detect all error and all fraud.

A control system, no matter how well-designed and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance

that the control system’s objectives will be met. The design of a control system must reflect the fact that there are

resource constraints and the benefits of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Further, because of the

inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that

misstatements due to error or fraud will not occur or that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, have been

detected. The design of any system of controls is based in part on certain assumptions about the likelihood of future

events and there can be no assurance that any design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential

future conditions. Projections of any evaluation of the effectiveness of controls to future periods are subject to risks.

Over time, controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or deterioration in the degree of

compliance with policies or procedures.

Item 9B. Other Information

None.
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PART III

Item 10. Directors, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance

The information required by this item is incorporated by reference from the information under the captions

‘‘Election of Directors’’ and ‘‘Board of Directors and Corporate Governance’’ contained in our proxy statement to be

filed with the SEC in connection with the solicitation of proxies for our 2020 Annual Meeting of Stockholders

pursuant to Regulation 14A and no later than 120 days after December 31, 2020 (the ‘‘Proxy Statement’’).

Item 405 of Regulation S-K calls for disclosure of any known late filing or failure by an insider to file a report

required by Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act. To the extent disclosure for delinquent reports is being made, it can

be found under the caption ‘‘Delinquent Section 16(a) Reports’’ in our Proxy Statement and is incorporated herein

by reference.

We have adopted a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics applicable to our employees including our Chief

Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and other executive and senior financial officers. The full text of our

Corporate Governance Guidelines and our Code of Business Conduct and Ethics is available free of charge, on our

website’s investor relations page at https://investors.A10networks.com within the ‘‘Corporate Governance -

Governance Documents’’ section. We will post amendments or waivers relating to our Code of Business Conduct and

Ethics for directors and executive officers on the same website referenced in this paragraph.

Item 11. Executive Compensation

The information required by this item is incorporated by reference from the information under the captions

‘‘Election of Directors,’’ ‘‘Directors Compensation,’’ ‘‘Compensation Discussion and Analysis,’’ ‘‘Corporate

Governance Guidelines and Code of Business Conduct and Ethics,’’ ‘‘Compensation Committee Report’’ and

‘‘Executive Compensation’’ contained in the Proxy Statement.

Item 12. Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder
Matters

The information required by this item with respect to security ownership of certain beneficial owners and

management is incorporated by reference from the information under the captions ‘‘Equity Compensation Plan

Information,’’ ‘‘Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management’’ and ‘‘Executive

Compensation’’ contained in the Proxy Statement.

Item 13. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, and Director Independence

The information required by this item is incorporated by reference from the information under the captions

‘‘Corporate Governance’’ and ‘‘Certain Relationships and Related Person Transactions’’ contained in the Proxy

Statement.

Item 14. Principal Accounting Fees and Services

The information required by this item is incorporated by reference from the information under the captions

‘‘Report of the Audit Committee’’ and ‘‘Ratification of the Appointment of Independent Registered Public

Accounting Firm’’ contained in the Proxy Statement.
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PART IV

Item 15. Exhibits, Financial Statement Schedules

(a) The following documents are filed as part of this Annual Report on Form 10-K:

1. Consolidated Financial Statements

Our consolidated financial statements are listed in the Index to Consolidated Financial Statements in Part II,

Item 8 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

2. Consolidated Financial Statement Schedules

All other schedules have been omitted as they are not required, not applicable, or the required information is

otherwise included.

3. Exhibits

The following exhibits are filed with or incorporated by reference in this report, in each case as indicated

therein (numbered in accordance with Item 601 of Regulation S-K).

98



EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit
Number

Incorporated by Reference

Description Form SEC File No.
Exhibit
Number Filing Date

Filed
Herewith

3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of
the Registrant

8-K 001-36343 3.1 December 6, 2019

3.2 Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant 8-K 001-36343 3.2 December 6, 2019
4.1 Form of common stock certificate of the Registrant S-1/A 333-194015 4.1 March 10, 2014
4.2 Amended and Restated Investors’ Rights Agreement

among the Registrant and certain holders of its capital
stock, amended as of October 4, 2013

S-1/A 333-194015 4.2 March 10, 2014

4.3 Description of the Registrant’s securities 10-K 001-36343 4.3 March 10, 2020
10.1* Form of Indemnification Agreement between the

Registrant and each of its directors and executive
officers

S-1/A 333-194015 10.1 March 10, 2014

10.2* 2008 Stock Plan and forms of agreements thereunder 10-Q 001-36343 10.2 May 13, 2014
10.3* Amended and Restated 2014 Equity Incentive Plan 10-Q 001-36343 10.1 August 6, 2015
10.4* Amended 2014 Employee Stock Purchase Plan 10-K 001-36343 10.4 March 10, 2020
10.5* 2014 Employee Stock Purchase Plan and forms of

agreements thereunder
S-1/A 333-194015 10.5 March 10, 2014

10.6* Form of Stock Option Agreement pursuant to the 2008
Stock Plan

10-Q 001-36343 10.2 August 4, 2014

10.7* Form of Stock Option Agreement- Early Exercise
pursuant to the 2008 Stock Plan

10-Q 001-36343 10.3 August 4, 2014

10.8* Form of Stock Option Agreement pursuant to the
Amended and Restated 2014 Equity Incentive Plan

10-Q 001-36343 10.4 August 4, 2014

10.9* Form of Restricted Stock Unit Agreement pursuant to
the Amended and Restated 2014 Equity Incentive Plan

10-Q 001-36343 10.5 August 4, 2014

10.10* Offer Letter, dated November 12, 2019, by and
between the Registrant and Dhrupad Trivedi

8-K 001-36343 10.2 November 21, 2019

10.11* Form of CEO Change in Control and Severance
Agreement

8-K 001-36343 10.3 November 21, 2019

10.12* Offer Letter, dated January 4, 2012, by and between
the Registrant and Robert Cochran

S-1/A 333-194015 10.9 March 10, 2014

10.13 Reseller Agreement, dated April 2, 2009, by and
between the Registrant and NEC Corporation

S-1/A 333-194015 10.12 February 18, 2014

10.14 First Amendment to Reseller Agreement, dated
May 19, 2011, by and between the Registrant and
NEC Corporation

S-1/A 333-194015 10.13 February 18, 2014

10.15 Second Amendment to Reseller Agreement, dated
April 1, 2011, by and between the Registrant and NEC
Corporation

S-1/A 333-194015 10.14 February 18, 2014

10.16 Third Amendment to Reseller Agreement, dated
April 1, 2011, by and between the Registrant and NEC
Corporation

S-1/A 333-194015 10.15 February 18, 2014

10.17 Fourth Amendment to Reseller Agreement, dated
October 3, 2011, by and between the Registrant and
NEC Corporation

S-1/A 333-194015 10.16 February 18, 2014

10.18 Fifth Amendment to Reseller Agreement, dated
April 2, 2012, by and between the Registrant and NEC
Corporation

S-1/A 333-194015 10.17 February 18, 2014

10.19 Sixth Amendment to Reseller Agreement, dated
November 29, 2012, by and between the Registrant
and NEC Corporation

S-1/A 333-194015 10.18 February 18, 2014

10.20 Seventh Amendment to Reseller Agreement, dated
April 9, 2013, by and between the Registrant and NEC
Corporation

S-1/A 333-194015 10.19 February 18, 2014

10.21 Eighth Amendment to Reseller Agreement, dated
October 22, 2013, by and between the Registrant and
NEC Corporation

S-1/A 333-194015 10.2 February 18, 2014

10.22 Ninth Amendment to Reseller Agreement, executed on
April 22, 2014, by and between the Registrant and
NEC Corporation

10-Q 001-36343 10.1 August 4, 2014

10.23 Manufacturing Services Agreement, dated December 8,
2006, by and between the Registrant and Lanner
Electronics (USA)

S-1/A 333-194015 10.21 February 18, 2014
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Exhibit
Number

Incorporated by Reference

Description Form SEC File No.
Exhibit
Number Filing Date

Filed
Herewith

10.24 Amendment No. 1 to Manufacturing Services
Agreement, dated June 27, 2013, by and between the
Registrant and Lanner Electronics (USA)

S-1/A 333-194015 10.22 February 18, 2014

10.25 Contract Manufacturer Agreement, dated July 1, 2008,
by and between the Registrant and AEWIN
Technologies, Inc.

S-1/A 333-194015 10.23 February 18, 2014

10.26 Amendment No. 1 to Contract Manufacturer
Agreement, dated June 30, 2014, by and between the
Registrant and AEWIN Technologies, Inc.

10-K 001-36343 10.31 March 11, 2015

10.27* Form of Change in Control and Severance Agreement S-1/A 333-194015 10.25 March 10, 2014
10.28* Executive Incentive Compensation Plan 10-K 001-6343 10.32 March 1, 2016
10.29* Offer Letter, dated May 14, 2017, by and between the

Registrant and Tom Constantino
10-Q 001-36343 10.1 August 3, 2017

10.30* Offer Letter, dated December 15, 2017, by and
between the Registrant and Christopher White

10-K 001-36343 10.33 August 29, 2018

10.31* Letter Agreement, dated as of November 20, 2019,
among A10 Networks, Inc., VIEX Opportunities Fund,
LP - Series One, VIEX GP, LLC, VIEX Special
Opportunities Fund II, LP, VIEX Special Opportunities
GP II, LLC, VIEX Capital Advisors, LLC and Eric
Singer

8-K 001-36343 10.1 November 21, 2019

10.32 Sublease Agreement, dated May 2, 2019, by and
between Marvell Corporation and the Registrant

10-Q 001-36343 10.1 May 8, 2019

10.33 Common Stock Repurchase and Option Exchange
Agreement, dated as of May 17, 2020, between the
Registrant and Lee Chen

8-K 001-36343 10.1 May 17, 2020

21.1 List of subsidiaries of the Registrant 10-K 001-36343 21.1 March 10, 2020
23.1 Consent of Armanino LLP, independent registered

public accounting firm
X

23.2 Consent of Deloitte & Touche LLP, independent
registered public accounting firm

X

31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to
Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act

X

31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to
Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act

X

32.1 ** Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act

X

32.2 ** Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act

X

101.INS XBRL Instance Document. X
101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document. X
101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase

Document.
X

101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase
Document.

X

101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase
Document.

X

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase
Document.

X

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline
XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

X

* Indicates a management contract or compensatory plan.

** The certifications attached as Exhibit 32.1 and 32.2 that accompany this Annual Report on Form 10-K are not deemed filed with the

Securities and Exchange Commission and are not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of A10 Networks, Inc. under the Securities

Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, whether made before or after the date of this Annual Report

on Form 10-K, irrespective of any general incorporation language contained in such filing.

Item 16. Form 10-K Summary

None.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report

to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

A10 NETWORKS, INC.

Date: March 8, 2021 By: /s/ Dhrupad Trivedi

Dhrupad Trivedi

Chief Executive Officer and President

(Principal Executive Officer)

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this annual report on Form 10-K has been

signed below by the following persons on behalf of the Registrant and in the capacities and on the date indicated.

Signature Title Date

/s/ Dhrupad Trivedi Chief Executive Officer, President and Chairman of the Board

(Principal Executive Officer)

March 8, 2021

Dhrupad Trivedi

/s/ Brian Becker Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

March 8, 2021

Brian Becker

/s/ Tor R. Braham Director March 8, 2021

Tor R. Braham

/s/ Peter Y. Chung Director March 8, 2021

Peter Y. Chung

/s/ J. Michael Dodson Director March 8, 2021

J. Michael Dodson

/s/ Mary Dotz Director March 8, 2021

Mary Dotz

/s/ Eric Singer Director March 8, 2021

Eric Singer
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